Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Majestic Care of Flushing	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023 P CODE	
ajecate care er riaeriing	Majostic Oard of Flushing			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some			on on FIDENTIALITY** 22347 Insure residents' dignity by 1) Not and Resident #45), 2) Not offering an all in the main dining room, 3) Not manner for 4 residents (Resident egarding food preferences not a meeting of a total of 20 residents and, embarrassment, and isolation of this facility to protect and promote acare for each resident in a manner are by recognizing each resident's axiety, Restless Leg Syndrome, high remities. The resident had a artificial artificial and the factor of take over an hour to answer her light. I get angry, there is nothing the, it's scary. It has been up to 2	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 235132

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 104

			NO. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0550	Resident #29:			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of the Face Sheet, MDS dated ,d+[DATE], and care plans dated 2019 revealed, Resident #29 was [AGE] years-old, alert, and able to make her own healthcare decisions, admitted to the facility on [DATE], had a tracheostomy, and dependent on staff for Activities of Daily Living. The resident's diagnosis included, chronic respiratory failure, diabetes, depression, tracheostomy, muscle weakness, stenosis of the larynx and high blood pressure.			
	Review of the MDS dated ,d+[DAT decisions.	E], revealed the resident was alert and	able to make her own healthcare	
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 call light, depends on who is working	s at 9:40 a.m., Resident #29 stated It tang; about an hour sometimes.	kes them a long time to answer my	
	Resident #30:			
	Review of the Face Sheet, Minimum Data Set (MDS, dated [DATE]), and diagnosis sheet revealed Resident #30 was [AGE] years-old, admitted to the facility on [DATE], alert and dependent on staff for all Activities of Daily Living including food set-up. The resident's diagnosis included, stroke, diabetes, heart disease, chronic kidney, heart failure, spastic hemiplegia of the left side (required assistance with cutting foods up), anxiety and major depression.			
	Review of the resident's cognitive assessment dated [DATE], revealed he was alert and able to make his own healthcare decisions.			
	Observation made on 4/25/23 at approximately 1:00 p.m., revealed Resident #30 was in room in bed. The resident had a chicken breast on his lunch plate, and it was not eaten. When this surveyor asked him why he had not eaten his chicken he stated, I can't use my left arm, and no one cut it up for me. The resident verbalized he wanted to eat the chicken, but was unable to cut it up to eat; no one set-up his meal tray for him when they delivered his tray.			
	Resident #45:			
	Review the Face Sheet, Minimum Data Set (MDS, dated [DATE]), care plans dated 1/24/23 through revealed Resident #45 was [AGE] years-old, admitted to the facility on [DATE], was alert and may own healthcare decisions, required staff assistance with all Activities of Daily Living and was blind and left eyes. The resident's diagnosis included, Right and Left eye blindness (category 5, only so close-up shadows), glaucoma secondary to eye disorder, stroke, high blood pressure, chronic he disease, diabetes, chronic kidney disease, difficulty walking, epilepsy, and muscle weakness.			
	During a second interview done on 5/3/23 at 8:40 a.m., Resident #45 was observed sitting on her bed with her breakfast tray in front of her and it had not been set-up for her. The resident stated They did not set-my breakfast today. She (staff) took the top off and ran out of the room so fast I couldn't tell her anything had to go to the bathroom and now my food is cold because she took the top. It still takes them forever to answer my light, about 45 minutes to an hour. I have had accidents and I get hurt and angry. It takes the over an hour to answer my light, there are no staff.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of the facility Call Lights: Ar of this policy is to assure the facility and bathing facility to allow resident centralized location to ensure approxime response. During an interview done on 5/2/23 to answer resident's call light's. During the interview done on 5/2/25 for staff to answer resident's call light Main Dining Observation: On 4/25/23 at 12:00 p.m., 6 resident noon meal trays to arrive. 6 of 6 residents, or snacks were observed in During an interview done on 5/2/23 drinks or coffee before meals. During an interview done on 5/2/23 confusion with the kitchen staff, that Inaccurate Facility Food Menu: Observation made on 4/25/23 at the food tray's. Observation of the menu dated We and Dinner Roll/bread, Chocolate Canap peas, a dinner roll or chocolate Review of the facility daily menu for Potatoes, Poppy Seed Dinner Roll	ccessibility and Timely Response policity is adequately equipped with a call light to call for assistance. Call lights will opriate response. This policy does not at 3:23 p.m., the Administrator said 30 at 3:25 p.m., the Director of Nursing shts. This were observed sitting in the main disidents did not have any drinks or snace the main dining room or in the dining reat 11:55 a.m., Activity Aide P stated I at 12:00 p.m., Director of Activities Q at 12:00 p.m., Director of Activities Q at 12:00 p.m., Point of Activities Q at 12:00 p.m., Resident's #30 and #45 to the cookie, were to be served. Reside the chip cookies on their tray's. The 4/26/23's noon meal reported Meatlow (and) Lemon Bar. During a test tray go at loaf, potatoes, and lemon bar. The tray and the cookies on their tray's.	y (un-dated), reported The purpose at at each resident's bedside, toilet, directly relay to a staff member or address an appropriate approved of minutes was appropriate for staff stated 3 to 5 minutes is appropriate appropriate on their ks at all while waiting. No coffee, soom kitchenette. In the stated Last week there was a lot of stated Last week there was a lot of sooth had chicken breast on their chicken, Sugar Snap Peas, Potatoes on the stated Last week there was a lot of sooth had chicken breast on their chicken, Sugar Snap Peas, Potatoes on the stated Last week there was a lot of sooth had chicken breast on their chicken, Sugar Snap Peas, Potatoes on the stated Last week there was a lot of sooth had chicken breast on their chicken, Sugar Snap Peas, Potatoes on the state of the st

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	started. Subjects included meals/for the resident order and when the train a resident choose from alternate means from. Residents in attendance state over cooked. It is not what they order coold, not what is on the menu. We menu the consensus was of the grasheets to fill out. Respect & Dignity? The aides talk staffing issue, and some staff use the asked about the courtesy and responded concerns of not enough staffacility have call-ins all the time and with one aide and a nurse during the staff member with someone else response time? One resident state will come back, but they do not, so	If had eight residents and a few stragglood items: Most of the residents conserved comes it is not what they ordered, at lenu items do not get taken to the resident that most meals have bread or past ler, they just give you what they cook, get mostly sandwiches for dinner. Whe pup was: Yes, we have one, but they do about their personal lives while doing of their phones in our rooms. The Confidence shown by staff members to resident, and that weekend staff is the worst. If then pull staff members from a residence day and afternoon shifts, because the theorem into the room and the resident will have to put the light but have enough staff to get him up and	nsus was that the facility staff take and that the 'My Choice Menu' a form lents rooms for them to choose a, the food just does not taste right, you get what you get, the foods en asked about the substitution to not bring us the choice menu out care, and they talk about short ential Resident Council group were that and seven out of 8 Residents Residents in the group revealed the ent care unit the residents end up they call in and they do not replace the care they receive and call light shut the call light off and say they ack on. Another resident revealed

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	amount of facial hair was present of completed at this time. Resident #250 revers their hip. When queried regarding the verbally but shrugged their shoulder want to cause any trouble. When queried regarding their but bathroom and stated, Yes. When a replied, No. When asked why staff a pad (brief). When asked if they were using the bathroom at he the restroom, Resident #250 reveat approximately how long, on averaging one hour to never. When asked which shut off the light without providing the stated, It makes me feel horrible. We resident #250 reveated they had not like having to go (urinate) in the stated, It makes me feel horrible. We resident #250 revealed they had not a diaper like a baby. It's demeaning the sessment dated [DATE] did not its specify the level of assistance the formula consciousness: Alert. Resident is a non-verbal communication: Yes. A Totally Dependent. b. Level of assistance needed for Toileting. Totally Dependent and the session of assistance needed for Eating. In al. Bowel continence history. 1. In fillness. b4. Is the resident aware of are soiled? 1. Yes. F. Urinary Incontinence history. 1. Incontinence resident aware of urge to urinate? The resident aware of urge to urinate? The resident have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's EMR resident president have any limitations in ran review of Resident #250's	#250 was observed in their room sitting in the Resident's face including long hat 250 was alert, pleasant, and oriented to aled they came to the facility from the land the care they were receiving at the facility. When queried what they meant, Resueried how much assistance they required how much assistance they required how much assistance they required and bladder elimination and if the sked if facility staff assist them to get utility did not assist them, Resident #250 repore pad/briefs prior to coming to the facility of the facility	irs on their chin. An interview was person, place, time and situation. hospital after they fell and fractured ity, Resident #250 did not respond sident #250 conveyed they did not ire to get out of bed, Resident #250 aff assistance. When Resident y knew when they had to go to the p to use the toilet. Resident #250 lied, They just don't. I have to wear cility, Resident #250 verbalized call light when they needed to use it. Resident #250 was asked all light and replied, Approximately at that some staff would come in, 250 proceeded to express they did add them feel, Resident #250 sistance to use the bathroom, ent #250 stated, I just have to go in a the feel of t

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	- Continence - assist with incontine - Bed Mobility; Staff assistance (Ini - Eating: Set up and staff assistance - Personal Hygiene: Staff assistance - Ambulation: The resident requires (Initiated: 4/18/23) - Toilet Use: Staff assistance (Initia - Transfer: Staff assistance with on On 5/2/23 at 3:01 PM, Resident #2 interview was completed at this tim revealed they removed it when they When asked if staff had offered ass if they hair bothered them, Resider home. Review of Hospital documentation, bowel or bladder. An interview was conducted with C removal for female residents is con queried regarding Resident #250's there is not enough staff to care for explanation was provided. An interview and review of Resider PM. When queried regarding Reside elimination and facial hair removal, On 5/4/23 at 11:50 AM, an interview knowing when they need to use the Resident's statement, an explanatic considered part of daily care for fer	nt care (Initiated: 4/18/23) tiated: 4/18/23) e as needed (Initiated and Revised: 4/2) tie (Initiated: 4/18/23) tie staff assistance: (SPECIFY). Assistive	e Device used: (SPECIFY) dial and chin hair remained. An their face/chin, Resident #250 ng to remove it with at the facility. evealed they had not. When asked always remove it when they are Resident was not incontinent of PM. When queried if facial hair evealed it is supposed to be. When e bathroom, CNA PP revealed aff do the best they can. No further dwith MDS RN O on 5/3/23 at 1:20 ce specific to bowel/bladder ific care plan and/or interventions. queried regarding Resident #250 taff, the DON indicated the e. When informed about the eried if facial hair removal is a upon resident request/wishes.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr	IP CODE
ajoono caro er ruorinig		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of facility policy/procedure entitled, Promoting/Maintaining Resident Dignity (Revised: 3/23) revealed It is the practice of this facility to protect and promote resident rights and treat each resident with respect an dignity as well as care for each resident in a manner and in an environment that maintains or enhances the resident's quality of life . 4. The resident's former lifestyle and personal choices will be considered when providing care . 6. Respond to requests for assistance in a timely manner . 9. Groom and dress residents according to resident preference .		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRUED		CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0558	Reasonably accommodate the nee	ds and preferences of each resident.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 22347
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement supportive interventions for blind residents regarding the environment, safety, Activities of Daily Living (ADL) and food service for 1 resident (Resident #25) of 20 Residents reviewed for accommodation of needs, resulting in the potential for unmet care needs, food safety concerns and weight loss, falls with injury, isolation with feelings of frustration, and anger.		
	Findings include:		
	Resident #45:		
	Review the Face Sheet, Minimum Data Set (MDS, dated [DATE]), care plans dated 1/24/23 through 4/27/23, revealed Resident #45 was [AGE] years-old, admitted to the facility on [DATE], was alert and making her own healthcare decisions, required staff assistance with all Activities of Daily Living and was blind in the right and left eyes. The resident's diagnosis included, Right and Left eye blindness (category 5, only see's close-up shadows), glaucoma secondary to eye disorder, stroke, high blood pressure, chronic heart and lung disease, diabetes, chronic kidney disease, difficulty walking, epilepsy, and muscle weakness.		
	Review of the MDS dated [DATE], cogitation.	revealed the resident was a 15 (alert a	nd able to make own decisions)
	Review of the facility Incident repor	ts dated 3/13/23 and 4/8/23, revealed	the resident had 2 falls.
	On 4/25/23, review of the resident's facility care plans dated 1/18/23 and 1/19/23, revealed no documentation of interventions regarding impaired vision or blindness. Interventions for a blind person to ensure safety, care needs, safe self ambulation and transfer, mental health, and community involvement were met by the facility.		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0558 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Family Member J. The resident wa K. When CNA K left the room, the call light within reach. On the right walked on that side, she would ran minutes, staff member CNA K brouk K bent over to the resident's right estated, I am not dumb or deaf, I am the resident taken to the food tray from her wheelchair on her own, wheel. She sat on her call light and whook the top off the food tray after the butter knife to cut up the chickethis surveyor for coffee, saying the towel. I get embarrassed and then resident said she stays in her room. The resident said the only blind technique when she eats. The resident said sand she was informed by therapy to resident had not been properly ories she had never been taught any technique times because she was not able to During an interview done on 4/27/2 never worked with her, I did not ge with cognition. During an interview done on 4/27/2 said the residents care plans are no blindness and had no blind interventhere is nothing therapy is doing recovery the said that walking with her, however During an interview done on 4/27/2 resident walking with her, however During an interview done on 4/27/2 resident's blindness on her care plassafety, meal set-up or addressed the	23 at 12:03 p.m., Physical Therapist N s no therapy safety interventions regarding 23 at 12:32 p.m., Social Worker H said stand, nor had she documented any interventer resident's anger. SW H stated, it should be seen that the same that the	Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) air in the middle of the room with no rawer was partly open; if she wheelchair for approximately 10 in the resident's bedside table. CNA was there for her. The resident the food was not cut up, nor was (left the room, the resident got up with her hands and finial sat on her is surveyor. The resident herself id all the food to identify it and used did not get any coffee and asked spill it. I don't want a bib; I'll take a sell at me it makes me angry. The I when she is with other people. (crawl with your fingers to find food) in is not kept the same exact way, lee to left sided weakness. The erefore she fell 2 times. She said The resident said she had fallen 2 in her room. Itated I have ference; I would be able to help her dent had fallen 2 times and stated, said he was working with the ing environmental safety. she had not addressed the rentions regarding blindness, buld be on her care plan.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0558 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of the facility Accommodati with respect and dignity and will ev and preferences of a resident, excepte endangered. The facility will matenvironment including their personant endition of the facility will ensure that common and enhance their abilities to maint	on of Need policy dated 2022, reported aluate and make reasonable accommonate the reasonable accommonate the reasonable accommonation and the common and the common areas frequented by residents are actain independence. Facility staff shall make using the resident as they make using the resident as the reasonable accommonation and the common areas frequented by residents are actain independence. Facility staff shall make using the resident as	d The facility will treat each resident odations for the individual needs adividual or other residents would invidualize the resident's physical amon living areas within the facility. commodating of physical limitations take efforts to reasonably

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	ID CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	IP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0578 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Honor the resident's right to request, refuse, and/or discontinue treatment, to participate in or refuse to participate in experimental research, and to formulate an advance directive. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 37668			
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that guardianship documentation was present in the medical record for one resident (Resident #10) of one resident reviewed, resulting in a lack of review and confirmation of legal guardianship prior to implementing the decision maker, and the potential for inaccurate guardianship and care decisions. Findings include:			
	Resident #10:			
	On [DATE] at 11:30 AM, Resident #10 was observed in their room in bed with their eyes closed. The Resident was positioned on their back with their heels directly on the mattress. The Resident did not provide meaningful responses when asked questions. Record review revealed Resident #10 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included hemiplegia and hemiparesis (one sided paralysis) following cerebral infarction (stroke), bipolar disorder, epilepsy, dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), and gastrostomy (tube inserted into the stomach through a surgically created opening in the abdominal wall for the insertion of food). Review of the MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was moderately cognitively impaired and required extensive to total assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. Review of Resident #10's care plans included a care plan entitled, (Resident #10) or representative if resident unable to) has established advanced directive and wishes to be Full Code (Initiated and Revised: [DATE]). The care plan included the interventions:			
	- Activate resident's advanced direct	ctive as indicated (Initiated: [DATE])		
	- Notify MD and representative of c	hanges in resident condition/status (In	itiated: [DATE])	
	- Refer to Physician Orders for Sco (Initiated: [DATE])	pe of Treatment (POST) for Designation	on of Patient's Preferences	
	- Review advance directives with re and assistance as needed (Initiated	esident and/or representative quarterly d: [DATE])	and as needed. Provide education	
	- Support resident and family with o	ongoing decisions (Initiated: [DATE])		
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0578 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	#10, Social Worker H indicated the documentation was maintained, So miscellaneous scanned section of asked to assist in locating Residen reviewed Resident #10's EMR and the Resident's guardianship docum knew that Resident #10 had a lega Worker H stated, Well, they said. So and indicated the information either facility Admission. When asked if the guardian, Social Worker H stated provide further information as they Residents are admitted to the facility Admissions agreement there is a boreview/verify that the Resident acture vealed they don't and stated, I the determined if the Resident had a grom the hospital face sheet. Staff' An interview was conducted with the regarding the facility not having a composition of a resident to information to the resident concern to accept or refuse medical or surgupon admission of a resident, the Shis/her family member(s) or representative indicators in the second conditions of the resident and/or representative indicators.	dmissions Staff YY on [DATE] at 9:07 and guardianship documentation in the lox to check to see if they have a guardially has a guardian and that that the leought that social work followed up. Whouardian, Staff YY revealed they review YY stated, I don't follow up. The Director of Nursing (DON) on [DATE approximate to prove the province of Resident #10's guardianship do lack of guardianship documentation are call record as applicable. No further expentitled, Advance Directives (Revised [our facility, the Social Services Directoring his/her right to make decisions about a facility of the province of t	d where legal guardianship documentation is maintained in the cord (EMR). Social Worker H was the EMR. After Social Worker H documentation. When asked where Not sure. When queried how they without documentation, Social e Resident had a legal guardian ident was discharged or from the redered legal guardian and the name of the guardianship was active and lamissions Staff YY would be able to inship documentation when AM. When queried regarding their EMR, Staff YY stated, In the ian or not. When asked if they seal guardianship is active, Staff YY en queried how they initially the contact information obtained [I] at 11:50 AM. When queried cumentation and not verifying the not that a copy should be planation was provided. [DATE]) revealed, Policy . Prior to or or designee will provide written but medical care, including the right the advance directives . Prior to or all inquire of the resident, and/or itten advance directives. Should the edirectives about his or her care,

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home.		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0582 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Give residents notice of Medicaid/M **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In Based on observation, interview are one resident (Resident #28) and not covered under Medicaid or by the resulting in Resident #28 having not electronic record or in a paper form. Findings include: Record review of facility 'Advanced facility to provide timely notices regresponsible for issuing notices. To whether or not to receive services in provided at least two days before the are ended. Record review of the entrance confluxes reviewed on 4/26/2023 by statilist: #28, who on 1/9/2023 chose to the cut letters and get the resident Indiana to corporate social workers the business office did not handle to Resident #28 revealed there were of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice. In an interview and record review of the three residents randomly chooffice.	Medicare coverage and potential liability. HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of the description of the interview of the facility's per diem rate, including the product of the facility's per diem rate, including the product of the facility's per diem rate, including the product of the facility resulting in the like of documentation of beneficiary notices that within the facility resulting in the like of documentation of the facility and coverage ensure the resident or representative in question and assume financial response to the end of the Medicare covered Part And ference worksheet for beneficiary notice the surveyor. The State surveyor random or remain in the facility and two other resident of the sign and then she scans/uploads the land they hold them. SW H stated that shem. Observation and record review of the one uploaded NOMIC or SNFABN forms obsen from the list the facility provided. So the one of the was no forms found for Reside there was no forms found for Reside there was no forms found for Reside there was none there. The Business office the surveyor and observation and record review and observation the interview and observation the interview and observation that she began the issue of notice's ted that she began the issue of noti	eneficiary notice (ABN/Nomnic) for terms and services which are or are a cost of those items and services, (ABN of NOMNIC) found with in her elihood for financial hardship. //2023 revealed it is the policy of the le. The business office manager is lass enough time to make a decision ensibility, the notice shall be stay or when all of Part B therapies es issued for the last six months ally chose three residents from the sidents. I worker (SW) H revealed she gets eletter to the corporate office in she has not worked in a facility that if electronic medical record for a found in the medical closed record SW H had to call the business ess Office Manager V stated that paper forms. Observation page by ent #28 for discharge date of fice Manager reviewed the Manager stated that she looked in ation of the Business Office to file of found for the date of 1/9/2023. When the facility were in between n January 2023, and continued to re no forms found for Resident #28,

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0582 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 04/26/23 at 09:2	9 AM with the Long-Term Care Social I service degree. Designee W stated th	Work Designee W revealed that

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDI II	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0645	PASARR screening for Mental disc	orders or Intellectual Disabilities		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	22347			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to update Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASARR), mental health screening, for 10 residents of a census of 92 residents reviewed for PASARR screenings, resulting in the potential for unmet mental health and psychiatric care needs.			
	Findings Include:			
	Review of the facility list of facility residents who do not have timely PASARR's, dated 4/27/23, and given to this surveyor on 4/28/23 at 11:20 a.m., from the Director of Nursing revealed a total of 10 residents out of a total census of 96 residents whose PASARR was not done at all or late to be done.			
	During an interview done on 4/28/23 at 8:15 a.m., Social Worker H stated About November or December (of 2022) when I got here (started at the facility), I had no access to get into OBRA (Budget Reconciliation Act) to do the PASARR's. I contacted OBRA web site when I got here. The social worker before me who had left was still in the system. Neither of us (2 facility social workers) have access to get in and do the PASARR's, so they (the facility resident's) are behind. I did not get an answer from OBRA, so about 1 month ago I called them, and they said they would work on it (no documentation regarding OBRA contacts, notes or names were available). I did tell the Administrator when I got here and again in the IDT (Interdisciplinary Team) meetings that I still could not get in; she (the Administrator) said she would work on it at that time. I last told the Administrator about 1 month ago again I could not get in.			
	During an interview done on 4/28/23 at 8:45 a.m., the Administrator stated They (Social Workers at facility) said they could not get in (to OBRA system to do PASARR's) so I emailed (cooperate staff). The same person trained the social workers about 5 months ago. I was not aware they still could not get into the system; no one came and told me. I will email cooperate again right now.			
	During an interview done on 4/28/2 (Cooperate) and she is going to ge	3 at 9:30 a.m., VP (Vice President) of them access.	Operations E stated I just talked to	
	During an interview done on 5/2/23 gotten access to do resident's PAS	at approximately 10:00 a.m., Social W ARR's.	orker H said she had still not	
	Review of the 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart C Preadmission Screening and Annual Review of Mentally III and Mentally Retarded Individuals Public Health rule dated 11/30/92, reported Preadmission screening of all individuals with mental illness or intellectual disability (Medicaid), initial review of all current residents with intellectual disability or mental illness (and) at least annual review of all residents with mental illness or intellectual disability will have PASARR's done.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0645 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of the facility resident Assessment-Coordination with PASARR Program policy dated 2022, reported This facility coordinates assessments with the preadmission screening and resident review (PASARR) program under Medicaid to ensure that individuals with a mental disorder, intellectual disability, or a related condition receives care and services in the most integrated setting appropriate to their needs. The Social Services Director shall be responsible for keeping track of each resident's PASARR screening status and referring to the appropriate authority.		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey :	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Develop and implement a complete care plan that meets all the resident's needs, with timetables and that can be measured.		needs, with timetables and actions ONFIDENTIALITY** 22927 Evelop or implement comprehensive and Resident #79) of 20 residents omprehensive with interventions of weight loss, O23, revealed it is the policy of the plan for each resident, consistent o meet a resident's medical, dent's comprehensive assessment. Im noted Resident #37 sitting with ead tipped eating her noon meal by ng with her fingers. The state as a sore on her left heel. The State curtain across the room next to the its side. In left in the chair behind the curtain one upright and the other laying on that they do not put them on me. Les of Daily Living (ADL) self-care is, reduced balance/coordination, bilateral APF boots on while in bed with revision on 3/28/2023 noted ention dated 4/7/2023 of heel lift

	(1.7)	()(2)	()(=) = .== =
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE (Each deficiency must be preceded by full		on)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Record review of Resident #37's April 2023 Medication Administration Record (MAR) and Treatment Administration Record (TAR) revealed resident to be on enhanced barrier precautions every shift for peg tube printed on 4/27/2023 revealed that nursing staff initials as performed each shift. Record review of Resident #37's May 2023 Medication Administration Record (MAR) and Treatment Administration Record (TAR) revealed resident to be on enhanced barrier precautions every shift for peg tube printed on 5/2/2023 revealed that nursing staff initials as performed each shift.		
	station and then at treatment cart of resident's room. Surveyor observed pulled the over bed table to the left bathroom door and pulled on glove NUMBER] private room, Resident is to be Enhanced Barrier Precaution the room in hallway. Resident Care dressing in place. LPN S stated that then progressed from one wound to and right posterior leg (between an LPN S stated that Resident #37 ha went to the hospital and they put in with no dressing noted. LPN S state open or red areas were noted when because she can eat normal. LPN brief. Removed the old dressing da drainage noted. The LPN S remove large gloves. Surveyor noted long at then pulled the curtain, so the door gauze used wound cleaner spray to buttocks opened wound bed area a onto the wound itself and covered the LPN then moved to the lower p Surveyor observed a Stage II or III to the bottom sheet of the bed and	(TAR) revealed resident to be on enhanced barrier precautions every shift for peg tube printed on 5/2/202 revealed that nursing staff initials as performed each shift. Observation and interview on 04/27/23 at 07:00 AM Observed Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) S at Nursi station and then at treatment cart got into the cart and retrieved wound dressing supplies, walked to the resident's room. Surveyor observed soft green boots in chair behind the curtain, not on the resident. LPN pulled the over bed table to the left side of bed, placed barrier cloth, and supplies onto the barrier. Closed bathroom door and pulled on gloves. LPN S and Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) VV, observed room [RC NUMBER] private room, Resident #37 noted laying on her back in bed. Observation of room revealed the to be Enhanced Barrier Precaution signage. PPE caddy or plastic three drawer isolation bin noted outside the room in hallway. Resident Care planned for precautions. Observed mid-line abdominal peg tube with dressing in place. LPN S stated that the wounds started at the facility in March 2023 as a buttocks blister then progressed from one wound to 4: Left Buttocks, left posterior leg (between ankle and knee), left heel and right posterior leg (between ankle and knee). LPN S stated that Resident #37 had developed thrush in her mouth and it hurt to eat, and she lost weight went to the hospital and they put in a tube feeding in her abdomen, observed midline tube feeding in place with no dressing noted. LPN S stated that the resident came back all better, and her skin looked great, no peen or red areas were noted when she came back. The tube feeding was continuous and is now not use because she can eat normal. LPN S and CNA VV positioned resident onto her right side and lowered the brief. Removed the old dressing dated 4/25/2023. Surveyor observed a Stage II open wound with scant drainage noted. The LPN S removed her gloves, went to the wall, and used hand sanitizer and pulled on large gloves. Surveyor noted long artificial fingernails,	

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			No. 0736-0371
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	open packages of 4x4 gauze, sprayin wound bed loose, not attached to wound (clear gel) and covered with unwrapped a roll of gauze from aro on the left foot edema area. Pink for to black area covering the left-out a it last, drainage was noted. Dressin removed her gloves and helped to LPN S then pulled the bedside tabl dressing from the right lower leg (B Surveyor observed an opened area LPN S removed gloves and put on cleaner, blotted the wound bed, an about the soft boots in the chair. LF bed. CNA VV stated that she would lin an interview on 04/27/23 at 12:0. Resident #37 had Thrush in mouth tube to her abdomen, and she cam came back. There was a different s return from hospital. LPN U was not that turned into a blister on her but down and assess the wound on 3/2 a blister; blisters are caused from rub LPN U the Right posterior calf would of IDT meeting notes on 4/6/2023, Boots are soft cushion off-loading be were ordered on 4/5/2023, they are the boots not on. LPN U stated that we have enough staff they are just linterventions on care plan of soft be started on 4/5/2023. Surveyor asket task tab. Record review of the task being documented. Record review there either. The CNA's are to place were no refusals to wear the boots. Observation and interview on 05/02 room dressed in scrubs, there is now with lid open with no trash bags now was observed filling container with	2 PM Licensed Practical Nurse/Unit may and went to hospital for unresponsiver the back March 16th on tube feed. LPN staff member working as the unit manaptified of her wound she spoke to East st. The blisters popped and became stage 29/2023: left buttocks it was a blister, left luntil the slough falls off. Then on 4/20bing on a surface. LPN U stated that produced on 4/12/2023, from blister then on 4/12/2023 develops a stage II broot's purpose to keep the heels from see to be on when resident is in bed. Survit the Right posterior leg started as a blighaving calling ins on short notice.	d, yellow stringy slough was noted Hydro gel applied directly into the then went to the left heel, lema to foot +2, CNA VV pressed, and the surveyor observed a dark e blister had popped since she saw as not replaced. LPN S then and rolled up onto her left side. but on gloves and removed the dressing dated 4/25/2023. open area noted with bleeding. d sprayed the gauze with wound or asked the LPN S and CNA VV to be on when the resident is in anager U stated that in March ness. Resident #37 received a peg U did not see her skin when she ger at the time of the residents staff nurses/CNA's told it is a rash gel I open wounds. LPN U did go off lower posterior leg that was also 5/2023 the left heel started as a shysician ordered protective boots. that opened on 4/14/2023. Review opened wound to right calf. The sitting on the mattress. The boots veyor relayed the observations of ster also, it is from friction. Staffing

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

(continued on next page)

Facility ID: 235132

from the bed and the CNA R stated that it was his phone not the residents and put the phone in his pocket.

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 104

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Observation and interview on 05/03/Nurse/Infection control preventionis surveyor and RN/ICP A observed r peg tube. Observed CNA R giving was undone and folded under resic when giving a bath it is right on the the peg tube usually does have a comanager, and there should be dress. Resident #46: Record review on 05/03/23 at 09:4 record of the shower tasks and bath record review of Resident #46's Compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube usually does have a compared in the peg tube does not be a compared in the peg tube in the pe	2/23 at 10:10 AM the surveyor went an st (RN/ICP) A and walked with the ICP resident naked upon the bed with G-tub bath with gloves and wash cloth in handent on left side. RN/ICP A stated that it sign on the door. IN an interview on 0: dressing on the peg tube site. RN/ICP A staings on the peg tube sites of resident as a AM of Resident #46 who was admitted hing task revealed very little to no doct are plans revealed that there were no it is look back revealed no showers in a reth. There were no refusals and reason when the tensor of the East unit that can be used hysician orders revealed Lexapro antid wice daily for schizoaffective disorder, and at bedtime for schizoaffective disorder are plans pages 1-16, revealed 'Behaviedications as ordered, and document be cations or non-pharmaceutical interventions or non-pharmaceutical interventions or non-pharmaceutical interventions of labs as ordered and medic terventions of labs as ordered and medic terventions noted in the care plans to a late of the solution of the sacility. The family member of the facility of the family member of the family member stated that Resident #79' instinct the family member stated that Resident #79' instinc	d got the Registered to the resident #37's room. Both we with no dressing in place to new do, but no gown for barrier. Brief there should be a gown on the CNA 5/02/23 at 10:23 AM with RN/ICP A a stated that he spoke with the unit is that have peg tubes. Bed on [DATE], electronic medical amentation of bathing. Interventions of showers noted. Bed documented in the progress notes of showers notes of showers notes of showers. Bed on [DATE], electronic medical amentation of bathing. Interventions of showers noted. Bed on [DATE], electronic medical amentation of bathing. Interventions of showers noted. Bed on [DATE], electronic medical amentation of bathing. Bed on [DATE], electronic medical amentati
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	J	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Record review on 5/4/2023 of Resia a weight of 176.4 pounds. The Res 5, 2023, weight was documented a electronic medical record documented a electronic medical record documented and left eyes. The resident #45 was [AGE] was own healthcare decisions, required and left eyes. The resident's diagnoclose-up shadows), glaucoma secondisease, diabetes, chronic kidney of Review of the facility Incident report On 4/25/23, review of the resident's documentation of interventions regular to 176.00 miles a second s	dent #79's electronic weight log from a sident #79 was stable through March 3, s 139. That was a 31-pound weight los ited a 19.4% weight loss in 30 days. Data Set (MDS, dated [DATE]), care playears-old, admitted to the facility on [Distaff assistance with all Activities of Dissis included, Right and Left eye blindrondary to eye disorder, stroke, high blookisease, difficulty walking, epilepsy, and at state 3/13/23 and 4/8/23, revealed a facility care plans dated 1/18/23 and arding impaired vision or blindness. International fambulation and transfer, mental health	dmission in October 2022 revealed 2023, weight of 170 pounds. April 2023, ans dated 1/24/23 through 4/27/23, ATE], was alert and making her 2023 alert and was blind in right 2023 perssure, chronic heart and lung 2023 drussele weakness. The resident had 2 falls.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Family Member J. The resident was CNA K left the room, the resident within reach. On the right sided of his ide, she would ran into the drawer member CNA K brought in her lund the resident's right ear and yelled to dumb or deaf, I am blind. The tray to the food tray or the tray brought on her own, walked around the bac call light and was not able to find it food tray after finding the plate with cut up the chicken breast with her hoffee, saying they never give me combarrassed and then I get disapp she stays in her room to eat becaus aid the only blind technique she kneats. The resident said she has fall was informed by therapy to get up not been properly orientated to the been taught any techniques for blin she was not able to find her way (not was not able to find her way (not was not able to find her way). Review of the resident's facility carrinterventions regarding impaired viscommunity involvement. During an interview done on 4/27/2 said the residents care plans are not blindness. She said the resident has blindness. During an interview done on 4/27/2 resident walking with her, however During an interview done on 4/27/2 resident's blindness on her care plaset-up or addressed the resident's care plan.	ent #45 was done on 4/25/23 at 12:00 is just brought back from a shower with vas left sitting in her wheelchair in the ner bed, the bottom dresser drawer was after being left in the wheelchair for a short that her lunch tray was there for hop was not taken off, the food was not to her. When CNA K left the room, the sk side of her bed with her hands and fi when asked by this surveyor. The resident her hands, touched all the food to iden ands. The resident did not get any concomment of the properties of the hands, touched all the food to iden the hands, touched all the food to iden ands. The resident did not get any concomment in the sessence of the sessence when she is shown is to use the spider (crawl with your 2 times because her room is not keen the right side of her bed due to left singht side of her room; therefore she field to use but the spider. The resident savigate her environment) in her room. The plans dated 1/18/23 and 1/19/23, revision. Interventions for a blind person to a stational tailored toward her environmental sating fallen 2 times and stated, there is no as at 12:03 p.m., Physical Therapist N sino interventions regarding environmental at 12:32 p.m., Social Worker H said and, nor had she done any interventions anger regarding treatment from staff. Since the stational stational in the food to stational the said for the properties of the said at 12:50 p.m., MDS Coordinator O stational treatment from staff. Since the stationary treatment from staff. Since the	Nursing Assistant/CNA K. When niddle of the room with no call light is partly open; if she walked on that approximately 10 minutes, staff is bedside table. CNA K bent over to her. The resident stated, I am not cut up, nor was the resident taken resident got up from her wheelchair nial sat on her bed. She sat on her dent herself took the top off the onlify it and used the butter knife to fee and asked this surveyor for an abib; I'll take a towel. I get hakes me angry. The resident said with other people. The resident but fingers to find food) when she put the same exact way, and she sided weakness. The resident had self 2 times. She said she had never had she had fallen 2 times because healed no documentation of the ensure safety, mental health, and litation/Occupational Therapist M fety concerns regarding her thing therapy is doing regarding her stall safety. She had not addressed the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness, safety, meal and the was working with the regarding blindness.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	record shall contain an accurate re information to provide a picture of t documentation. Documentation shathe assessment, observation, or call Review of the facility Comprehensidevelop and implement a compreheights, that includes measurable observation and psychosocial needs that comprehensive care plan will be deassessment. Resident specific interesting to the control of the comprehensive care plan will be deassessment.	on in Medical Records policy dated 3/2: presentation of the actual experiences he residents progress through complete all be completed at the time of service, re service occurred. We Care Plan policy dated 3/23, reporte ensive person-centered care for each rejectives and timeframe's to meet a resist are identified in the resident's compreveloped within 7 days after the complete remains that reflect the resident's need dicated. This would include intervention	of the resident and include enough te, accurate, and timely but no later than the shift in which ed It is the policy of this facility to resident, consistent with resident ident's medical, nursing, and ehensive assessment. The etion of the comprehensive MDS eds and preferences and align with

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Develop the complete care plan wi and revised by a team of health pro 22927 Based on observation, interview ar advanced directive care plan was u that Resident #46's antipsychotic in Failed to ensure that Resident #79 and update care plans timely for the a failure to that ensure intervention level of well-being. Findings include: Record review of the facility 'Care I purpose of the procedure is to prove residents experiencing a status chancessary, when a resident experiencing and interventions. Resident #1: In an interview and record review of nurse, revealed that the Registered plans with state surveyor revealed medical record of facility for Resider review of Resident #1's Advance dwhen resident began hospice serving Resident #46: Record review of Resident #46's plant Lamictal antipsychotic 50mg oral to and 25mg for a total of 125mg at be schizoaffective disorder. Record review of Resident #46's cancer with interventions of: Administer medical record of antipsychotic medical Admission' care plan dated 1/30/20 plan dated 1/30/2023 revealed interventions of antipsychotic medical antipsychotic medical and antipsychotic medical antipsychotic medical antipsychotic medical antipsychotic and antipsychotic medical antipsychotic and antipsychotic medical antipsychotic antipsychotic antipsychotic antipsychotic antipsychotic antipsychotic ant	thin 7 days of the comprehensive asserblessionals. Independent of the comprehensive care plant of	ssment; and prepared, reviewed, be ensure that Resident #1's spice services, 2) Failed to ensure a new order on 05/03/2023, and 3) ned, resulting in a failure to review 46, and Resident #79), resulting in services to maintain the highest olicy dated 3/2023, revealed the and revising the care plan for those Il be reviewed, and revised as e plan will be updated with new or Practical Nurse (LPN) O the MDS O performed record review of care espice on March 13th, 2023. The eare found in the record. Record ealed full code and was not updated epressant 10 mg oral every day, Seroquel antipsychotic oral 100mg d Seroquel 50mg oral every day for oral' care plan dated 1/30/2023 ehaviors. There were no tions. Record review of the 'New ew of 'Risk of Complications' care eations and treatments per

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 05/03/23 at 09:00 consents for any of the new resider those and maybe there is a book in orders revealed that there are quet for schizoaffective disorders daily. I worker G revealed that there was norder for Seroquel antipsychotic ad review on 05/03/23 at 09:38 AM with antipsychotic medication care plan. Resident #79: In an interview and observation 04/resident had lost weight since admit be around two hundred pounds and his abdomen. Resident #79 walked crusty material around the opening that the tube has not been used for Record review on 5/4/2023 of Resia weight of 176.4 pounds. The Res 5, 2023, weight was documented a electronic medical record document Record review of the facility 'Weight schedule will be developed upon acobtained. Mathematical rounding slupward to the nearest whole pounce.) Newly admitted residents - monitoweight weekly (d.) If clinically indicated weight Analysis: The newly record. A significant change in weight is dein weight in 3 months (90 days) (c.) In an interview and record review of #79's electronic medical recor	O AM with social worker G revealed that swith antipsychotic medications, becaute in the office or something. Record reviewing in the office or something. Record review of Resident #46's electron consent found for antipsychotic medided on 5/2/2023, revealed there was not not social worker G reviewed of the care or interventions for signs and symptom (25/23 1 at 2:56 PM with Resident #79's ission to the facility. The family member down is below 150 pounds. Resident #10 over to show the surveyor his peg tub. The family member stated that Resident	at she did not know if there are ause the old Social Worker did w of Resident #46's physician 125mg at HS. Lamictal 50mg daily onic medical record with social ications noted. Resident #46's new o updated care plan noted. Record plan revealed that there was noted of plan revealed that there was noted for monitoring effects. It is family member revealed that the revealed that Resident #79 use to the with no dressing in place and ent #79 is takes food by mouth and demission in October 2022 revealed 2023, weight of 170 pounds. April is within a 34-day time period. The lated (#5.) A weight monitoring should be recorded at the time ounds [lbs] or more, round weight with the nearest whole pound). (b. ents with weight loss - monitor is - monitor weight monthly (#6.) If to the previous recorded weight. month (30 days) (b.) 7.5% change 30 days). If Dietician (RD) BB of Resident (2023 weight of 170.0 pounds was anys, and a 35-pound weight loss iouth) at the time due to the tube was stable in his weight. On aspiration risk. The RD BB was win, seeking out food, hanging out ms. Weights are once a month wanted the resident to have

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Record review of Resident #79's care plans pages 1-21, revealed that tube feeding care plan intervendated initiated 3/3/2023 weigh as ordered and as needed. Record review of nutrition care planned init		

	(5/2) ==== (===============================	(10)	()(=) =	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
4				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0658	Ensure services provided by the nu	ursing facility meet professional standar	rds of quality.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO		
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure an appropriate documentation, assessment, and diagnosis for psychotropic medication use for one resident (Resident #84) of one resident reviewed, resulting in Seroquel (antipsychotic medication frequently used to treat Bipolar, caution use in individuals with dementia) being administered without a consent, a comprehensive assessment, and a documented diagnosis for use.			
	Findings include:			
	Resident #84:			
	On 4/25/23 at 12:29 PM, Resident #84's room door was closed. Upon knocking and entering the room, an overwhelming foul body odor was instantly noted. Resident #84 was observed in their bed with their eyes open. The Resident had an unkept and ungroomed appearance. An interview was completed at this time. When queried regarding the medications they receive in the facility, Resident #84 revealed they did not know and just take what the nursing staff give them.			
	Record review revealed Resident #84 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses which included repeated falls, diabetes mellitus, mood disturbance, anxiety, and dementia without behavioral disturbance. Review of the MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required total assistance for bathing and limited assistance with transferring, dressing, and toilet use.			
		are Provider (HCP) orders and Medica ent had received the following psychotr		
	 Seroquel Oral Tablet 50 mg (Quetiapine Fumarate; Antipsychotic medication frequently used to treat Bipolar, black box warning for use in individuals with dementia), Give 1 tablet by mouth two times a day for Dementia (Start: 2/9/23; Discontinued: 2/24/23) 			
	- Quetiapine Fumarate (Seroquel) Date: 3/17/23; Discontinued: 4/19/2	Tablet 50 mg; Give 1 tablet by mouth to 23)	wo times a day for bipolar (Start	
		nd discontinued care plans revealed the use, mental health, and/or dementia.	Resident did not have a care plan	
	Review of Resident #84's Electronic Medical Record (EMR), including all scanned documentation, revealed no consent for Seroquel. There was also not documentation demonstrating the Resident had been seen and/or evaluated by a Mental Health Provider.			
	The following progress note docum	nentation was noted in Resident #84's E	EMR:	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0658 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	- 2/9/23: Progress Notes . seen tool hyperlipidemia, hypertension, and I of feeling weak and dizzy with falls dehydrated . stabilized and sent to without behavioral disturbance: Mo - 4/19/23: Progress Notes .seen too medical history of bipolar disease a disturbance, psychotic disturbance reduced . Authored by Nurse Pract Psychoactive medication consent of Administrator on 5/3/23 at 8:35 AM Review of Resident #84's Hospital Resident having a diagnosis of bipolar disease and provided in the services/mental health provider in the services/mental health provider in the facility will manage medications listed as Dementia when Seroquel provide an explanation. When asked and April 2023 when the Resident of provide an explanation. An interview was conducted with S 5/4/23 at 10:50 AM. When queried including consents and who obtains following up with Residents on psychoty worker H replied, I was told by the obtain consents and follow up with was Social Work. An interview was completed with the responsible to obtain consents and stated, Definitely Social Work. When	ay to establish care . past medical hist ard of hearing. Patient presented to the at home . found to have elevated blood this facility for further medical care and od stable. Continue Seroquel . Authored day to assess for a GDR (Gradual Dose and dementia . Dementia, unspecified so mood disturbance and anxiety . Patientioner (NP) DDD. **Rocumentation for Resident #84 was reduced.** **Commentation dated 3/7/23 to 3/13/23	ory of dementia, diabetes are emergency room with complaints of sugars and be clinically I rehab. Unspecified dementia and by Nurse Practitioner (NP) DDD. Re Reduction). Patient has a past severity, without behavioral and it's Seroquel has been dose revealed no documentation of the revealed no do
	dementia was an appropriate reasonable where the Resident's diagnothe DON revealed they unable to loare appropriate indications for use,	nd April 2023, the DON revealed they wan for Seroquel use, the DON verbalize is of bipolar was listed in the EMR. At a part of the service of	d it was not. The DON was then fer reviewing Resident #84's EMR, who is responsible to ensure there otropic medication use, the DON

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		IMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES In deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0658 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	queried regarding Resident #84's S the hospital and indicated the medi procedure in the facility related to p by facility staff. When queried regal as well as evaluation of medication they (residents) are having behavic and diagnosis for Resident 84 rece changed to bipolar in March and Aţ asked where it was identified that tl Resident's EMR and the Resident's can't find where the bipolar (diagno prescribed and Resident #84 had n and a diagnosis of bipolar disorder, disorder in the EMR. Review of facility policy/procedure Residents are not given psychotrop as diagnosed and documented in tl demonstrated by monitoring and do attending physician will assume lea psychotropic drug will be document pre-admission data shall be utilized admission to the facility. b. For psy documentation shall include the sp medications shall be initiated only a causes have been identified and ac and the target symptoms for monito psychotropic drugs shall also receiv discontinuation of the psychotropic Enduring conditions (i.e., non-acute goals shall be clearly and specifica determine that the resident's expre problems that can be expected to in medications(s) are discontinued; 2. improve the symptoms or maintain from misunderstanding related to h as the situation is addressed; and	w was conducted with Nurse Practition Beroquel, NP DDD stated, I believe (Recation was discontinued in April 2023. Isychotropic medication consent, NP Drading consultation with a psychiatric/mess and medication management, NP DD was the viring Seroquel was listed as dementia oril 2023. NP DDD revealed they must one Resident had a diagnosis of bipolar is hospital medical record documentations; is from. NP DDD was asked to classis) is from. NP DDD was asked to classecieved a psychotropic medication with NP DDD restated that they were unable the clinical record, and the medication is necessary in medication for the resident's responsible of the medical record. The resident is a for determining indications for use of chotropic drugs that are initiated after a decific condition as diagnosed by the phafter medical, physical, functional, psychotropic drugs that are initiated after a decific condition as diagnosed by the phafter medical, physical, functional, psychotropic drugs in Non-pharmacological interventions the drugs. 14. Use of psychotropic medical, chronic, or prolonged): i. The resider lay identified and documented. ii. An evissions or indications of distress are: 1. Improve or resolve as the underlying condition as a safety; 3. Not due to psychological stress are the underlying condition as a possible, attifity the indication for use, as possible.	sident #84) came to us on it from When queried regarding the DD revealed consents are obtained that provider for assessment DD stated, I only refer to psych if the queried regarding the reason in February 2023 and then have changed the diagnosis. When in the EMR, NP DDD reviewed the number of the EMR, NP DDD stated, I rify if they were saying they had the toler of th

admission or soon after admission .

other pre-admission data. ii. The physician in collaboration with the consultant pharmacist shall re-evaluate the use of the medication and consider whether or not the medication can be reduced or discontinued upon

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROMPTS OF SUPPLIES		D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please conta		agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0677	Provide care and assistance to per	form activities of daily living for any res	ident who is unable.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 22347
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that bathing/shower activities were provided and assistance with dressing and shaving for 12 residents (#10, #14, #18, #21, #29, #33, #37, #45, #46, #84, #245 and #250), and 4 of 8 confidential residents from the Resident Council meeting of 20 residents reviewed for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care, resulting in poor hygiene and the potential for infection, skin irritation, body odor and feelings of embarrassment, diminished self-worth, and lack of dignity.		
	Findings Include:		
	Resident #14:		
	Review of the face Sheet, MDS dated [DATE] and diagnosis sheet, revealed Resident #14 was [AGE] years-old, admitted to the facility on [DATE], dependent on staff for all activities of daily living. The resident's diagnosis included, respiratory failure, diabetes, Depressive Disorder, Anxiety, Restless Leg Syndrome, high blood pressure and embolism and thrombosis of arteries of the lower extremities. The resident had a artificial breathing tube (trach) and was a full code. The resident was a total assistance for showers and bed baths.		
	Review of the MDS cognitive asses her own healthcare decisions.	ssment dated [DATE], revealed the resi	ident was alert and able to make
		3 at 12:48 a.m., Resident #14 said staf he said she only gets showers when (S	
	I do not get my showers or bed bat	hs weekly. I get one bed bath every oth	ner week.
	Review of the facility Central Hall S shower on Tuesdays and Fridays.	shower schedule revealed the resident	should have been getting a bath or
	I .	record shower/bath record dated 4-4-2 sals were documented. The resident we	
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O stated I didn't find any notes in record why she did not get her showers or baths. The bathing preference sheet should be documented same as the shower/bath sheet. It's the responsibility of the Aides (CNA's) on the floor if the showers get done on days to do them. (Shower Aide X) only works on day's; they (CNA's) should be doing the showers and bath's if she can't get them on their scheduled days. If they (Resident's) refuse, there she a note put in. The shower Aide gets pulled to the floor about once or twice a week.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Review of the facility Documentation in Medical Records policy dated 3/23, reported Each residents medical record shall contain an accurate representation of the actual experiences of the resident and include enough information to provide a picture of the residents progress through complete, accurate, and timely documentation. Documentation shall be completed at the time of service, but no later than the shift in which the assessment, observation, or care service occurred. Resident #29:		
	Review of the Face Sheet, MDS dated [DATE] and care plans dated 2/19, revealed Resident #29 was 47, alert, admitted to the facility on [DATE], and dependent for all Activities of Daily Living (ADL). The resident's diagnosis included, chronic heart and lung disease, diabetes, anxiety disorder, restless leg syndrome, muscle weakness, stenosis of larynx, and high blood pressure.		
	Review of the MDS dated [DATE], revealed the resident was a alert and able to make own decisions.		
	Review of the Central Hall Shower shower on Tuesdays and Fridays.	schedule revealed the resident should	have been getting a bath or
	Review of the resident's electronic record shower/bath record dated 4-4-23 through 5-2-23 re resident had a total of 10 days without shower or bed bath. The resident had a refusal on 4/2 documentation was found in the electronic record of why he refused or if staff attempted to gillater in the day.		
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 (Resident #29) refusal in the electr	at 11:30 a.m., MDS Coordinator O sta onic record.	ted There was no notes about
	Resident #33:		
	Review of the Face Sheet, MDS dated [DATE], and care plans dated 9/22, revealed Resident #33 was [AGE] years-old, alert, admitted to the facility on [DATE] and required assistance with ADL's. The resident's diagnosis included, heart disease, diabetes, major depression, adjustment disorder, gasto-reflux, muscle weakness, and muscle weakness.		
	Review of the MDS dated [DATE], revealed the resident was fully alert and able to make his own healthcare decisions.		
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:10 a.m., Resident #33 stated If I do not get my shower, and sometimes they try, I pitch a bitch.		
	Resident #45:		
	revealed Resident #45 was [AGE] own healthcare decisions, required and left eyes. The resident's diagno close-up shadows), glaucoma seco	Data Set (MDS, dated [DATE]), care plyears-old, admitted to the facility on [Data staff assistance with all Activities of Data sistence with all Activities of Data sis included, Right and Left eye blindrondary to eye disorder, stroke, high blodisease, difficulty walking, epilepsy, and bed baths.	ATE], was alert and making her aily Living and was blind in right less (category 5, only see's od pressure, chronic heart and lung
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	cogitation. Review of the Central Hall Shower shower on Tuesdays and Fridays. Review of the resident's electronic resident went from 4/7/23 to 4/13/2 (a total of 10 days without shower of the electronic record. During an interview done on 5/3/23 be in the electronic record. During an interview done on 4/27/2 aide) for the whole facility. I am reshours a day. If they (resident show done. The next shift CNA's are supported by the electronic record. During an interview done on 4/27/2 building, all the showers. During an interview done on 4/27/2 (resident showers) all done. There complaints from resident's lately completed when the census went done on 4/27/2 changed when	at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O states at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O states at 11:50 a.m., Shower Aide/ CNA X states ponsible to do 14 to 15 showers a day, ers) don't get done, we don't have the suposed to do them. 3 at 8:55 a.m., CNA Z stated She (Showers at 8:55 a.m., CNA Z stated She (Showers at 8:55 a.m., Nurse, RN U stated We 2 CNA's, it's a problem. Honestly, they at 8:45 a.m., Nurse, RN AA stated M is one day shift shower aide and second problem in the shower aide and second problem in the problem in the problem is unaword to the state of the sta	have been getting a bath or 3 through 5-2-23 revealed, the baths from 4/4/23 through 5/2/23 ated All the documentation should stated I am just the one (shower I don't get them all done. I do 8 staff, so that means they won't get ower Aide X) has to do the whole a have a lot of call-In's, seconds is a resident showers) don't get done. I do get owers. Idanagement expects us to get them ands doesn't have one. I do get owers. If ye one shower Aide now, it just got opened The facility will, based on the shower and services will be an oral care. A resident who revices to maintain good nutrition, the practice of this facility to assist and help prevent skin issues as per request or as per facility schedule

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majorita Core of Flyshing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr		
Majestic Care of Flushing Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con-	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI (Each deficiency must be preceded by formula in the company of		IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0677	Review of the Central Shower Schedule (un-dated) revealed, all resident rooms assigned to 2 days per we for showers or bed baths. All residents are assigned to 2 showers per week.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	37668			
Residents Affected - Many	Resident #10:			
	On 4/26/23 at 11:30 AM, Resident #10 was observed in their room in bed with their eyes closed. The Resident was positioned on their back with their heels directly on the mattress. The Resident did not provide meaningful responses when asked questions. The Resident had an unkept appearance and their hair was uncombed and oily in appearance. A urinary catheter drainage bag was present on the right side of the Resident's bed (away from the doorway) with the drainage bag positioned directly on the floor.			
	hemiplegia and hemiparesis (one s epilepsy, dysphagia (difficulty swall surgically created opening in the ab	into was admitted to the facility on [DAT ided paralysis) following cerebral infarcowing), and gastrostomy (tube inserted adominal wall for the insertion of food). It was moderately cognitively impaired ith the exception of eating.	ction (stroke), bipolar disorder, d into the stomach through a Review of the MDS assessment	
	Review of Resident #10's Electroni assistance with activities of daily liv 3/23/23). The care plan included th	c Medical Record (EMR) revealed a ca ing r/t (related to) developmental disab e interventions:	re plan entitled, Resident needs illity . (Initiated: 3/22/23; Revised:	
	- Continence - assist with incontine	nt care (Initiated: 3/22/23)		
	- Resident has indwelling catheter, make certain catheter is secured to leg, and kept at a level below the bladder, use privacy bag over urine collection bag (Initiated: 3/23/23)			
	- Bathing/Showering: Nail care on t 3/23/23)	Nail care on bath day and as necessary. Report any changes to the nurse (Initiated:		
	- Bed Mobility: Staff assistance 1 pa (person assist) (Initiated: 3/23/23; Revised: 4/6/23)			
	- Dressing: The resident is on (1) staff for dressing (Initiated and Revised: 3/23/23)			
	- Eating: Staff assistance for supervision and cueing to slow down for safety. Resident is on a Pureed winectar thick liquid diet (Initiated and Revised: 3/23/23)			
	- Eating: The resident is dependent on (1) staff for eating (Initiated and Revised: 3/23/23)			
	- Personal Hygiene: Staff assistance 1 pa (Initiated and Revised: 3/23/23)			
	- Toilet Use: Staff assistance 1 pa (Initiated: 3/23/23; Revised: 4/6/23)		
	- Transfer: Staff assistance one per	rson (Initiated: 3/23/23; Revised: 4/6/23	3)	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0677	Resident #10 did not have a care p	lan in place related to refusal of care.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of Resident #10's progress note documentation in the EMR revealed no documentation of bathing, including showers/bed baths, and/or any refusals of care.			
Residents Affected - Many	Review of Resident #10's Health C Tuesday/Friday Evening Shift . (On	are Provider (HCP) orders revealed the dered: 3/23/23)	e order, Shower Days	
	Review of Resident #10's EMR Point of Care (POC) task documentation for the prior 30 days was com on 4/26/23. The tasks, Showers which included the questions, Did the resident receive a shower? and the resident receive a bed bath? were blank indicating the Resident had not received a shower and/or back in the 30-day period. Review of Documentation Survey Report dated April 2023, for Resident #10 included a section titled, ADL-Personal Hygiene. How resident maintains personal hygiene, including combing hair, brushing te shaving, applying makeup, washing/drying face and hands (excludes baths and showers). Documenta the assistance Resident #10 required to complete personal hygiene care was inconsistent and ranged the Resident independent (4/21/23 Night) to totally dependent upon staff members for care. Documenta was not completed and blank, indicating no care had been completed on:			
	- 4/9/23 (Night)			
	- 4/11/23 (Night)			
	- 4/12/23 (Evening)			
	- 4/14/23 (Night)			
	- 4/20/23 (Evening)			
	- 4/21/23 (Evening)			
	- 4/22/23 (Night)			
	- 4/25/23 (Night)			
	- 4/26/23 (Evening)			
	Additionally, 8- Activity did not occu	ır . was documented on the following d	ates:	
	- 4/2/23 Night			
	- 4/3/23 Night			
	- 4/4/23 Evening and Night			
	- 4/6/23 Evening and Night			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0677	- 4/10/23 Night		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	- 4/12/23 Night		
Residents Affected - Many	- 4/13/23 Evening and Night		
	- 4/14/23 Evening		
	- 4/16/23 Evening and Night		
	- 4/17/23 Night		
	- 4/18/23 Night - 4/24/23 Evening		
	- 4/25/23 Evening		
	- 4/26/23 Night		
	queried regarding the frequency Reshowers were given twice a week be queried if showering and bathing at ADL care plan. When queried if the disclosed they were not aware of a review bathing documentation in Rebaths. RN O proceeded to review to complete. When asked why there bed bath, RN O was unable to prove task documentation, RN O reviewe to the amount of assistance the Re	DS Coordinator Registered Nurse (RN esidents should receive showers and/or but that individual Resident preferences re included on each Resident's care plare was any reason Resident #10 was to reason the Resident could not receive esident #10's EMR. RN O stated, It should be resident's HCP orders and stated, I was no documentation of the Resideride an explanation. When asked to revide the Resident's EMR and stated, Ever sident required to complete care. When rified the task was not completed. RN of	r bed baths, RN O revealed were taken into account. When an, RN O revealed it is part of the anable to receive a shower, RN O a shower. RN O was then asked to bus no showers given and no bed at (shower task) is assigned for staff in thaving received a shower and/or iew the ADL-Personal Hygiene sything contradicts itself in relation in asked about the blank areas on
	Resident #21:		
	On 4/25/23 at 3:14 PM, Resident #21 was observed in their room. The Resident was sitting in a wheelchair visiting with a family member in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident #21 and their family member at this time. When queried regarding the level of assistance they require from staff for transferring and ADL care, Resident #21 revealed they required assistance from staff for transferring and bathing. When queried regarding the frequency in which the Resident received showers, Resident #21 indicated they had not received a shower, but staff had washed them up.		
Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left f MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating.			ound on their left foot. Review of the
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Review of Resident #21's POC Shower and Bed Bath documentation for the past 30 days revealed the Resident had not received a shower or bed bath at the facility.		the past 30 days revealed the cocking and entering the room, an roughout the room. Resident #84 ong and uncombed with a very 4 was asked if they require they can by themselves because s, Resident #84 indicated they were e speaking, Resident #84's teeth dark substance in-between their eth and revealed they had not bserved in the bathroom. When a not know. When asked, Resident the bedside dresser, an unopened in the bathroom included sement dated [DATE] revealed the ind limited assistance with ent needs assistance with activities led the interventions: evised: 3/29/23) 3/23/23) Notify nurse of any redness,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDIU	NAME OF BROWDER OR CURRUER		D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0677	Review of Resident #84's POC She received a shower.	ower documentation for the past 30 day	ys revealed the Resident had not	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 4/25/23 at 2:24 PM, an interview	w was conducted with Certified Nursing	Assistant (CNA) KK When asked	
Residents Affected - Many	On 4/25/23 at 2:24 PM, an interview was conducted with Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) KK. When asked what time their shift was over, CNA KK replied, I'm staying over until 6:00 (PM) because of low staffing. CNA KK was asked how many staff were scheduled to work on the Medbridge and North units and replied, One aide (CNA). CNA KK was asked about the odor in Resident #84's room and stated, I think it is (Resident #84), it always smell (in their room). CNA KK was asked when Resident #84 had received a shower and revealed they were unsure as the shower aide (CNA) is frequently pulled to work on a unit due to low staffing.			
		#84 was not present in their room and rroom sink was turned on and running v		
	Resident #245:			
	An observation of Resident #245 occurred on 4/25/23 at 12:45 PM in their room. The Resident was in bed, positioned on their back with their heels directly on the mattress. An interview was completed at this time. When queried regarding the care they receive in the facility, Resident #245 expressed how busy the staff are but did not provide a direct response. Resident #245 was then asked how much assistance they require to get out of bed and disclosed they are dependent on staff for all care as they have limited mobility. Resident #245 was then asked how they brush their teeth and responded that they have dentures. When asked if staff assist them to clean their dentures and/or ensure they have the supplies they need to clean them, Resident #245 stated, They don't. When asked if they had supplies to clean their dentures, Resident #245 indicated they did not this so. With permission, an inspection of their room was completed. No oral care/denture cleaning supplies were present in the room. When asked if they had received a shower since being admitted to the facility, Resident #245 replied, No and indicated the staff clean them when they change their brief. Resident #245 was asked if the staff complete an entire bed bath or if they just clean their peri-area when they change their brief, the Resident revealed the staff primarily wash their peri-area. When queried if they had been offered a shower, Resident #245 revealed they had not. Resident #245 was asked if they would like to take a shower and revealed they would if it could be done safely.			
	Record review revealed Resident #245 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included Congestive Heart Failure (CHF), Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD), Parkinson's disease, and diabetes mellitus. Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and was totally dependent upon staff for all ADL's with the exception of eating.			
	Review of Resident #245's Electronic Medical Record (EMR) revealed the Resident did not have a resident centered care plan with interventions specific to bathing and oral care. A care plan entitled, Resident needs assistance with activities of daily living (Initiated: 4/7/23) was noted in the Resident's EMR. The care plan included the interventions:			
	- Bilateral soft AFO boots on while	in bed as the patient tolerates (Initiated	I: 4/13/23)	
	- Bed Mobility: Staff assistance (Ini	tiated: 4/7/23)		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Review of Resident #245's Visual/E - Bathing . Showers . - Personal Hygiene/Oral Care . Ora Dentures were not specified. Review of Resident #245's Docume task, ADL- Bathing (Prefers: SPEC inconsistent levels of staff assistant totally dependent upon staff. The tanot documented as twice daily and Review of Resident #245's progres including showers and/or bed baths. On 4/25/23 at 2:24 PM, an interview queried if Resident #245 required a if they had assisted the Resident to		id not include a shower task. The sprovided and indicated ag care independently to being al teeth, partials or no teeth) was ed. aled no documentation of bathing, efusals. g Assistant (CNA) KK. When KK revealed they did. When asked bidn't do their dentures. When

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	was completed at this time. Reside situation. When queried, Resident fractured their hip. When queried respond verbally but shrugged thei they did not want to cause any trouget out of bed and revealed they coassisted them to brush their teeth, them to clean their dentures and/or cleaned. They haven't helped me. have a sore in my mouth. When as they had but were unable to recall if staff assisted them to take a shownot received a shower since being while at the facility, Resident #250 how often that occurred, Resident incontinence care. Resident #250 kesident continued to explain how brief and how they would feel better right femur fracture, diabetes mellit assessment dated [DATE] did not is specify the level of assistance the locurred 2 or Fewer Times. Review of Resident #250's Nursing consciousness: Alert . Resident is non-verbal communication: Yes . A Totally Dependent . b. Level of assistance needed for Toileting . Totally Dependent assistance needed for Eating . It RLE (Right Lower Extremity) . Oral Review of Resident #250's EMR reinterventions specifically related to with activities of daily living (Initiate interventions: - Continence - assist with incontine - Bed Mobility; Staff assistance (Initiate interventions)	tiated: 4/18/23) se as needed (Initiated and Revised: 4/	ted to person, place, time and from the hospital after they fell and at the facility, Resident #250 did not meant, Resident #250 conveyed ow much assistance they require to sistance. When queried if staff assist did, Resident #250 stated, Not been no longer fit very well and stated, I the sore, Resident #250 revealed old. Resident #250 was then asked of Resident #250 revealed they had they received any bathing care ashed them up in bed. When asked ashower and stated, Yeah. The a so they have to urinate in their diget clean. ATE] with diagnoses which included eview of the 5-Day MDS is cognitive status and did not setion as the ADL activities had sistance needed for Ambulation. Dependent. Level of assistance Bathing. Totally Dependent. Level imitations in range of motion. Yes. natural teeth? Yes. The plan and/or a care plan with centitled, Resident needs assistance as care plan included the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUN	NAME OF PROMPTS OF SURPLUS		D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	= R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	- Ambulation: The resident requires (Initiated: 4/18/23)	s staff assistance: (SPECIFY). Assistive	e Device used: (SPECIFY)
potential for actual harm	- Toilet Use: Staff assistance (Initia	ted: 4/18/23)	
Residents Affected - Many	- Transfer: Staff assistance with on	e person (Initiated: 4/18/23; Revised: 4	/21/23)
	Review of Resident #250's HCP or (Start Date: 4/18/23).	ders revealed the order, Shower Days	Wednesday/Saturday Evening
		23 POC Response History . Showers . led, Oral Care revealed documentation	
	Review of Resident #250's April 2023 Documentation Survey Report revealed a section of documentation titled, ADL- Personal Hygiene. Review of the documentation revealed no documentation of care completion and inconsistent documentation of assistance provided. Documentation ranged from independent to total assistance for completion.		
	An interview was conducted with Confidential CNA PP on 5/2/23 at 7:21 PM. When queried regarding the frequency in which Residents receive showers, CNA PP disclosed showers are supposed to be given twice a week. When asked where showers are documented, CNA PP revealed showers should be documented under showers in the EMR. CNA PP then stated, Them residents haven't had no shower in over a month because we don't have no staffing. When queried regarding frequency in which dependent residents including Resident #'s 10, 21, 245, and 250 are turned and repositioned in bed, CNA PP revealed staff do the best they can. When asked if the Residents are turned and repositioned every two hours, CNA PP stated, No, we don't have the staff.		
	An interview and review of Resident #250's EMR was completed with MDS RN O on 5/3/23 at 1:20 PM. When queried regarding the Resident's care plans having (Specify) following staff assistance and assistive device used. RN O replied, I told them (nursing staff) they have to include it when it says specify. When asked to explain further, RN O revealed staff had been educated and instructed to put resident specific information in the care plan area which states specify. Resident #250's shower documentation was reviewed with RN O at this time. When asked if the documentation indicated the Resident had not received a shower, RN O confirmed. When asked the reason Resident #250 had not received a shower, RN O reviewed the EMR, indicated there was no medical reason for the Resident to not shower, and was unable to provide an explanation. RN O then stated, I don't know why, it's on there for them to document (showering). Resident #250's ADL-Care documentation was reviewed with RN O at this time. RN O was asked what specific care task was provided when staff documented the task as completed and revealed they were unsure. When queried regarding the differences in the documented level of assistance provided for care completion, RN O stated, Does not make sense. RN O continued, I've been seeing that. RN O stated, I don't know. They (staff) definitely need some more training.		

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with the [NAME] President (VP) of Operations, Registered Nurse (RN) E on 5/3/23 at 3:26 PM. The Director of Nursing (DON) was off work due to illness and unavailable for interview. RN E was asked if showers should be documented under Showers in the EMR and stated, Should be. Resident #84's blank shower documentation was reviewed with RN E at this time. When queried if the blank documentation indicated the Resident had not received a shower during the prior 30 days, RN E reiterated there was no documentation. RN E did not provide further explanation but stated, One more thing to add to audits.		
	22927 Confidential Resident Council Mee	ting:	
	Confidential Resident Council Meeting: Interviews on 04/26/23 at 09:52 AM had eight residents and a few stragglers that entered once meeting started revealed that 4 out of 8 Resident of the group voiced concerns of not receiving showers consistently and are told that showers should be twice a week, but they tell residents they do not have the staff to give showers. Another resident revealed that he hardly get a shower at all, staff want residents to wash up in the bathrooms. The 4 other residents of the group voiced that if they get showers or they complain about to staff		
	Resident #18:		
	Record review of Resident #18's el services.	lectronic medical record revealed the r	esident was receiving hospice
	In an interview on 04/25/23 at 11:07 AM with Resident #18 revealed that he did not get showers that the staff give him bed baths. Resident #18 stated that he would like to get in the shower. Why can't I. Hospice only wash me up, but not every time they come. Why can't i get into the shower? Look into that for me.		
	interview and record review on 05/ the shower task and	03/23 at 11:55 AM with Licensed Pract	cical Nurse (LPN/MDS) O, reviewed

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate treatment and **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F Based on interview and record reviprocedures for the enactment of a resident reviewed, resulting in the other potential for inappropriate enactive findings include: Resident #90: Record review revealed Resident # chronic respiratory failure, heart fair assessment dated [DATE] revealed extensive to total assistance to conduct Resident #90 passed away in the fill Review of Resident #90's Electronic Health Care Provider (HCP) orders are plant unable to) has established advanced Review of Resident #90's care plant unable to) has established advanced Review of Resident #90's EMR revenumber of Attorney (For Care Providers . (Resident #90) . a (Witness FFF) . signed by the Resident Poon Not Resuscitate Order . Signed Attestation of Witnesses section was Nursing (DON) on [DATE]. An incompetency determination was	care according to orders, resident's pro- BAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Co- ew, the facility failed to implement and Durable Power of Attorney (DPOA) for enactment of a DPOA without determined the properties of a DPOA and unwanted care of the properties of a DPOA and unwanted care of the properties of a DPOA and unwanted care of the properties of Daily Living (ADL acility on [DATE]. The Medical Record (EMR) revealed the second incomplete and properties of the	eferences and goals. ONFIDENTIALITY** 37668 operationalize guidelines and one resident (Resident #90) of one ation of legal incompetency and decisions. TE] with diagnoses which included inimum Data Set (MDS) rely impaired and required rely impaired and required resolvent in the exception of eating. following active and discontinued ent) or representative if resident exception and Instructions to Health ocate: (Witness EEE) and/or

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 - [DATE]: History and Physical . recently admitted to this facility from the hospital where was treated for a recurrent right pleural effusion (patient was found to have mediastinal lymphadenopathy [enlarged lymph nodes] . biopsy was recommended . but patient's family refused intervention), respiratory insufficiency, and chronic atrial fibrillation (irregular heart rhythm) . no acute complaints at this time . ACP (Advanced Care Planning) done with this patient. Patient has POA (Power of Attorney) documents in the record. These were reviewed . - [DATE]: Progress Notes . Follow up . sent to this facility for further medical care and rehab . has a DNR . Review of the Medical Certificate of Death dated [DATE] specified the Resident died at 9:33 AM died due to an Acute Myocardial Infarction (heart attack) . An interview was conducted with MDS Registered Nurse (RN) O on [DATE] at 1:09 PM. When queried what Resident #90's code status was when they passed, RN O reviewed the Resident's EMR and stated, DNR. RN O was asked if the Resident's care plan should reflect their code status and indicated it should. When 		
	queried what Resident #90's code replied, Care plan says full code. W guess is (Resident #90) came in, the asked if the care plan should have RN O was unable to explain why the was their own person and capable EMR and stated, I would say pleas FFF signed the Resident's DNR for been activated, RN O replied, I say were referring to, RN O indicated the asked if the Resident had been dedetermination in the EMR. When a deemed incompetent, RN O reveal An interview was conducted with S #90's code status, Social Worker H did not sign the DNR form themsel H was queried regarding documenter reviewed Resident #90's EMR and queried if the Resident had been described in the Resident ha	status was, per their care plan, RN O rewhen asked why the information did not hey (nursing staff) put them as a full cobeen changed if the order was change he care plan was not changed/updated. of making their own medical decisions antly confused. Has a DPOA. With furtime, and they were the Resident's DPOA it is active because of the date on the ney were referring to the date the DPOA end incompetent, RN O revealed they sked how the DPOA was in effect where dethey were not familiar with DPOA procial Worker H on [DATE] at 1:56 PM. I stated, (Witness FFF) signed the DNF ves, Social Worker H replied, (Witness tation of Witness FFF being the Resident referred to the DPOA documentation in eemed incompetent and unable to make the DPOA was first individual had to Worker H replied, (Witness FFF) said that the Resident was deemed incompetent asked if a Resident has to been deem	eviewed the Resident's EMR and that match, RN O stated, My best de and then changed it. When d, RN O stated, Yes. When asked, RN O was asked if Resident #90. RN O reviewed the Resident's her inquiry, RN O revealed Witness A. When asked if the DPOA had DPOA. When asked what they A was created on [DATE]. When y did not see incompetency in the Resident had not been rocesses. When queried regarding Resident R. When queried why Resident #90 FFF) was the POA. Social Worker H in Resident #90's EMR. When the their own medical decisions, be deemed incompetent for a it was active. Social Worker H was tent, Social Worker H did not
	become active and revealed they of Worker H replied, (Resident #90) w	n asked if a Resident has to been deen lid. When queried if Resident #90 had b vas not deemed incompetent. Social W when the Resident was not incompete	peen deemed incompetent, Social orker H was then asked why

1			
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D CODE
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
. ,	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	An interview was completed with Unregarding the facility policy/procedur TT revealed two nurses sign the for means when they are signing the for verifying the order. When queried if LPN TT indicated they did. LPN TT Witness FFF signed the DNR order ensures that part of the process is and nursing staff. When queried regincompetent in the EMR, LPN TT did An interview was completed with the regarding the facility process/procedevealed a Resident has to be deen that is in the facility, the DON replie DON at this time. When asked why Witness FFF signed the form on [Duphysician and do not sign the form they were unaware the Resident was more they were unaware the Resident has Social Worker is supposed to ensur staff. Review of facility policy/procedure of [NAME] Care to provide informat advanced directives including the riagainst any individual based on when has a valid Advanced Directive, the Directive, in accordance with state I record. Code status directives (both	nit Manager LPN TT on [DATE] at 2:34 are pertaining to Attestation of Witness arm after the physician signs the order. Form, LPN TT revealed they believed the a Resident has to be deemed incompound was then asked if Resident #90 had begarding lack of documentation of Resident grading lack of documentation of Resident provide further explanation. The Director of Nursing (DON) on [DATE dure related to enactment of a DPOA and their signature, under Attestation of WATE], the DON revealed they are significantly they sign it. When queried why Wated a DNR when they were not deemed not been deemed incompetent. The rethe documentation is in place and content of the directives (Dated: ,drient to refuse or accept medical care. The their signature is they have implemented and facility's care will reflect the resident's law . 2. Executed Advanced Directives will be reviewed quarterly in the provided of the provided of the provided of the reviewed duraterly in the provided of the provided of the reviewed duraterly in the provided of the provided of the provided of the provided of the reviewed quarterly in the provided of the prov	PM. LPN TT was queried signatures on a DNR order. LPN When queried what the attestation by thought it meant that they were etent for a DPOA to become active, een deemed incompetent when T revealed facility social services and and presented to the physician lent #90 having been deemed and incompetency, the DON geffect. When asked whose role DNR order was reviewed with the itness was dated [DATE] when ng as an attestation of the itness FFF signed Resident #90's ed incompetent, the DON revealed DON disclosed that the facility brect prior to presenting to nursing alternative provides the facility will not discriminate the facility will not discriminate the facility will not discriminate wishes as expressed in the will be documented in the medical via a physician's order, on the face

	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	- P	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	. 6052
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0686	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer	care and prevent new ulcers from deve	eloping.
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37668
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize policies and procedures for pressure ulcer (wounds caused by pressure) care for five residents (Resident #10, Resident #21, Resident 37, Resident #245, and Resident #250) of seven residents, resulting in a lack of implementation of resident-centered and/or planned interventions, timely assessment, inaccurate documentation/staging of wounds/pressure ulcers, care per professional standards of practice, Resident #245 developing a Deep Tissue Injury (DTI-unstageable pressure injury with unknown depth due to damage to underlying tissues) and Stage II (partial thickness loss of tissue presenting as a shallow open ulcer with a red pink wound bed, without slough) pressure ulcers, unnecessary pain, and the likelihood for decline in overall health status.		
	Resident #245:		
	An observation of Resident #245 occurred on 4/25/23 at 12:45 PM in their room. The Resident was laying in bed, positioned on their back with their heels directly on the mattress. An interview was completed at this time. Resident #245 appeared uncomfortable during the interview with noted facial grimacing. When asked it they were in pain, Resident #245 revealed they were and stated, I have a sore on my butt. Resident #245 was asked if they had any other pain, Resident #245 indicated they did but the wound on their buttocks was bothering them the most. When queried if they received interventions for pain relief, including medications, Resident #245 indicated they did not receive scheduled medication but were able to receive a pain pill when they ask nursing staff. Resident #245 was then asked how frequently staff reposition them in bed and revealed they are only repositioned when staff check their brief and/or provide incontinence care. When queried how frequently that occurs, Resident #245 revealed it is usually once or twice during a shift. Resident #245 was then asked how often they get out of bed and/or leave their room and replied, Don't leave (their room) to do anything. When asked if they are able to move their legs and feet, Resident #245 revealed they had limited mobility on their own and depended on staff to assist them. When queried regarding their heels being positioned directly against the mattress and if staff elevate their feet and heels off of the bed, Resident #245 revealed they do not and stated they used to have boots that they would wear in bed but did not know what happened to them. With permission from the Resident, an observation of their room was completed, and no heel/positioning boots were present in the room.		
	At 2:20 PM on 4/24/23, Resident #. directly on the mattress.	245 was observed laying on their back	in bed with their heels positioned
	An interview was completed with Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) KK on 4/25/23 at 2:24 PM. When querie regarding Resident #245, CNA KK revealed the Resident required staff assistance to turn and reposition in bed and for Activity of Daily Living (ADL) care. When asked if staff work eight or 12-hour shifts, CNA KK specified shifts are scheduled for eight hours. CNA KK then stated, I'm staying over until 6:00 PM because of low staffing. With further inquiry, CNA KK revealed there would only be one aide working on the North and Medbridge units if they did not stay over (24 Residents reside on the units). When asked, CNA KK revealed the facility was frequently short staffed.		
	On 4/26/23 at 10:04 AM, Resident their back with their heels directly a	#245 was observed in their room. The against the mattress.	Resident was in bed, positioned on
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm	An interview was completed with LPN MM on 4/26/23 at 8:24 AM. When asked if any Residents they were assigned to care for had wounds and/or wound treatments, LPN MM stated, Resident #245 has an open wound on their coccyx.			
Residents Affected - Few	Record review revealed Resident #245 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included Congestive Heart Failure (CHF), Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD), Parkinson's disease, and diabetes mellitus. Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and was totally dependent upon staff for all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further revealed the Resident was at risk for pressure ulcer development, did not have any pressure ulcers, but did have Moisture Associated Skin Damage (MASD- skin damage caused by prolonged exposure to excessive moisture).			
	Review of Resident #245's Electronic Medical Record (EMR) revealed the Resident did not have a resident centered care plan pertaining to their wounds with personalized interventions. A care plan entitled, Resident is at Risk for skin breakdown (Initiated: 4/7/23) was present in the EMR. The care plan included the interventions:			
	- Assist with bed mobility to turn an	d reposition routinely (Initiated: 4/7/23)		
	- Assist with routine toileting (Initiat	ed: 4/7/23)		
	- Preventative skin care as ordered	/indicated (Initiated: 4/7/23)		
	- Skin inspection weekly and as needed, document and notify MD of abnormal findings (Initiated: 4/7/23)			
	Additional review of Resident #245's Electronic Medical Record (EMR) revealed the following documentation:			
	- 4/6/23: Nursing Admission/Readmission Evaluation . Skin Conditions . Groin MASD . Right buttock MASD . Right thigh (front) inner MASD . Right toe(s) lateral great toe red blanchable area tx (treatment) in place . Left toe(s) tip of great toe old, discolored area .			
	- 4/7/23: History and Physical (Physician) . came to this facility after a recent hospitalization . here for rehab and medical care . Positive: Fatigue, Low energy . Skin . Negative . Changes in skin color . Bruises, Rash . Open lesions . Skin: No rash or bruises noted .			
	Negative: Changes in hair or nails, lesions .	Changes in skin color, Swelling, Itching	g, Bruises, Rash, Mass, Open	
	- 4/10/23: Progress Notes (Nurse F	Practitioner) . Skin: No acute changes .		
	- 4/12/23 at 7:56 AM: Non-Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . (Lock Date: 4/21/23) . Coccyx . MASD . Unchanged . Dry . Drainage: None . Length: 8.5 (centimeters [cm]) . Width: 5.5 (cm) . Current treatment plan: Apply barrier cream Q (every) shift . Wound Progress: Unchanged .			
	- 4/12/23: Progress Notes (Nurse F	Practitioner) . Skin: No acute changes .		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII Majestic Care of Flushing	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		P CODE
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	- 4/14/23 at 3:26 PM: Weekly Nursi Warm and dry . 2. Skin turgor . a. N - 4/17/23: Progress Notes (Nurse F - 4/19/23 at 7:51 AM: Non Pressure Unchanged . Dry . Drainage: None plan in the last week: Treatment ch wounds and wounds with slough [n [necrotic tissue]) . 2. Current treatm border gauze daily and PRN (as ne - 4/20/23 at 1:49 PM: IDT . Risk Re team met to discuss resident's plan one on buttocks and one on right in thigh resolved. There are no chang is currently not on any additional su - 4/20/23: Progress Notes (Nurse F - 4/21/23 at 7:28 PM: Weekly Nursi Warm and dry . 2. Skin turgor . a. N - 4/24/23: Progress Notes (Nurse F Review of Resident #245's Health of Treatment Administration Record (' - Apply house barrier cream to (B [i incontinent episodes. May keep at Date: 4/7/23) - Cleanse coccyx with wound clean needed) for wound care (Ordered: 4/21/23. - Cleanse coccyx with wound clean day shift for wound care (Ordered:	full regulatory or LSC identifying information of Summary . Weekly Skin Assessme dormal turgor . 4. Indicate any current to Practitioner) . Skin: No acute changes . De Ulcer - Weekly Observation . (Lock Down Length: 5.5 (cm) . Width: 5.5 (cm) . De anged to Hydrogel (wound dressing us noist white/yellow colored wound exudatent plan: Cleanse coccyx with wound exeded) . Wound Progress: Unchanged exiew . Reason for review: Weekly Folks of care for wound care treatments. Remer thigh. Coccyx wound unchanged rest to diet order at this time, new treatments to diet order at this time, new treatments. Will continue to monitor. Practitioner) . Skin: No acute changes . In grammary . Weekly Skin Assessme formal turgor . 4. Indicate any current to Practitioner) . Skin: No acute changes . Care Provider orders, Medication Admit TAR) revealed the following wound care bedside to be reapplied as needed even bedside to be reapplied as needed even the series of the part of the series of the	nt . 1. Resident skin condition: issue injury . No Current Issues . ate: 4/21/23) . Coccyx . MASD . Describe any changes to treatment sed for partial and full thickness loss ate wound exudate] or eschar cleanser apply hydrogel cover with . Dow-up . IDT Recommendation: IDT issident presents with 2 wounds: new treatment started, inner right nent order . for buttocks. Resident nent order . for buttocks. Resident issue injury . No Current Issues . Inistration Record (MAR), and retreatments: Ithigh, and peri-area every shift with early shift (Ordered: 4/6/23; Start coorder gauze daily and PRN (as tment was not completed on coorder gauze daily and PRN every

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
Flushing, MI 48433 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	me repeatedly. Upon entering the fitheir back with their heels directly a next to their bed and not within their in my buttocks. Resident #245 was non-verbal signs/symptoms of pain pain, Resident #245 revealed they 8:00 (AM). Resident #245 revealed that made them feel, Resident #245 revealed the made them feel, Resident #245 revealed the made them feel, Resident #245 was asked when the changed around 8:00 AM. When as pain imaginable, Resident #245 staticensed Practical Nurse (LPN) TT Resident. LPN TT did not assess the interventions including repositioning discharged home today. When que answered they did not recall their with the work of Resident #245's MAR and documented as completed with Life #245's pain level and stated, Five (level at five out of ten, LPN TT did stated their pain was at a 10/10, the was the only medication Resident #245's pain level and the treatment revealed that was the first time they had already completed to being completed and the treatment revealed that was the first time they know. Further review of Resident #245's I management: - Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen (Not 5-325 mg (milligram)). Give 1 table MAR, Resident #245 reviewed the ranging from zero to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the resident provided to seven. The Reference is the side of the provided to the resident provided to the provided to t	PN TT on 4/27/23 at 11:26 AM. LPN Tout of 10). When asked what time they not provide a response. When LPN TT ey did not provide further explanation. If \$245 had ordered for pain and indicate oserve Resident #245's skin and wound TT at this time. LPN TT indicated the fine treatment. When asked why Reside was not documented as completed only had seen the Resident that day and votated the following materials. When the treatment was not documented to the following materials. The following materials are the following the medication multiple times during the medication that last received the medication blet. Give 500 mg by mouth every 6 he following the	pserved laying in bed, positioned on all light was hung over the dresser growth, Resident #245 replied. The pain attempting to move in the bed and diff they had informed staff of their ting since they changed me around yout that. When asked what that eering. When queried how that I can't (stop) because of the pain. Wealed it was when they were last tere to 10, with 10 being the worst growth to 10 to

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF BROWINGS OR CURRU		CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI Majestic Care of Flushing	ЕК	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	At 11:40 AM on 4/27/23, Resident directly on the mattress. On 4/27/23 at 11:42 AM, an observed MM and CNA CC. Upon entering the their heels positioned directly again Resident to complete the wound can Resident's left heel. Upon request, completed. The area of Resident # was noted to be deep/dark red and pressed the deep/dark red colored of blood perfusion). When LPN MM and their facial grimacing was obseled the mattress of the deep/dark red colored of blood perfusion). When LPN MM and their facial grimacing was obseled the modern their facial grimacing was obseled the modern their facial grimacing was obseled the mattress in place over the wound at the mattress in place over the wound at the word of the	#245 was observed laying in bed, positivation of Resident #245's wound care the room, Resident #245 was observed ast the mattress. When the facility staffare treatment, discolored skin was observation of the Resident's skin of 245's left heel which had been positional black in color. When queried if the tissarea of the skin, and the tissue was obtained by the skin on the Resident's heaved. When asked, Resident #245 reveas blanchable and replied, No. With further wounds. When asked if the area was all it was and reiterated they did not stag proximately the size of a dime, was presidith visible tissue loss and was shiny around noting in place to prevent the blank led their pain level was a nine or 10 ou wound care treatment. Following the o	reatment was completed with LPN in the same position in bed with were preparing the turn the erved on the medial aspect of the on their bilateral feet was sed directly against the mattress sue was blanchable, LPN MM in the erved to be non-blanchable (lack sel, Resident #245 yelled, Ouch! ealed their heel hurt when touched. The inquiry regarding the wound, is caused by pressure and if it was a se pressure ulcers. On Resident sent on the Resident's right great and pink in color. There was no ets from rubbing on the wound. It of 10. LPN MM indicated they biservation, Resident #245. 25 PM. LPN TT was asked when dent #285) doesn't have one. LPN and they were unaware of the bis left heel was completed with Unit LPN TT stated, It's a DTI. for pressure ulcer development, are Resident's heels being directly on event pressure ulcers, LPN TT was in which skin assessments are letted weekly and documented in dent's received showers, LPN TT staff. When asked about the EMR and CNA's also fill out quested at this time.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	they were aware Resident #245 ha requested skin observation by this The DON then stated, It has been a queried if they were saying that Re did not respond. When asked if Re completed, the DON replied, They not been identified by staff, the DO as Resident #245 should be reposi repositioned every two hours. The directly against the mattress and now When queried if they were aware a acquired pressure ulcer and the lact At 12:44 PM on 4/27/23, an observation with LPN MM and CNA KK. Upon 6 bed. The facility staff repositioned It care treatment. The dressing in plate the dressing and a moderate amound ressing. The exposed wound bed sacrum/buttocks was red/maroon in inches across. A separate, open was irregularly shaped and approximate the dressing wound bed was pink and Following wound care observation, - 4/27/23 at 12:19 PM: Pressure UI Indicate whether this site was acque Acquired . 2b. Date acquired: 4/27/15 Tissue Injury -pressure injury with the due to damage of underlying tissue treatment plan in the last week: Skited the stage does ulcer currently present.	ne Director of Nursing (DON) on 4/27/2 dd a new, facility acquired DTI pressure Surveyor, the DON confirmed they had almost a week since the last skin assessident skin is only observed during the sidents skin should be observed when should. The DON was then asked if it is it is not	ulcer identified today during the been made aware by facility staff. It been made aware by facility staff. It been made aware by facility staff. It is sment was completed. When weekly skin assessment, the DON daily care and showers are was acceptable that the area had woften dependent Residents, such revealed Residents should be not offer of Resident #245's heels being hable to provide an explanation. It is provided an explanation and the developed a facility for the distribution of the distribution o

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	coccyx pressure ulcer, the DON co stated, Nurses assess (skin) weekl for the week yet. The DON continue When asked why the change in the completed daily dressing changes, change the classification. When as from barrier cream to hydrogel on 4 was not changed until 4/21/23 and Weekly Observation) assessment of Hydrogel, the DON did not provide and not a facility acquired pressure did not change the wound classifications was a facility acquired pressure ulcers have slough in the pressure ulcer was documented as DON was unable to provide an exploss and slough may be present). Resident #10: On 4/26/23 at 11:30 AM, Resident Resident was positioned on their bawas in place on the Resident's bed no lights on. Closer inspection of thand the alternating air mattress was Record review revealed Resident #hemiplegia and hemiparesis (one sepilepsy, dysphagia (difficulty swall surgically created opening in the abdated [DATE] revealed the Resider assistance to complete all ADL's wirsk for pressure ulcer development. Review of Resident #10's care plan buttocks small, scabbed area left be included the interventions: - Assess and document skin condit (Initiated: 3/22/23) - Assess for pain and treat as indicated.	10 was admitted to the facility on [DAT ided paralysis) following cerebral infarcowing), and gastrostomy (tube inserted adominal wall for the insertion of food). It was moderately cognitively impaired the three exception of eating. The MDS for and had one stage two pressure ulcers revealed a care plan entitled, Reside attocks MASD (Initiated: 3/22/23; Revision, notify MD of signs of infection (reducted (Initiated: 3/23/23)).	er not MASD. The DON then bessment had not been completed en the assessment was completed. Intendigented by the floor nursing staff who e change (in the wound) but didn't care treatment being changed then asked why the treatment order e wound (Non-Pressure Ulcer - under treatment was changed to expect which was documented as MASD and, the DON reiterated the nurse when queried if the pressure ulcer N was then asked if stage two When asked why Resident #245's wound bed had visible slough, the ulcers have full thickness tissue with their eyes closed. The trees. An alternating air mattress making any noise and there were cover switch was in the off position. TE] with diagnoses which included ction (stroke), bipolar disorder, d into the stomach through a Review of the MDS assessment and required extensive to total urther revealed the Resident was at r. Tent has impaired skin integrity right sed: 3/23/23). The care plan these, drainage, pain, fever)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Initiated: 3/23/23) - Notify MD of worsening or not important of the pressure reducing/redistributing of the pressure reducing/redistributing of the pressure reducing/redistributing of the worder of the worder. The following the pressure reduction mattress every the pressure reduction cushion to whom the pressure of the wound, measure of the wound, measurem. This week is measurements.	nattress on bed (Initiated: 3/23/23) ated: 3/23/23) are Provider orders revealed the Resid	lent did not have an active wound reprevention were in place:) ea every shift with incontinent 2/23) s alternating air mattress. are . recently admitted to the eakness. Pt (patient) treated for 3/22/23 . MASD on left buttock, and mattress . pressure reducing 0 (cm) . Stage 2 (pressure ulcer) . as progress of resident's wound esident was admitted with. Due to erall, the wound looks unchanged. worsening, compared to last appared to last week 1.5 x 1 x 0 (cm)

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0686 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Preventative measures/special equestron of the directly against the mattress. Upon questions, Resident #10 made eye asked. The alternating air mattress off. At 3:07 PM on 4/27/23, LPN MM was mattress. When asked what was widentify that the mattress power was pointing out where the power switch alternating air mattress motor was laternating air mattress being off. When querie functioning, LPN MM did not provide acility policy/procedure related to mattress being off on 4/26/23 and 4 what the settings were supposed to not know and there was no order/d. An interview was conducted with the policy/procedure related to monitoric CNA's. The DON revealed they were orders/staff awareness of settings. The DON revealed they were orders/stasks the previous day. The includes the settings. When queried to provide optimal pressure reducting the DON stated, There is no excusion 5/3/23 at 9:57 AM, Resident #10.	w was completed with Unit Manager LF nonitoring of alternating air mattress fu PN TT was informed of observation of 1/27/23, LPN TT was unable to provide to be on Resident #10's alternating air mocumentation of what the settings are seed to be provided and use of alternating air mattresses are aware of the concerns related to air The DON then stated, (Air mattress maying the task was added, the DON of the pool of the mattress had to be turned on an and relief, the DON confirmed it diduction of the pool of the mattress had to be turned on an and relief, the DON confirmed it diduction of the pool of t	ned on their back with their heels ned their eyes. When asked responses to questions when the end of the bed with the power on to check the alternating air PN MM did not immediately on, LPN MM did not respond. After PN MM flipped the switch, the e. LPN MM then confirmed the mattresses were turned on and PN TT. When queried regarding nction and staff responsibility, LPN Resident #10's alternating air an explanation. When queried nattress, LPN TT revealed they did supposed to be set at. Queried regarding the facility es, the DON replied, Nurses and mattress not being on and lack of onitoring/settings) are on the TAR everaled they added the it on the TAR and care plans that at at appropriate settings in order. When queried regarding Resident tidentifying the mattress being off, the Resident was positioned on

had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was asked they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to mand transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their family				
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. X40 ID PREFIX TAG	NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURDIUS		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0686 Con 4/25/23 at 3:14 PM, Resident #21 was observed in their room. The Resident was sitting in a wheelchain with their feet on the floor. Non-slip socks were present on the Resident's feet and their left foot was notat larger than their right and both lower extremities appeared dematous. A family visitor was present in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident #21 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any vounds, Resident #21 stated, My butth turts. With further inquiry, Resident #21 stafely wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on their left foot. Resident #21 was aske they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to mand transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in the wheelchair, seldent #21 was asked they been sittling in the wheelchair seldent #21 and their famil member both revealed them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the staff had not reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the staff had not reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the staff had not reposition in the chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Resident was risk for pressure ulcar evolution in thei				PCODE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On 4/25/23 at 3:14 PM, Resident #21 was observed in their room. The Resident was sitting in a wheelcha with their feet on the floor. Non-slip socks were present on the Resident's feet and their left foot was notat larger than their right and both lower extremities appeared edematous. A family visitor was present in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident #21 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident's 421 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident #21 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident #21 and their family member at the sore is. When asked if they had any ounds, Resident #21 stated, My buth turts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the resident had been in the same provident in their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facilist staff had assisted them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was r	Majestic Care of Flushing		1	
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) On 4/25/23 at 3:14 PM, Resident #21 was observed in their room. The Resident was sitting in a wheelchar with their feet on the floor. Non-slip socks were present on the Resident's feet and their left foot was notal larger than their right and both lower extremities appeared edematous. A family visitor was present in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident #21 and heir family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 was asked they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to m and transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facilit staff had assisted them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not reposition been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facilit staff had assisted them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
with their feet on the floor. Non-slip socks were present on the Resident's feet and their left foot was notate larger than their right and both lower extremilies appeared dematous. A family visitor was present in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident'#21 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was aske they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to m and transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in their since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contented the resident was risk for pressure ulcer evelopment but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contented the resident was risk for pressure ulcer evelopment but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contented the resident was reposu	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
with their feet on the floor. Non-slip socks were present on the Resident's feet and their left foot was notate larger than their right and both lower extremities appeared dematous. A family visitor was present in the room. An interview was conducted with Resident'#21 and their family member at this time. An alternating mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was aske they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to m and transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in their since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound content the product of the product	F 0686	On 4/25/23 at 3:14 PM. Resident #	21 was observed in their room. The Re	esident was sitting in a wheelchair
Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Residents bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21' revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was aske they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to mand transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facili staff had assisted them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contract the properties of the propert		with their feet on the floor. Non-slip	socks were present on the Resident's	feet and their left foot was notably
mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21 wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was aske they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to mand transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their famil member both revealed the Resident had been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facilit staff had assisted them to reposition in the chair since they had been sitting up, Resident #21 and their famil member stated that staff had not repositioned them in their chair. Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which include diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contreatment/dressings in place related to an infection in their foot. Review of documentation in Resident #21's EMR included the following: - 4/5/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot stage 3; measures 3 (cm- length) x 4.5 (cm-width) x 0 (cm- depth) . Stage 3 . improving . - 4/12/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot . Length: 2 (cm) . Width: 1 (cm) . Depth: (cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound c	Level of Harm - Actual narm			
Record review revealed Resident #21 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound cateratment/dressings in place related to an infection in their foot. Review of documentation in Resident #21's EMR included the following: - 4/5/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot stage 3; measures 3 (cm- length) x 4.5 (cm-width) x 0 (cm- depth) . Stage 3 . improving . - 4/12/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot . Length: 2 (cm) . Width: 1 (cm) . Depth: (cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound cleanser apply skin prep to peri wound, apply double layer of Xeroform to wound bed cover with 4x4 wrap with kerl and secure with tape daily and PRN . improving .	Residents Affected - Few	mattress was present on the Resident's bed. The mattress was set to 1000 pounds. When queried if they had any wounds, Resident #21 stated, My butt hurts. With further inquiry, Resident #21's family member revealed they assisted with the Resident's care and stated, Not sure what the sore is. When asked if they had any other wounds, Resident #21 revealed they had a dressing in place on their left foot. Resident #21's wheelchair did not have a pressure reduction pad in place on the wheelchair seat. Resident #21 was asked if they were able to reposition themselves in the wheelchair and revealed they needed staff assistance to move and transfer. When asked how long they had been sitting in their wheelchair, Resident #21 and their family member both revealed the Resident had been in the same position since 12:30 PM. When queried if facility		
diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arthritis, depression, anxiety, and open wound on their left foot. Review of MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive to to assistance to complete all ADL's with the exception of eating. The MDS further detailed the Resident was risk for pressure ulcer development but did not have any pressure or venous ulcers but did have wound contreatment/dressings in place related to an infection in their foot. Review of documentation in Resident #21's EMR included the following: - 4/5/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot stage 3; measures 3 (cm-length) x 4.5 (cm-width) x 0 (cm- depth) . Stage 3 . improving . - 4/12/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot . Length: 2 (cm) . Width: 1 (cm) . Depth: (cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound cleanser apply skin prep to peri wound, apply double layer of Xeroform to wound bed cover with 4x4 wrap with kerl and secure with tape daily and PRN . improving .				,
 - 4/5/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot stage 3; measures 3 (cm- length) x 4.5 (cm-width) x 0 (cm- depth) . Stage 3 . improving . - 4/12/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot . Length: 2 (cm) . Width: 1 (cm) . Depth: (cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound cleanser apply skin prep to peri wound, apply double layer of Xeroform to wound bed cover with 4x4 wrap with kerl and secure with tape daily and PRN . improving . 		diabetes mellitus, sleep apnea, arth MDS assessment dated [DATE] re- assistance to complete all ADL's w risk for pressure ulcer development	nritis, depression, anxiety, and open wo vealed the Resident was cognitively int ith the exception of eating. The MDS fu t but did not have any pressure or venc	ound on their left foot. Review of the act and required extensive to total urther detailed the Resident was at
(cm-width) x 0 (cm- depth) . Stage 3 . improving . - 4/12/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observation . Left lateral foot . Length: 2 (cm) . Width: 1 (cm) . Depth: (cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound cleanser apply skin prep to peri wound, apply double layer of Xeroform to wound bed cover with 4x4 wrap with kerl and secure with tape daily and PRN . improving .		Review of documentation in Reside	ent #21's EMR included the following:	
(cm) . What stage does ulcer currently present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left lateral foot with wound cleanser apply skin prep to peri wound, apply double layer of Xeroform to wound bed cover with 4x4 wrap with kerl and secure with tape daily and PRN . improving .				neasures 3 (cm- length) x 4.5
- 4/19/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly Observa [TRUNCATED]		(cm) . What stage does ulcer currer apply skin prep to peri wound, appl	ntly present as . Stage 2 . Cleanse left y double layer of Xeroform to wound b	lateral foot with wound cleanser
		- 4/19/23: Pressure Ulcer - Weekly	Observa [TRUNCATED]	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)		
F 0692	Provide enough food/fluids to main	tain a resident's health.			
Level of Harm - Actual harm	22927				
Residents Affected - Few		nd record review, the facility failed to proing in the likelihood for continued weigh			
	Findings include:				
	indicator of nutritional status. Signif	nt Monitoring' policy dated 3/2023, rever ficant unintended changes in weight (lo riod of time) may indicate a nutritional p	ss or gain) or insidious weight loss		
	The facility will utilize a systemic approach to optimize a resident's nutritional status. This process includes: (a.) Identifying and assessing each resident's nutritional status and risk factors (b.) Evaluating/analyzing the assessment information (c.) Developing and consistently implementing pertinent approaches (d.) Monitoring the effectiveness of interventions and revising them, as necessary.				
	Resident #79:				
	resident had lost weight since adm be around two hundred pounds and his abdomen. Resident #79 walked crusty material around the opening	In an interview and observation 04/25/23 1 at 2:56 PM with Resident #79's family member revealed that the resident had lost weight since admission to the facility. The family member revealed that Resident #79 use to be around two hundred pounds and now is below 150 pounds. Resident #79 does have a tube feed tube in his abdomen. Resident #79 walked over to show the surveyor his PEG tube with no dressing in place and crusty material around the opening. The family member stated that Resident #79 is takes food by mouth and that the tube has not been used for a while.			
	a weight of 176.4 pounds. The Res 5, 2023, weight was documented a	dent #79's electronic weight log from a sident #79 was stable through March 3, is 139. That was a 31-pound weight los documented a 19.4% weight loss in 30	2023, weight of 170 pounds. April as within a 34-day time period. The		
	Record review of the facility 'Weight Monitoring' policy dated 3/2023, revealed (#5.) A weight monitoring schedule will be developed upon admission for all residents: (a.) Weights should be recorded at the time obtained. Mathematical rounding should be utilized (i.e., if weight is X 0.5 pounds [lbs] or more, round weigh upward to the nearest whole pound. If weight is X 0.1 to X 0.4 [lbs] round down to the nearest whole pound) (b.) Newly admitted residents - monitor weight weekly for 4 weeks (c.) Residents with weight loss - monitor weight weekly (d.) If clinically indicated - monitor weight daily (e.) All others - monitor weight monthly (#6.) Weight Analysis: The newly recorded resident weight should be compared to the previous recorded weight. A significant change in weight is defined as: (a.) 5% change in weight in 1 month (30 days) (b.) 7.5% change in weight in 3 months (90 days) (c.) 10% change in weight in 6 months (180 days).				
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0692 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	#79's electronic medical record rev noted. On record weight of 139.0 th since admission. RD BB stated that feedings resident was getting. The 2/27/2023 he had a video laryngea getting agitated and seeking out for at nurse station near food carts. Re when stable. We met in April with the regular diet with food items and to Record review of Resident #79's cardated initiated 3/3/2023 weigh as of 10/5/2022 and revision date of 3 (nothing by mouth) receives nutritic Record review on 05/04/23 at 11:32	in 05/04/23 at 08:27 AM with Registere iew of the resident's weight log of 3/3/2 hat was a 31-pound weight loss in 30 dt Resident #79 was NPO (nothing by me tube feedings were increased, and he lest that noted reduced swallow with a cod. He was restless, getting up and do esident #79 was wanting to eat food item guardian (Father or brother), and he hold the tube feedings. The Resident # are plans pages 1-21, revealed that tube redered and as needed. Record review /3/2023 revealed only one intervention on via his G-tube. 2 AM of the facility weight loss policy regighed weekly, the last documented we sighed weekly, the last documented we	2023 weight of 170.0 pounds was ays, and a 35-pound weight loss abouth) at the time due to the tube was stable in his weight. On aspiration risk. The RD BB was wn, seeking out food, hanging out ms. Weights are once a month a wanted the resident to have 79's care plan was updated. The feeding care plan intervention of nutrition care planned initial date. Diet as ordered; resident with the evealed that the resident with the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		PCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0693	Ensure that feeding tubes are not provide appropriate care for a resid	used unless there is a medical reason lent with a feeding tube.	and the resident agrees; and	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	22927			
Residents Affected - Few	residents (Resident #37 and Resid	nd record review, the facility failed to pla ent #79) per standards of practice and o PEG tube sites and prolonged illness	facility policy, resulting in the	
	Findings include:			
	Record review of the facility 'Gastrostomy Site Care' dated 3/2022, revealed that the facility policy to perform gastrostomy site care as ordered and per current standards of practice: Verify there is a physician order for gastrostomy site care, Review the plan of care. (10.) Apply any other PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) as needed to protect self from any exposure to infectious material and to comply with any isolation precautions ordered. (11.) Maintain clean technique. (12.) Remove old dressing if applicable and discard in appropriate container. (13.) Wash hands and don gloves.			
	fashion, ensuring that under the bo	clean the area around the tube and co lster is cleaned. (15.) Assess the area ely to the physician if anything noted.		
	Resident #37:			
	observations of Resident #37's roo or plastic three drawer isolation bin precautions. LPN S stated that the she lost weight, went to the hospita feeding in place with no dressing n	7/23 at 07:00 AM with Licensed Practic m revealed there to be Enhanced Barri noted outside the room in hallway. Re resident #37 had developed thrush in hal and they put in a tube feeding in her a oted. LPN S stated that the resident ca were documented when she came bac cause she can eat normal.	er Precaution signage. PPE caddy sident Care planned for her mouth and it hurt to eat, and abdomen, observed midline tube me back all better, and her skin	
	room dressed in scrubs, there is no with lid open with no trash bags no was observed filling container with	2/23 at 10:00 AM with Certified Nurse A o enhanced protective barrier gown on, ted in the can. CNA R stated that he is water and wash clothes. Surveyor obside that it was his phone not the residents	and the white trash can at the door giving the resident a bed bath and erved and picked up a cell phone	
	(continued on next page)			
	I .			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0693 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Nurse/Infection control preventionis surveyor and RN/ICP A observed r peg tube. Observed CNA R giving was undone and folded under resid when giving a bath it is right on the the peg tube usually does have a d manager, and there should be dress. Record review of care plans on 05 revealed: Resident #37 on 4/13/20: observed to have food meal trays f interventions for peg tube dressing. In an interview on 05/02/23 at 12:0 peg tubes not having split gauze dr place. Resident #79: In an interview and observation 04/resident had lost weight since adm be around 200 pounds and now is abdomen. Resident #79 walked ov material around the opening. The fithe tube has not been used for a w. In an interview on 05/02/23 at 11:0 nurses are to have a split gauze dr. In an interview on 05/02/23 t 11:17 care revealed that the sites should to the peg tube site is to be cleaner Administration Record/Treatment A. Record review of Resident #79's M. (MAR/TAR) March 2023, revealed The treatments to peg tube were all Record review of Resident #79's care.	0 PM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Urressings in place, she stated that it is the ressings in place, she stated that it is the ressings in place, she stated that it is the ressing in place, she stated that it is the ression to the facility. The family member below 150 pounds. Resident #79 does er to show the surveyor his peg tube warmily member stated that Resident #79 hile. 8 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Urressing to the peg tube site and monitor AM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Urressing to the peg tube site and monitor have split sponge dressing in place by deach shift and a dressing is applied. Individually and administration Records (MAR/TAR). Redication Administration Record/Treating to change peg tube dressing daily and limitialed as being performed. Bare plans revealed that the nutrition can call care to G-tube site as ordered and	to the resident #37's room. Both be with no dressing in place to new id, but no gown for barrier. Brief there should be a gown on the CNA 5/02/23 at 10:23 AM with RN/ICP A a stated that he spoke with the unit is that have peg tubes. For nutrition/peg tube- care plan to peg tube. Resident has been There were no updated care plan to peg tube. Resident has been There were no updated care plan in the practice to have a dressing in the practice to have a dressing in the practice to have a dressing in place and crusty is takes food by mouth and that the properties of t

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's pl	an to correct this deficiency, please conf	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Provide enough nursing staff every charge on each shift. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interview, ar residents' needs for Activities of Da Council meeting, and for five reside Resident #46) 2) Failed to ensure a residents in the confidential Reside and Resident #45) and 3) Failed to and completed, resulting in the conshowers and/or baths consistently a requested care and staff competent. Findings include: Record review of the facility 'Call Li All staff members who see or hear cannot provide what the resident deresponding to call lights: (a.) Turn or resident by name. (c.) Listen to the cannot meet the need and assure happropriate personnel of the reside assistance is needed with a procedarrives. Confidential Resident Council Meet Interviews on 04/26/23 at 09:52 AM started. Subjects included courtesy about their personal lives while doir use their phones in the resident roc courtesy and respect shown by staff concerns of not enough staff, and thave call-ins all the time and then paide and a nurse during the day an member with someone else. The state? One resident stated that the stack, but they do not, so the reside	day to meet the needs of every resident day to meet the needs of every resident day to meet the needs of every resident day. BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Counter of the needs of th	on the confidential Resident dent #33, Resident #37, and the for residents' needs for 7 of 8 ents (Resident #14, Resident #29, check-off forms were accurate ring concerns of not receiving staff returning to perform the responding. If the staff member d be notified. Process for an office the form the resident if you represent the resident with the resident until help residents revealed that the staff talk for the factor of eight (8) Residents voiced the facility unit the residents end up with one and they do not replace the staff ery receive and call light response tall light off and say they will come other resident revealed that the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ED.	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0725	Record review of March 10, 2023.	Resident Council meeting notes reveal	ed that residents were concerned	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	that call light response times are go	etting longer, and they may need more aled that there was no response noted	nurses and/or nurse aides. The	
Residents Affected - Many	Activities of Daily Living:			
	Confidential Resident Council Mee	ting:		
	Interviews on 04/26/23 at 09:52 AM had eight residents and a few stragglers that entered once meeting started revealed that four out of 8 Resident of the group voiced concerns of not receiving showers consistently and are told that showers should be twice a week, but they tell residents they do not have the staff to give showers. Another resident revealed that he hardly gets a shower at all, staff want residents to wash up in the bathrooms. The four other residents of the group voiced that if they get showers or they complain about it to staff. Resident #18:			
	Record review of Resident #18's el services.	lectronic medical record revealed the re	esident was receiving hospice	
	give him bed baths. Resident #18	at 11:07 AM with Resident #18 revealed that he did not get showers that the staft #18 stated that he would like to get in the shower. Resident #18 stated that tevery time they come. Resident #18 wanted to know why he could not get into		
	the shower task and bathing task in documented. Record review of the	03/23 at 11:55 AM with Licensed Praction the electronic medical record revealed care plans page 1-25 revealed that hose that Identified whom would be giving a provided.	d showers/bathing were not spice was mentioned, but there	
	Resident #37:			
	Record review on 05/03/23 at 11:5 dependence on staff, with none giv	2 AM of Resident #37's bathing task for en.	r 30 days look back revealed total	
	Record review on 05/03/23 12:25 F two showers were given in 30 days	PM of Resident #37's shower record tas s on 4/2/23 & 4/26/23.	sk 30 day look back revealed only	
	In interview and record review on 05/03/23 at 11:55 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN/N review of shower and bathing task revealed shower/bath on 4/2/23 & 4/26/23 on a 30 day loo			
	Resident #46:			
		3 AM of Resident #46 who was admitte hing task revealed little to no document		
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0725	Record review of Resident #46's C	are plans revealed that there were no i	nterventions of showers noted.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	In interview and record review on 05/03/23 at 11:55 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN/MDS) O, of resident #46's showers for 30 days look back revealed no showers in a month, and bathing task revealed four assisted with bathing in a month. There were no refusals and reasons documented in the progress notes as to why the showers were not given. Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN/MDS) O, stated that she knows that there is a bathing bed on wheels located on the East unit that can be used for showers.			
	22347			
	Resident Interviews Regarding Sho	owers:		
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O and this surveyor reviewed Residen #14, and #33 Activities of Daily Living shower/bed bath records. MDS O stated All the documentation should be in the electronic record.			
	Resident #14:			
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 10:25 a.m., Resident #14 stated No, I do not get my showers or bed baths weekly. I get one bed bath every other week.			
	Review of the MDS cognitive assessment dated [DATE], revealed the resident #14 was alert and able to make her own healthcare decisions.			
	Review of the Central Hall Shower schedule revealed the resident should have been getting a bath or shower on Tuesdays and Fridays.			
	showers were given in 30 days, on	record shower/bath record dated 4-4-2 ly 4 bed baths were given, and no refus 4/17/23 without a bed bath or shower g	sals were documented. The	
	record why Resident #14) did not g documented the same as the show showers don't get done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O staget her showers or baths. The bathing per/bath sheet. It's the responsibility of the staget pulled off (Shower Aide get pulled CNA's) should be doing the showers and dent's) refuse, there should be a note percek.	oreference sheet should be the Aides (CNA's) on the floor if the d to the floor to work). (Shower and bath's if she can't get them on	
	aide) for the whole facility. I am res	23 at 9:00 a.m., Shower Aide/ CNA X st sponsible to do 14 to 15 showers a day. ers) don't get done, we don't have the sposed to do them.	I don't get them all done. I do 8	
	During an interview done on 4/27/2 building, all the showers.	23 at 8:55 a.m., CNA Z stated She (sho	wer aide X) has to do the whole	
	(continued on next page)			

		1			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433					
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 8:50 a.m., Nurse, RN U stated We have a lot of call-ln's, second our problem. We usually only have 2 CNA's, it's a problem. Honestly, they (resident showers) don't get				
potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	(resident showers) all done. There	23 at 8:45 a.m., Nurse, RN AA stated M is one day shift shower aide and secon mplaining to me they don't get their sh	nds doesn't have one. I do get		
	During an interview done on 4/27/2 changed when the census went do	23 at 9:05 a.m. the DON stated, We have wn (cut staff).	ve one shower Aide now, it just got		
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:10 a.m., Resident #33 stated If I do not get my shower, a sometimes they try, I pitch a bitch, that's why I get them.				
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:05 a.m. the DON stated, We have one shower aide now, it just go changed when the census went down (cut staff).				
	Resident Interviews Regarding Staffing:				
	Review of the facility Nursing Services and Sufficient Staff policy dated 3/23, reported It is the policy of th facility to provide sufficient staff with appropriate competencies and skill sets to assure resident safety an attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental and psychosocial well-being of each resident. facility's census, acuity and diagnoses of the resident population will be considered based on the facility assessment. Providing care includes, but not limited to , assessing, evaluating, planning and implementing resident care plans and responding to resident's needs.				
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 8:40 a.m., Resident #45 stated They did not set up my brea (breakfast tray). She (CNA) took the top off and ran out of the room so fast I couldn't tell her anyth to go to the bathroom and now my food is cold because she took the top. It still takes them for everanswer my light, about 45 minutes to an hour. I have had accidents and I get hurt (hurt feelings) a				
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 to answer my light. I have had acci	s at 8:50 a.m., Resident #14 stated It had dents and I get angry with them.	as been up to 2 hours to get them		
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 9:40 a.m., Resident #29 stated It takes them a long time call light, depends on who is working; about an hour sometimes.				
	Incomplete Orientation Skill Check	-off's:			
	d record review done with the Director of Human Resource/HR DD on 5/4/23 at 10:32 f members files had incomplete or missing orientation documentation:				
	-Staff Member FF, Nurse, LPN's Licensed Practical Nurse LPN Orientation Competency Checklist da 4/26/23, did not have a reviewer signature confirming accuracy and completeness.				
	(continued on next page)				

CTATEMENT OF SECTION	(M) PROMETE (2007)	(/0) / (//	()(7) DATE CONT.		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	05/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			D CODE		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433					
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	-Staff Member GG, Nurse, LPN's Facility general orientation sheet dated 8/17/22 and Licensed Practical Nurse, LPN Orientation Competency Checklist dated 8/31/23, both did not have a reviewer signature confirming accuracy and completeness.				
potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	-Staff Member II, Activities Aide's fa signature confirming accuracy and	acility general orientation sheet dated 4 completeness.	1/12/23, did not have a reviewer		
	During an interview done on 5/4/23 write it in.	at 11:00 a.m., HR DD stated That one	e's on me, I did not do it, or I did not		
	-Staff Member B, the Director of Nursing/DON's Assistant Director of Nursing Services Orientation/Competency Checklist (there was no competency for DON) dated 4/18/22, had a reviewer signature (RN), however none of the competency skills had been checked off. There was no dates at all on any skill's that demonstrated review or demonstration.				
	During the interview done on 5/4/23 at 11:15 a.m., HR DD confirmed there was no Director of Nursing competency Checklist in the DON's file.				
	-Contracted Speech Therapist L's facility HR file had no documentation at all of any facility education done (Resident Rights, Abuse, Elder Justice Act, Emergency procedures, etc).				
	During an interview done on 5/4/23 at 11:00 a.m., HR DD stated no, they were not done (staff competency's and general orientation).				
	During an interview done on 5/4/23 at 11:20 a.m., HR DD stated The company said it was not my business about any contracted staff; I asked but they said don't worry about it. I have not had a chance to do an audit. No one from cooperate has done an audit. I had 2 days of training. I don't have accesses to the contracted staff's education of any files with their company.				
		s at 1:20 p.m., Education Nurse, RN A see majority of the orientation and I do IC			
	Review of the facility Nursing Services and Sufficient Staff policy dated 3/23, reported The facility multiple ensure that licensed nurses have the specific competencies and skill sets necessary to care for residueds as identified through resident assessments and described in the plan of care.				
	Review of the facility Orientation policy dated 3/23/23, reported General orientation must be completed pr to the employee's formal contact with facility residents. Checklists will be used to document training and competency evaluations conducted during the orientation process.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr. Flushing, M. 48433 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0726 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize comprehensive nursing orientation program to ensure staff competency prior to working independent residents, resulting in nursing staff providing care to residents without demonstrated and occumented competency, medication administration errors, and the likehold of additional error, inaccurate and incomplete resident assessments, and the potential in afteration in overall health status for all 92 feoli residents. Findings include: A medication pass observation was completed on 5/3/23 at 10:08 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (OQ. Prior to beginning the medication pass observation, LPN QQ was asked if they were off of orient they had been previously observed training with another facility nurse. LPN QQ indicated they were sorteration and stated, if martining with (LPN XX), LPN XX was observed working a different half in facility and passing medications in the patiently, LPN QQ replied, Well year, In QQ then stated, supposed to be with someone and firm not confortable being by myself yet, (LPN XX) comes by and on me. During the medications independently, LPN QQ following the medication can be incorrect does not not confortable being by myself yet, (LPN XX) comes by and on me. During the medications independently, LPN QQ following the medication can be incorrect does not not confortable being by myself yet, (LPN XX) comes by and on me. During the medications independently, LPN QQ following the medication can be a decided their orientation and were not				NO. 0930-0391
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. [X4] ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every resident in a that maximizes each resident's well being. 37668 Residents Affected - Few Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize comprehensive nursing orientation program to ensure staff competency prior to working independently residents, resulting in nursing staff providing care to residents without demonstrated and documented competency, medication administration errors, and the likelihood of additional errors, inacturate and incomplete residents. Findings include: A medication pass observation was completed on 5/3/23 at 10-08 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (QQ. Prior to beginning the medication pass observation, LPN QQ was asked if they were of for orient they had been previously observed training with another facility nurse. PNQ O indicated they were sorientation and stated, I'm training with (LPN XX), LPN XX was observed working on a different half in facility and passing medications independently, LPN QQ replied, Well yeah. LPN QQ when queried if they had it can't and were passing medications independently, LPN QQ replied, Well yeah. LPN QQ when queried if they had it can't and were passing medications independently, LPN QQ was observed working on a different half in facility was the second of the proposed of the very second to be with smoonen and I'm not comfortable being by myself (LPN XX) comes by and on me. During the medication pass observation, LPN QQ did on their observation on me. During the medication pass observation in the proposed by the very second to see the second pass observation on the proposed by the very second to see the second pass observation of the proposed by		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
F 0726 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize compretency prior to working independent residents, resulting in nursing staff providing care to residents without demonstrated and documented competency, medication administration errors, and the likelihood of additional errors, inaccurate and incomplete residents assessments, and the potential in alteration in overall health status for all 92 facility residents. Findings include: A medication pass observation was completed on 5/3/23 at 10:08 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (QQ. Prior to beginning the medication pass observation, LPN QQ was asked if they were off of orient they had been previously observed training with another facility nurse. LPN QQ indicated they were so orientation and stated, I'm training with (LPN XV). LPN XV was observed working on a different hall in facility and passing medications in that hall prior to approaching LPN QQ. When queried if they had to an me. During the medication is independently, LPN QQ replied, Well yeah. LPN QQ then stated, supposed to be with someone and I'm not comfortable being by myself yet. (LPN XX) comes by and on me. During the medication pass observation, LPN Q did nothere to standards of practice for it control techniques. LPN QQ was stopped prior to administering an incorrect insulin dose to Resident well as the incorrect dose of Lovenox (blood thinner) to Resident #250. An interview was completed with LPN QQ following the medication pass observation and incorrect insulin and were not comfortable passing medications independently and stated, They asked me to. When asked to explain further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN Th ad asked to explain further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN Th ad asked to explain further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN Th ad asked to explain further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN Th ad asked to be when the modic			540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every resident in a that maximizes each resident's well being. Residents Affected - Few	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
that maximizes each resident's well being. 37668 Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize comprehensive nursing orientation program to ensure staff competency prior to working independently residents, resulting in nursing staff providing care to residents without demonstrated and documented competency, medication administration errors, and the likelihood of additional errors, inaccurate and incomplete resident assessments, and the potential in alteration in overall health status for all 92 facility residents. Findings include: A medication pass observation was completed on 5/3/23 at 10:08 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse (QQ. Prior to beginning the medication pass observation, LPN QQ was asked if they were off of orient they had been previously observed training with another facility nurse. LPN QQ indicated they were so orientation and stated, I'm training with (LPN XX), LPN Was observed working on a different hall in facility and passing medications in that hall prior to approaching LPN QQ. When queried if they had the cart and were passing medications independently, LPN QQ replied, Well yeah. LPN QQ then stated, supposed to be with someone and I'm not comfortable being by myself yet. (LPN XX) comes by and con me. During the medication pass observation, LPN QQ did not adhere to standards of practice for it control techniques. LPN QQ was stopped prior to administering an incorrect insulin dose to Resident: well as the incorrect dose of Lovenox (blood thinner) to Resident #250. An interview was completed with LPN QQ following the medication pass observation and were not comfortable passing medications independently and start. They asked me to. When asked to explaid further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN TT had asked the moven that they were not ready, LPN replied, (LPN ZZ) was supposed to be helping me and reiterated Unit Manager LPN TT had asked, I fit school in March for my LPN and revealed this was their first job in healthcare. LPN QQ	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
Practical Nurse LPN Orientation/Competency Checklist . Employment Start Date: 4/5/23 . revealed th was blank and there was no documentation of competency documentation for any skills and/or process including medication administration. On 5/3/23 at 11:03 AM, an interview was completed with LPN ZZ. LPN ZZ was asked if they were training/orientating LPN QQ and stated, No, (LPN QQ) is off of orientation. When queried if the facility short staffed today, LPN ZZ indicated that was the reason (LPN QQ) was asked to take a cart. (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	that maximizes each resident's well 37668 Based on observation, interview ar comprehensive nursing orientation residents, resulting in nursing staff competency, medication administratincomplete resident assessments, residents. Findings include: A medication pass observation was QQ. Prior to beginning the medicatine they had been previously observed orientation and stated, I'm training facility and passing medications in cart and were passing medications supposed to be with someone and on me. During the medication pass control techniques. LPN QQ was swell as the incorrect dose of Loven. An interview was completed with L asked why they were working the comfortable passing medications in further, LPN QQ relayed that Unit I short staffed. When queried why the replied, (LPN ZZ) was supposed to are a new nurse and employee. We school in March for my LPN and refreceived much time in clinical during orientation they had received, LPN the facility process for orientation, I When asked if they had a checklist checking them off on, LPN QQ revenurse orientating them had not che Practical Nurse LPN Orientation/CQ was blank and there was no documincluding medication administration. On 5/3/23 at 11:03 AM, an interviet training/orientating LPN QQ and st short staffed today, LPN ZZ indication.	sure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every reside at maximizes each resident's well being. Sisure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every reside at maximizes each resident's well being. Seed on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operation more than the providing care to residents without demonstrated and documpretency, medication administration errors, and the likelihood of additional errors, inaccurate complete resident assessments, and the potential in alteration in overall health status for all 9 sidents. Prior to beginning the medication pass observation, LPN QQ was asked if they were off of ey had been previously observed training with another facility nurse. LPN QQ indicated they reposed to be with someone and I'm not comfortable being by myself yet. (LPN XX) comes by me. During the medications independently, LPN QQ replied, Well yeah. LPN QQ then seposed to be with someone and I'm not comfortable being by myself yet. (LPN XX) comes by me. During the medication pass observation, LPN Qd did not adhere to standards of practiculor tot techniques. LPN QQ was stopped prior to administering an incorrect insulin dose to Residia site incorrect dose of Lovenox (blood thinner) to Resident #250. Interview was completed with LPN QQ following the medication pass observation and were mortable passing medications independently and stated, They asked me to. When asked to their, LPN QQ relayed that Unit Manager LPN TT had asked them to work the cart because their control techniques. LPN Qu was stopped prior to administering an incorrect insulin dose to Residual stream of the proper of the pro	

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0726 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	LPN QQ passing medications by the they were comfortable working the orientation, LPN TT replied, No, (LF LPN QQ was asked to work the menurse. When queried if LPN QQ has administration, LPN TT revealed the TT was shown LPN QQ's blank Orientations and take a cart independer, so you know they know how QQ was passing medications without On 5/3/23 at 12:12 PM, the Administrated, Human Resources. At 12:22 PM on 5/3/23, an interview regarding nursing staff orientation in do the clinical orientation part. That explain what they meant by RN A certain the clinical topics addressed during residents. When asked if RN A was day of training, Staff DD replied, Yeoff/competency sheets for medication pass/administration is concentration/Competency Checklist complete and replied, They (nursing me before they go (work) on the flothey are competent to complete tas asked if nursing staff who are orient No. Staff DD was then asked if they recently hired. Staff DD reviewed the have a completed Orientation/Company 3/22/23. Staff DD was then asked if shown a copy of LPN QQ blank Orientation, Staff DD stated, (LPN say that LPN QQ working the floor working on a med cart by LPN TT and appropriate, Staff DD stated, (LPN say that LPN QQ working the floor working independacility nursing educator is and/or weducator. The unit manager is the educator.	was conducted with Unit Manager Lemselves, LPN TT stated, When (LPN (medication) cart. When queried if LPN PN QQ) would have orientated with (LF dication cart, LPN TT revealed the facid been orientated and checked off as deep did not know and stated, I don't get entation/Competency checklist at this to to complete medication administration indently, LPN TT stated, They should have to do it. No further explanation was predicted in the first day of in-class orientation part, and the first day of in-class orientation part, and the first day of in-class orientation before and with their role in clinical staff orients. Staff DD was asked if the facility have not administration and replied, Have job competency is included in the Licensed form, Staff DD replied, Yes. Staff DD was asked who checks, Staff DD stated, The nurse they are tating are included as a direct care staff and RN UU's checklist as they are worder documentation they had for RN UU. Detency Checklist for RN UU but did had for the proper orientation, are checked off, competency should not be working the cart by was concerning. When queried if there their orientation, are checked off, competency Staff DD replied, It is not clear. The incharge of clinical education. Staff DD replied, It is not clear. The incharge of clinical education. Staff DD replied, It is not clear. The incharge of clinical education. Staff DD replied, It is not clear. The clear of the content of the proper orientation, are checked off, competency Checklist, Staff DD replied, It is not clear. The clear of the content of the cont	QQ) came in they were asked if I QQ had completed their PN ZZ) today. When queried why lity was short staffed and needed a competent for medication them (orientation check offs). LPN ime. When asked if nursing staff in before they are asked to pass ave the skills check off completed rovided regarding the reason LPN interest in the properties of the pro

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0726 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	An interview was conducted with the [NAME] President (VP) of Operations, Registered Nurse (RN) E on 5/3/23 at 1:04 PM. The Director of Nursing (DON) was off work due to illness and unavailable for interview		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRUES		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		PCODE		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	licensed pharmacist.	meet the needs of each resident and o	, .	
	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to implement and operationalize processes and procedures to ensure monitoring, accountability, and pharmacological oversight of controlled medications in the Med-bridge and North Hall of the facility per professional standards of practice. This deficient practice resulting in lack of appropriate storage, securement, reconciliation, administration, and disposal and/or return of controlled medications including lack of accurate comprehensive documentation and reconciliation of Methadone (prescription opioid medication frequently used to treat individuals with opioid dependence) brought into the facility, and the likelihood for inappropriate medication use and administration, accidental exposure, and diversion which has the potential to effect all 92 residents residing in the facility.			
	Findings include:			
	A tour of the North Hall Medication Cart with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) MM on 4/2 Within the medication cart, an unlabeled medication cup filled with pills was observed in drawer. When queried what the medications in the cup were, LPN MM replied that the resident #247. When asked why the medications were in the drawer, LPN MM revealed meds to administer to the Resident but they were not in their room, so they put them in queried what medications were in the cup, LPN MM indicated the medication cup contamorning medications. When asked if there were any narcotic/controlled medications, LF medication up contained a Norco (controlled, narcotic medication for pain) and Gabape medication used to treat nerve pain). When queried if they had documented the medication Resident #247's Medication Administration Record (MAR), LPN MM indicated they have Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record was reviewed and MM at this time. The paper Controlled Medication Count Documentation Record form for Norco 7.5/325 milligram (mg) and Gabapentin 300 mg did not match the number of pills bubble pill package. For both medications, there was one less pill in the blister pack the Medication Administration Count Documentation Record. When queried why the number match (reconcile) with the number on the Controlled Medication form, LPN MM revealed documented the medication on the Controlled Medication form. All Resident's narcotic reart were counted and reconciled with LPN MM at this time. The following discrepancies.			
	 Norco 5/325 mg blister pack for Resident #250. Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record specified there should be 22 pills in the Resident's medication blister pack. The medication blister pack only contained 21 pills. 			
	 Norco 7.5/325 mg blister pack for Resident #251. Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record specified there should be 3 pills in the Resident's medication blister pack. The medication blister pack only contained 2 pills. 			
	 Norco 5/325 mg blister pack for Resident #245. Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record specified there should be 22 pills in the Resident's medication blister pack. The medication blister pack only contained 21 pills. 			
(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm	 Clonazepam (controlled medication used treat/prevent seizures and anxiety) Disintegrating Tablets 0.25 mg for Resident #248. Documentation Record specified the Resident should have 30 tablets. There were 29 individually wrapped tablets in the medication cart. 				
Residents Affected - Few	- Norco 7.5/325 mg blister pack for Resident #248. Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record specified there should be 52 pills in the Resident's medication blister pack. The medication blister pack only contained 51 pills.				
	 Norco 5/325 mg blister pack for Resident #246. Controlled Medication Administration Count Documentation Record specified there should be 3 pills in the Resident's medication blister pack. The medication blister pack only contained 2 pills. 				
	When queried regarding the discrepancies on the Controlled Substance Shift Inventory forms and the narcotic/controlled medications present in the medication cart, LPN MM stated, Gave the meds but didn't sign them out (on form). When asked why they did not sign out the medications, LPN MM revealed they we going to sign the medications out later. When queried regarding the facility policy/procedure pertaining to administration of controlled substances and documentation, LPN MM revealed they were supposed to sign out the medications on the form. When queried how another nurse would know the medication had been administered when it was not signed out, an explanation was not provided.				
	A review and reconciliation of the North Hall Controlled Substance Shift Inventory form for April 2023 was completed with LPN MM at this time. When asked about the form, LPN MM revealed the form is utilized to count the total number of controlled medication blister packs in the cart. The form included documentation sections for Date, Time, Total # of RX (prescription) at start of shift . (+) Received from Pharmacy, (-) Emptied by Nurse, Total at End of Shift, Initial Signed: Means no discrepancies on blister packs, Outgoing Nurse, Incoming Nurse, # Turned into DNS (Director of Nursing Services).				
	The following inaccuracies and discinventory form for April 2023:	crepancies were identified upon review	of the Controlled Substance Shift		
		(prescription) at start of shift = 34; Rece nd of Shift: 34 . The date was initialed a			
		rt of shift = 35; Received from Pharmac was initialed as having no discrepancie			
	- 4/8/23 at 6:00 PM: Total # . at start of shift = 36; Received from Pharmacy = (+) 0; Emptied by Nurse: (-) Total at End of Shift: 36 . The date was initialed as having no discrepancies.				
	- 4/8/23 at 10:00 PM: Total # . at start of shift = 36; Received from Pharmacy = (+) 0; Emptied by Nurse: (-0; Total at End of Shift: 31 . The date was initialed as having no discrepancies.				
	- 4/9/23 at 6:00 AM: Total # . at start of shift = 31; Received from Pharmacy = (+) 0; Emptied by Nurse: (-) Total at End of Shift: 30 . The date was initialed as having no discrepancies.				
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	0; Total at End of Shift: 32 . The da - 4/12/23 at 6:00 AM: Total # . at st 14; Total at End of Shift: 18 . - 4/12/23 at 6:00 PM: Total # . at st Blank; Total at End of Shift: Blank . - 4/16/23 at 6:00 AM: Total # . at st Blank; Total at End of Shift: 22 . Th - 4/21/23 at 6:00 PM: Total # . at st 1; Total at End of Shift: 27 . The da The following incomplete/missing deform: - No documentation of Total # of RepM. - No documentation under section 4/6/23 at 6:00 AM, 4/9/23 at 6:00 PM, 4/3	art of shift = 35; Received from Pharmatte was initialed as having no discreparant of shift = 31; Received from Pharmatart of shift = Blank; Received from Pharmatart of shift = 21; Received from Pharmate date was initialed as having no discreparate date was initialed as having no discreparate was initialed. We have a form titled: Initial Signed: Means no way at 6:00 AM, 4/11/23 at 6:00 AM, 4/11/23 at 6:00 AM, 4/11/23 at 6:00 AM, 4/15/23 at 6:00 AM, 4/15/23 at 6:00 AM. The hall Controlled Substance Shift Inversing (DON) at 9:30 AM on 4/26/23. Where we was at 6 form. The DON revealed they were at 6 form. The DON revea	acy = (+) 0; Emptied by Nurse: (-) rmacy = Blank; Emptied by Nurse: screpancies. acy = (+) 2; Emptied by Nurse: (-) epancies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) epancies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) ncies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) ncies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) ncies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) ncies. acy = (+) 6; Emptied by Nurse: (-) ncies. acy = (+) 2; Emptied by Nurse: (-) epancies acy = (+) 4; Engtied acy = (+) 4; E

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0755		room was conducted with Unit Manage	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	was sitting on an open plastic bag	bserved towards the back left side in a with the front of the box facing the cabi	net door. There was no
Residents Affected - Few	identification present on the top of the bag/open box. Upon removal of the box from the cabinet, it was not to be an opened and unlocked black metal lockbox. The lockbox appeared worn and had a key lock. The locking mechanism on lockbox was engaged causing the box to be opened with the key lock remaining in locked position. The locking mechanism had visible wear and appeared damaged. The box contained two packages of very old appearing Tic Tacs, a Bridge benefit card for Witness AAA, and 15 bottles. LPN TTV asked what the bottles were and indicated they did not know. Upon touching the bottles to identify the contents, the bottles were noted to be sticky, and the contents were identified as liquid methadone. There were eight empty bottles and seven bottles of liquid methadone (prescription opioid drug) labeled for administration to Resident #253 in the lockbox. The label on each bottle specified, (Resident #253). Methadone. Dosage: 200 mgs (milligrams). Detailed inspection of the medication bottles revealed each of the seven bottles of liquid methadone specified the same dosage was in the container; however, there was different amount of liquid in each bottle. LPN TT was queried regarding Resident #253, and they revealed the Resident no longer resided in the facility but was unsure of their discharge date. There was no documentation and/or reconciliation of how much methadone was originally brought into facility. LPN TT wasked when and how much medication was brought into the facility. LPN TT revealed they did not know. LPN TT was asked to have the DON come to the medication room. When queried who audits and monitor the medication storage room, LPN TT did not provide a response. LPN MM did not respond. Resident #253's face sheet including their admission/discharge date s was requested. A paper was noted on the bottom of the outside of the open bag which had been positioned under the lock box. Review of the paper detailed, Security Bag . Instructions . 4. Remove adhesive backing and fold at line indicated to crea		d worn and had a key lock. The ed with the key lock remaining in the amaged. The box contained two is AAA, and 15 bottles. LPN TT was ing the bottles to identify the ified as liquid methadone. There ion opioid drug) labeled for pecified, (Resident #253) edication bottles revealed each of the container; however, there was a esident #253, and they revealed arge date. There was no ally brought into facility. LPN TT was TT revealed they did not know. If queried who audits and monitors in the method of the paper was noted on the elock box. Review of the paper old at line indicated to create Key. The form was undated and tures were on the form, LPN TT in was queried regarding the some the lock box. Review of the paper old at line indicated to create Key. The form was undated and tures were on the form, LPN TT in was queried regarding the some the lock box is a period of the when queried regarding the facility old narcotic/controlled medications recotic/controlled substances should dications which enter the facility DN was then asked why the as locked with no key when the able to provide an explanation. A face sheet, Resident #253 was ed if the lockbox had been in the they believed it came with the ne with the Resident when they explanation. When queried how they are Resident was admitted, the DON en asked what should have DN revealed the medication should esident upon discharge and/or sent

(continued on next page)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P.CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			FCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of Resident #253's medical record revealed the Resident was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses which included depression, alcohol use, abdominal hernia, hepatitis C, and drug abuse surveillance. Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cognitively intact and required extensive assistance to complete all Activities of Daily Living (ADL's) with the exception of eating.			
		an Admission Agreement . EXHIBIT G . Staff Performing Inventory: (Admission schart .		
	A list of Resident #253's personal belongings was not noted in their medical record. A Controlled N Administration Count Documentation Record for Methadone 200 mg was also not present in the m record.			
	Review of documentation in Reside	ent #253's medical record revealed the	following:	
	 9/14/22 at 11:31 PM: General Progress Note .Writer was given report from (Hospital). Resident was brought in alone about 17:15 via ambulance. Ambulance gave writer residents property lock box that medications and other property such as Tic Tacs, which was witnessed by second nurse being locked med room . (Authored by LPN BBB) 			
	- 11/3/22 at 2:05 PM: General Prog took all belong with (them) . (Autho	gress Note . Resident was discharge . I ored by LPN MM)	eave with two EMT driver. Resident	
	Review of staff list provided by the	facility revealed LPN BBB was not liste	ed as an employee.	
		253 was attempted to be contacted at none number did not belong to Residen	•	
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Witness AAA was contacted on 4/2 contact information, Witness AAA r interview was completed at this tim verbalized they did. When asked if admitted to the facility, Resident #2 stated, They stole it at (Hospital). I complaint with the hospital. I can gi Meth Clinic, Resident #253 reveale intravenous (IV) drug use and that Methadone. Resident #253 was aski stated, No. I thought they stole it at When queried if they recalled what Been a long time but six or seven bottles) are 200 milligrams (each). bottles have the same amount of lic replied, Yes, why. Resident #253 w them had different amounts of liqui get them. They must have taken so there goes to the Methadone Clinic worked at the facility and cared for want to get them in trouble. When each yes. I still have the key. I want it backinic. Resident #253 stated, I have back. When asked if there were an empty bottles back to the (Methado to keep the empty bottles locked up Methadone Clinic. Resident #253 v know, and had filled a complaint ag stop doing drugs, how the Methado to keep the empty bottles locked up Methadone Clinic. Resident #253 v know, and had filled a complaint ag stop doing drugs, how the Methado they did not have their lockbox and hospital had taken their lockbox and about it and were told it was not the #253 provided a physical descriptic they were very upset that the facilit On 5/1/23 at 10:34 AM and 5/4/23 bottles were contacted and a mess was not received. LPN BBB's contact information was not received by the conclusion of the state of the state of the state of the conclusion of the state of the state of the conclusion of the state o	I's face sheet revealed Witness AAA wit 18/23 at 2:40 PM. When queried if they revealed they were with the Resident at e. When queried if they recalled their streep they had taken their home methadone 153's voice raised and began speaking never got it back. It was in my lock boxet in trouble at the Meth clinic. When at they were going to a Methadone clin the Methadone had very specific rules ated, Have to keep it (Methadone) in a red if they were aware the Methadone at the hospital. Resident #253 questione was in the lockbox when they went to sottles (of Methadone). Resident #253 I take 100 mg in the morning and 100 reput in them when they receive them for as then asked if there was a reason all do in the bottles and stated, They all have the word of the top. With further inquiry with me. Resident #253 was asked if it them went to Methadone clinic with the queried if the box was locked when the ack. Resident #253 reiterated they can be to keep track of it all. I didn't know they empty bottles in lock box, Resident #250 in the lock box and take the entire lock repalized they were upset their lockbor gainst the hospital. The Resident expressions the hospital to recall the nurse's yield not return their property to them. The seriod of the seriod of Resident #253 revealed are. When asked the name of the nurse's yield not return their property to them. The requested from Human Resources States are survey. The reconciliation of Resident #253's Metical Resident #253's Me	had Resident #253's current and gave them the phone. An tay at the facility, Resident #253 with them when they were in an upset tone. The Resident tone. The Resident tone. The Resident #253 continued, I filed a sked what they meant regarding the ic as part of their recovery from and regulations related to lock box. I had to buy a new one and lockbox were at facility and d, You mean it's at the facility? the facility, Resident #253 stated, then stated, They (Methadone and I the bottles with Methadone in we the same amount in them when I are they were saying a nurse who are, Resident #253 stated, My nurse they were saying a nurse who are, Resident #253 replied, I don't y last had it, Resident #253 stated, get in trouble at the Methadone by had it (at the facility). I want it 253 revealed they are supposed to keep the same and they are supposed they was at the facility, they did not seed how difficult it was for them to ficulties they experienced when they asked a nurse at the facility are who had told them that, Resident mame. Resident #253's prescription pervisor CCC. A return phone call

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Policy: Medications are administers this state, as ordered by the physic manner to prevent contamination or requiring vital signs, record the vital narcotic book. Review of facility provided policy/pr (No Date) detailed, Policy: It is the with state and federal regulations in safeguards in place in order to precontrolled substances are stored in locked storage unit with access lim V) are accounted for in one of the finan-automated medication cart or documentation must be clearly legior non-stock Schedule II controlled recorded on the Controlled Drug Repolicy. h. The Controlled Drug Repo	rocedure entitled, Medication Administrated by licensed nurses, or other staff what an and in accordance with professional infection in 17. Sign MAR after administration in 18 signs onto the MAR. 18. If medication rocedure entitled, Controlled Substance policy of this facility to promote safe, hiegarding monitoring the use of controllement loss, diversion or accidental expose a separate compartment of an automited to approved personnel. All controlled substances dispensed from the designated ble with all applicable information provisubstances dispensed from the pharmate of the material substances dispensed from the pharmate of the material substances dispensed from the pharmate of the MAR is the source for documenting the charge nurse or other designee coned substances. Spot checks are performant appropriately documented; and ii. Meditedication cart/cabinet have a documer omated dispensing systems utilize a substances of the Drug Disposition Reference. In the Investment same on the Drug Disposition Reference.	to are legally authorized to do so in al standards of practice, in a stered. For those medications is a controlled substance, sign as a controlled substance, compliant and substances. The facility will have sure. 1. General Protocols: a. ated dispensing system or other led substances (Schedule II, III, IV, naces obtained from a dusage form. Written and usage form. Written and ded. iii. All specially compounded macy for a specific patient are other designated form as per facility and purpose of recording both cord is a permanent medical record any patient-specific narcotic aducts a daily visual audit of the med to verify. i. Controlled ications removed from either the anted physician order. 2. Storage abstantially constructed storage unit stance use. Witness any disposal or destruction areas without automated dispensing coess keys at the end of each shift. The ately as follows: i. Notify the DON, sort detailing the discrepancy, steps iscrepancy was noted; iii. The substances where theft is suspected ement Agency, State Board of defor Nursing Home Administrators.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	prior to initiating or instead of continuedications are only used when the **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on interview and record revipsychotropic medications prescribe Resident #84), resulting in Resider without appropriate consent and ris and/or the responsible party with the Findings include: Record review of the facility 'Use or given psychotropic drugs unless the documented in the clinical record, a monitoring and documentation of the that affects brain activities associated are not limited to the following cate Residents and/or representatives as alternative treatments/non-pharm Record review of the facility 'Graduresidents who use psychotropic dructinically contraindicated, in an efform Record review of the facility 'Psychipharmacy services, revealed that Finding Record review of Resident #1's phyevery day, Risperdal oral 0.25mg and Xanax 0.25mg two tablets every 12 Record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Apreceived medications of Cymbalta and record review of Resident #1's Aprecei	al Dose Reduction of Psychotropic Drugs receive gradual dose reductions are rt to discontinue these drugs. otropic & Sedative/Hypnotic Utilization Residents #1, #46, #79 and #84 were of the received and 0.50mg for a total of 0.75mg twice of the received Psychotropic Administration Received Residents as needed for anxiety.	IN orders for psychotropic se is limited. ONFIDENTIALITY** 22927 ormed consents were obtained for dent #46, Resident #79, and stered antipsychotic medication ations explained to the resident effects and adverse effects. 13/2023, revealed residents are not ecific condition, as diagnosed ad resident, as demonstrated by in. A psychotropic drug is any drug ir. Psychotropic drugs include but is, anti-anxiety, and hypnotics. (#5.) its of psychotropic drug use, as well ags' policy dated 3/2023, revealed in behavioral interventions, unless by Resident' list generated by the in the list. In the list is the sident #1 Risperdal oral 0.25mg and 0.50mg

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	medication consent and risk-versus normally get consent when the merevealed Risperdal started/active 3 should be getting the consent prior record with social worker G found r should be a consent because it is a resident/responsible party educate throughout the medical record. Record review and interview on 04 found in the former social workers a resident #46: Record review of Resident #46's pl Lamictal antipsychotic 50mg oral to 100mg and 25mg for a total of 125 day for schizoaffective disorder. Record review of Resident #46's ca with interventions of: Administer medicated 1/30/2023 revealed interventions of antipsychotic medicated 1/30/2023 revealed interventions of the new resident those and maybe there is a book in orders revealed that there are quet for schizoaffective disorders daily. I worker G revealed that there was rorder for Seroquel antipsychotic addreview on 05/03/23 at 09:38 AM with antipsychotic medication care plan Resident #79: Record review of Resident #79's plane.	on 04/28/23 at 08:53 AM with social wo is Benefits statements for Risperdal. So dication is started. Record review of ph /16/2023 per physician order, actual meto administering the medication. Recomo consent in the electronic medical recommendation in the social worker G did not return the social worker G did not return the provided in the electronic medications as ordered, and document be cations or non-pharmaceutical intervent 123 noted no interventions. Record review reventions of labs as ordered and medications of labs as ordered and medications with antipsychotic medications, because the electronic medication of the elec	cial worker G stated that the facility pysician orders for Resident #1 edication start date the nurses rd review of the electronic medical cord. Social worker G stated there isk vs benefits and ecord, social worker G looked G revealed that no consent was arm with any consent forms for the epressant 10 mg oral every day, Seroquel antipsychotropic oral der, and Seroquel 50mg oral every dehaviors. There were no entions. Record review of the 'New lew of 'Risk of Complications' care cations and treatments per lassess and monitor for side effects at she did not know if there are lause the old Social Worker did w of Resident #46's physician 125mg at HS. Lamictal 50mg daily onic medical record with social ications noted. Resident #46's new no updated care plan noted. Record en plan revealed that there was no not one of monitoring effects.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	P CODE	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0758 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	received Trazadone antidepressan	Record review of Resident #79's April 2023 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed Resident #79 received Trazadone antidepressant 100 mg G-tube at bedtime every day for insomnia, Seroquel 400mg twice daily via G-tube for anxiety, and Ativan 0.5mg three times daily via G-tube for anxiety.		
Residents Affected - Few	Record review and interview on 04/28/23 at 09:06 AM with social worker G of Resident #79's medical record revealed that there were no consents found for Seroquel, Trazadone or Ativan. There are just no consents that were done, it looks like they were not started, previous social worker walked out in January 2023, and the one prior to that had walked out also.			
	Record reviews on 04/28/23 at 09: medication consents for residents in	12 AM with the social worker G the stat residing on the East Hall unit:	e surveyor requested antipsychotic	
	Resident #7 was ordered Zyprexa 5mg for schizophrenia on 10/26/2022. The last consent that was found for Resident #7 was in 2019.			
	Resident #18 was ordered Depakote 250mg for bipolar twice daily on 12/17/2022. The record review of the medical record revealed there to be no consent.			
	Resident #17 was ordered Depakote 500mg for mood twice daily. Record review of the medical record revealed there to be no consent.			
	Resident #43 was ordered Depakote 125mg for bipolar disorder twice daily on 6/24/2022, and Seroquel 25mg at bedtime for bipolar disorder was ordered on 10/28/2022. The record review of the medical record revealed there to be no consent. Record review of the medical record revealed there to be no consent.			
	37668			
	Resident #84:			
	On 4/25/23 at 12:29 PM, Resident #84's room door was closed. Upon knocking and enterin overwhelming foul body odor was instantly noted. Resident #84 was observed in their bed wopen. The Resident had an unkept and ungroomed appearance. An interview was complete When queried regarding the medications they receive in the facility, Resident #84 revealed and just take what the nursing staff give them. Record review revealed Resident #84 was originally admitted to the facility on [DATE] and report [DATE] with diagnoses which included repeated falls, diabetes mellitus, and dementia with disturbance. Review of the MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the Resident was cogrequired total assistance for bathing and limited assistance with transferring, dressing, and			
	Review of Resident #84's Health Care Provider (HCP) orders and Medication Administration Record (Madocumentation revealed the Resident had received the following psychotropic drugs:			
	- Seroquel Oral Tablet 50 mg (Quetiapine Fumarate; antipsychotic medication frequently used to treat Bipolar, caution use in individuals with dementia), Give 1 tablet by mouth two times a day for Dementia (Start: 2/9/23; Discontinued: 2/24/23)			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
MANE OF PROMPER OR SURPLUE		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0758	- Quetiapine Fumarate (Seroquel) Date: 3/17/23; Discontinued: 4/19/2	Tablet 50 mg; Give 1 tablet by mouth to 23)	wo times a day for bipolar (Start
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few		c Medical Record (EMR), including all salso not documentation demonstration	
reductive / medical in em	,	documentation for Resident #84 was re	quested via email from the facility
	When queried regarding Resident a Worker H stated, No consent. Whe services/mental health provider in the was not seen and evaluated for meather facility will manage medications listed as Dementia when Seroquel provide an explanation. When asked and April 2023 when the Resident of provide an explanation. An interview was conducted with S 5/4/23 at 10:50 AM. When queried including consents and who obtains following up with Residents on psystem of the provider of the provide	at #84's EMR was completed with Social #84's psychotropic medications includir an asked if the Resident had been seen the facility, Social Worker H stated, No. edication management, Social Worker H s. When asked why the indication for Social was an appropriate treatment for denied why the indication for use of Seroquedid not have a diagnosis of bipolar, Social Worker H and Unit Manager Licel regarding facility policy/procedure relates the consents for the medications, Social who is following administrator that it was nursing. LPN Residents receiving psychoactive medications up for Residents receiving psychoactive medications up for Residents receiving psychoactive medications.	ng consent for Seroquel, Social and evaluated by psychiatric When asked why the Resident H indicated the Nurse Practitioner in eroquel use in February 2023 was mentia, Social Worker H did not el was listed as Bipolar in March cial Worker H was unable to msed Practical Nurse (LPN) TT on ted to psychotropic medications cial Worker H stated, I'm not up and obtaining consents, Social TT was then asked if nursing staff lication and stated, No, I was told it at 11:58 AM. When asked who is

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0759 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on observation, interview and than 5% when three medication error and Resident #250) from a total of practice resulted in the likelihood for sugar), hypotension (low blood preadministration dosage. Findings include: Resident #248: A medication pass observation for Practical Nurse (LPN) QQ. Per LPN subcutaneous (SQ- injection into fastiding scale insulin order revealed insulin for treatment of hyperglycen QQ was observed preparing Insulin detailed the date of the vial was op units of insulin from the vial and was administration and asked how man at the syringe. An observation of the confirmed there were seven units of lines on the insulin syringes. LPN C six units of Insulin Aspart from the stowards the Resident room. LPN Q the top of the transmission-based is Personal Protective Equipment (PF queried regarding infection control	not 5 percent or greater. IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of record review, the facility failed to enfors were observed for three residents as 25 observations, resulting in a medication adverse medication effects including soure), bleeding, and decreased medication and the same of the s	SONFIDENTIALITY** 37668 Issure a medication error rate of less (Resident #248, Resident #249, ion error rate of 12%. This deficient hypoglycemia (decreased blood ration efficacy related to incorrect ration efficient ration efficie

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0759 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	LPN QQ was observed removing in prepackaged syringe of Lovenox (a (milliliters) and proceeded to walk to Resident #248's medication orders Prior to administrating the Lovenox Resident #248's ordered dose of Lethe Resident's medication order. At mg/0.3 mL and the prefilled syringe why they did not confirm the dose or residents were receiving Lovenox at An interview was conducted with the [DATE] at 1:04 PM. The Director of VP RN E was made aware of mediprior to administration. VP RN E incomplete in the medication was MM contacted the Resident's health administered late. As LPN MM was Resident including Dyazide (combination Norvasc (medication used to treat a blood pressure) 100mg, they asked the wrist blood pressure was d+[DA needed to contact the Resident's hadministration in the medication or to hold the Resident's Dyazide, No and Cozaar from the medication cure Resident. Both staff were stopped LPN OO returned to the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication removed the Dyazide from the medication the medi	tion pass observation for Resident #25 nedications from the medication cart for inticoagulant- blood thinner medication owards Resident #250's room to admir revealed the Lovenox order was for Lot injection to Resident #248, LPN QQ wovenox was, LPN QQ did not provide a fter reviewing the order, LPN QQ confile they were going to administer was Lot of the medication, LPN QQ revealed the and had grabbed the prefilled Lovenox are [NAME] President (VP) of Operation in Nursing (DON) was off work due to illucation pass observations including errodicated they would address the concertificated they would address the medications of the cart. After the medications of the cart. After the medications of the cart and their pulse rate was 70 beats pealth care provider prior to administratificates. LPN MM contacted the Health Carvasc, and Cozaar doses. LPN MM was and pand proceeded to hand the cup of meand asked how many pills were in the incart and LPN MM began counting the lication cart, LPN MM verified they had not removed/verified the rexplanation was provided.	r Resident #250 including a a) 40 mg (milligrams) / 0.4 mL nister the medications. Review of ovenox 30mg/0.3mL SQ injection. vas stopped. When queried what a response and was asked to review rmed the order was for Lovenox 30 ovenox 40 mg/0.4 mL. When asked ey were unaware any other syringe from the medication cart. s, Registered Nurse (RN) E on ness and unavailable for interview. ors and LPN QQ being stopped in and ensure education completion. at 9:53 AM for Resident #249. LPN due to the medications being ation cart for administration to the edication) 37XXX,d+[DATE] mg, r (medication used to treat high sign measurements. LPN OO took were removed from the cart and informed LPN MM that Resident wer minute. LPN MM indicated they on as there were no parameters for are provider and received an order is observed removing the Norvasc edications to LPN OO to give to the medication cup. Both LPN MM and in pills. When asked if they had in not removed the pill and why the medications were given to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ciency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0759 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Review of facility policy/procedure entitled, Medication Administration (Reviewed/Revised: ,d+[DATE]) revealed, Policy: Medications are administered by licensed nurses . as ordered by the physician and in accordance with professional standards of practice, in a manner to prevent contamination or infection . Policy Explanation and Compliance Guidelines . 10. Review MAR (Medication Administration Record) to identify medication to be administered. 11. Compare medication source (bubble pack, vial, etc.) with MAR to verify resident name, medication name, form, dose, route, and time . 12. Identify expiration date. If expired, notify nurse manager. 13. Remove medication from source, taking care not to touch medication with bare hand. 14. Administer medication as ordered in accordance with manufacturer specifications .		

	1		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	FR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	. 5552	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure drugs and biologicals used in the facility are labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles; and all drugs and biologicals must be stored in locked compartments, separately locked, compartments for controlled drugs.			
•	37668			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to operationalize policies and procedures to ensure medication storage, labeling, and disposal per professional standards of practice for four of five medication carts and two of two medication rooms resulting in medications without resident identifiers, opened and undated medications, expired medications and medical supplies, and the potential for all Residents receiving medications from those medication carts, to receive medications with altered efficiency.			
	Findings include:			
	A tour of the North Hall Medication Cart was completed with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) MM on 4/26/2 at 8:33 AM. The following were present in the medication cart:			
	- Glucose Control Solutions; Dated	as Opened 7/20/22		
	- Carboxymethyl 0.5% Solution Eye undated	e Drops; Labeled for administration to F	Resident #249; Opened and	
	- Proair HFA 8.5 gm (gram) inhaler	; Open and undated; Labeled for admir	nistration to Resident #247	
	- Ipratropium Bromide HFA inhaler;	Open and undated; Labeled for admir	nistration to Resident #247	
	- Proair HFA 8.5 gm (gram) inhaler	; Open and undated; Labeled for admir	nistration to Resident #248	
	- Proair HFA 8.5 gm (gram) inhaler	; Open and undated; Labeled for admir	nistration to Resident #21	
	- Cetirizine HCL tablets, 90 Count t	pottle; Expiration date on bottle was un	readable	
	- Aranesp injection (medication used to help body produce/increase red blood cells) 100mcg (micrograms)/1 mL (milliliter); Opened and undated; Labeled for administration to Resident #244			
	- Insulin Glargine 100 units/mL; Op	en and undated; Labeled for administra	ation to Resident #248	
	- Insulin Glargine 100 units/mL; Op	en and undated; Labeled for administra	ation to Resident #249	
	- Insulin Aspart 100 units/mL; Oper	n and undated; Labeled for administrati	on to Resident # 249	
	- Insulin Aspart 100 units/mL; Oper	n and undated; Labeled for administrati	on to Resident #248	
	LPN MM was queried how long insulin is able to be used for after being opened and replied, 30 days. When queried regarding facility policy/procedure pertaining to dating medication, LPN MM revealed all medications are supposed to dated when opened. When asked why the medications were not dated when opened, LPN MM did not provide an explanation.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	observed. When queried what the refor Resident #247. When asked where the meds to administer to the Resident what medications were in the narcotic medication for pain) and Gif they had documented the medication Record (MAR), LPN MM indicated Documentation Record was review Medication Count Documentation the number of pills in the Resident's blister pack than on the Controlled A tour of the North Long Hall Medication and the medication of the North Long Hall Medication and the Interest of the North Hall Medication and the North Hall Medicati	g and Albuterol Sulfate 3 mg; 3 mL vial ons; Open and undated room was conducted with Unit Manage North Hall Medication Room: y two; Expired: 1/2023	replied that the medications were LPN MM revealed they had pulled they put them in the drawer. When ions included Norco (controlled, to treat nerve pain). When queried 7's Medication Administration Medication Administration Count time. Resident #247's Controlled d Gabapentin 300 mg did not match tions, there was one less pill in the mentation Record. K on 4/26/23 at 11:00 AM. The s; Opened and undated; Labeled er LPN TT on 4/28/23 at 9:09 AM.	

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	 ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	box was sitting on an open plastic identification present on the top of to be an opened and unlocked lock liquid methadone (prescription opic bottle specified, (Resident #253). I medication bottles revealed each of amounts of liquid in them. When as was unsure of their discharge date detailed, Security Bag. Instructions tamper evident seal. Other: Lockb signatures of staff members. There was originally brought into facility. I facility. LPN TT revealed they did not to the medication room. LPN MM eanything about the Methadone. LP requested at this time. After arriving including the reason the medication box but was unable to provide an econtrolled substances, the DON reto licensed nurses. When asked if Yes. A tour of the East Hall Medication in the room, a sink was present in the medication room. When asked, LP and paper towel dispenser were not 1/6/23 - Tuberculin Purified Protein Derivation 1/6/23 When queried how long the Tubert LPN ZZ revealed they thought it was 5/17/23, LPN ZZ was unable to proceed they thought it was 5/17/23, LPN ZZ was unable to proceed they thought it was 5/17/23, LPN ZZ was unable to proceed they thought it was 5/17/23, LPN ZZ was unable to proceed they thought it was 5/17/23 was still in the medication reconstruction of the medication re	nedication room, a black box was obse bag with the front of the box facing the the bag/open box. Upon removal of the box. The box contained eight empty boil drug) labeled for administration to R Methadone. Dosage: 200 mgs (milligraf the seven bottles containing liquid mesked, LPN TT revealed Resident #253. A paper was present on the bottom of seven and the seven adhesive backing and for the seven and the seven and how much was no documentation and/or reconcilentered the medication room at this time. N MM did not respond. A copy of Resider at the medication room, the DON was now as in the medication room, the DON was now as in the medication room. The DON was now as in the medication room. The DON was now as in the medication room. The DON was now as in the medication room and the recommendation was completed with LPN ZZ on 4. The medication room was completed with LPN ZZ on 4. The medication room had been repaid to replaced. The following items were on the treatment of the medication. When queried how the medication of the medication room. There was no hand the properties of the following items were on the medication of the following items were on the medication. When queried how the medication of the following items were on the following ite	cabinet door. There was no box from the cabinet, it was noted obtles and seven bottles containing tesident #253. The label on each tesident #253 in the facility but of the outside of the open bag which old at line indicated to create Key. The form contained illegible liation of how much methadone the medication was brought into the deep in the Director of Nursing (DON) come tesident #253's facesheet was sequeried regarding the Methadone N examined the unlocked black lock to facility policy/procedure for are supposed to be accessible only the double locked, the DON replied, when the medication room: If mL; 1 mL Vial; Dated as opened to be used for after being opened, we will the total dated as opened on the vial dated as opened on the safter being opened, LPN ZZ

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		A. Building	
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing	Majestic Care of Flushing		
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Observation on 04/25/23 at 02:20 F immunization/vaccines noted in the Below freezing temp. Immunization expiration date of 4/2024 unused, F 13 injectable 0.5ml IM expiration date 6/2024 unused, observed a full und solution with expiration date of 5/20 Aplisol solution with no open dated Influenzas vaccine (afluria Quadriv style bag on the bottom of the refrigilenterium of the refrigilenterium of the refrigilenterium of the refrigilenterium of the refrigierator temperature). RN/ICP A stated that vaccines should not be stored in the with RN/ICP A stated that the vaccine was from the October 2022 injections are from residents that dimmunization/vaccines can be retuin temperature and the need to keep response was given. Observation on 04/26/23 at 07:30 A (LPN) SS and the Director of Nursicolored tablets found in the bottom pink round tablet found in the middlight green small tablet with score in narcotic medication sheets random noted to have 20 tablets left on the surveyor asked were the missing to but I did not sign it out. The DON sway we do it. Observation of medication cart Narcotic count Observation and interview on 04/26/20.	PM of a Small brown refrigerator in Inference refrigerator revealed a thermometer to allow the refrigerator included a state of 6/2024 unused, Pneumovax 23 in appened bottle of Tuberculin Purified Properties on the door of fridge and one and loose on bottom of fridge on lower allent) 5ml multi-dose bottle opened wit	action Control office with emperature of 30-31 degrees. ed: Prevnar 20 injectable 0.5ml IM on date of 8/2024 unused, Prevnar njectable IM expiration date of otein Derivative, diluted Aplisol expensed with cap off, partially used at level, rolling about. Observed the cap off, undated and in a zip lock of the cap off, undated and in a zip lock of the cap off, undated and in a zip lock of the cap off, undated and in a zip lock of the cap off, undated and the floor. It is grees (below freezing grees to 45 degrees and that the expectation where after. The Influenzations were also used. The Prevnar CP A revealed that the about what about the refrigerator of they become ineffective. No cart with Licensed Practical Nurse in the time that the cap and one oblong wer of the cart. Record review of the served on the punch out card, The of the resident, I gave it this morning, answer, and stated that is not the I Resident Albuterol aerosol Record review of the Central short cas and counts.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	250mcq/50mcq 60 dose inhaler, no storage bag. Observation nasal mis with red tape from pharmacy opened container bottle; Non-sampled femily pharmacy opened and used, no open Non-sampled female residents Flut used, no open dated noted on bottle Fluticasone 50mcq top removed with bottle or on the blue pharmacy con Record review of the facility 'Storage drups ad biologicals in a safe, secutiologicals are returned to the dispute Record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administering the medical medication. (2.) name, strength, an administration. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administering the medical medication. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administering the medical medication. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administering the medical medication. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administering the medical medication. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administration. (5.) Quanity of the record review of the facility 'Controp the nurse administration.	ge of Medications' policy dated 4/2019 are, and orderly manner. Discontinued, ensing pharmacy or destroyed. Dilled Substances' policy dated 4/2019, ation is responsible for recording: (1.) Noted dose of the medication. (3.) Time of medication remaining; and (6.) Signatust to controlled medications are counted a	no open date noted on inhaler or nts Fluticasone 50mcq top removed bottle or on the blue pharmacy emoved with red tape from a pharmacy container bottle; tape from pharmacy opened and ottle. Non-sampled male residents d used, no open dated noted on revealed that facility stores all outdated, or deteriorated drugs or revealed that upon administration lame of resident receiving the administration. (4.) Method of re of the nurse administering

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
For information on the pursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Flushing, MI 48433	ogopov
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES	<u>- </u>
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0812	Procure food from sources approve in accordance with professional sta	d or considered satisfactory and store, ndards.	, prepare, distribute and serve food
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 22347
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility 1) Failed to ensure that food preparation and kitchen equipment were maintained in a sanitary manner and in good working condition, and 2) Failed to ensure that the kitchen refrigerators and freezers maintained a daily temperature log, resulting in an increased potential for food borne illness with possible hospitalization and with the potential to affect the census of 54 residents who consume nutrition from the facility kitchen.		
	Findings include:		
	During the initial kitchen tour on 4/25/23 at 9:50 a.m , accompanied Dietary Aide's B and C, the following was observed:		
	-The whole kitchen floor was observed to have food, papers and dust on it. There was a black dust pan sitting near the refrigerator with dirt and food in it.		
	-The resident microwave was found to have dried food on the bottom and top of the inside.		
	-Several small flying black bugs were observed flying around in the dish room and by the 2 white handwashing sinks.		
	During an interview done on 4/25/23 at 9:58 a.m., Dietary Aide C stated, We still have the black bugs in here, they are coming from the corner of the dish room.		
	-20 individual cups of juice were found in the 4 door refrigerator, with no dates at all on them or the tray the were sitting on.		
	During an interview done on 4/25/2 juices); it's just the two of us this mo	3 at 10:00 a.m., Dietary Aide C stated, prning, we had a call in.	They need to label it (the tray of
	-The large metal can opener was observed to have dried food particles on the blade area.		
	-Both of the white hand washing sinks had empty paper towel holders.		
	During an interview done on 4/25/23 at 10:28 a.m., Dietary Aide B stated Only housekeeping can fill the paper towel containers.		
-The ovens were found to have an excessive amount of dried/backed on food in side on t bottom.		ood in side on the sides and	
	-The [NAME] trap had a large amou	unt of dried [NAME] and food found in i	t.
	During an interview done on 4/25/2 ([NAME] trap) last.	3 at 10:10 a.m., Dietary Aide C stated	I don't know who cleaned it
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)		
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	 -2 clean and ready for use silver metal pan's were found stacked inside of one another and wet inside. -Several black flying tiny bugs were noted flying around in the dish room and near the back white handwashing sink. 				
Residents Affected - Many	-The front black grill of the juice ma -In the dry storage freezer, 2 gallon them (open and use-by dates).	icnine nad dust on it. ice cream containers that were open a	and partly used with no dates on		
	Review of the facility Dish Machine Log dated April 2023, had no docur	water temperature log dated April 202 mentation after the date 4/17/23.	3, and Three-Compartment Sink		
		emperature Log's dated April 2023, all ves taken for the whole month of April.	were incomplete regarding daily		
	Review of the kitchen Freezer Temperature Log dated April 2023, revealed no documentation after 4/19/23.				
	During an interview done on 4/25/23 at 10:03 a.m., Dietary Aide B stated We should be filling out the temp log's (temperature log's) daily.				
		3 at 2:50 p.m., Infection Control Nurse e filled out daily at shift start and end.	, RN A said kitchen refrigerator and		
	According to the 2017 FDA Food Code:				
	Section 3-501.17, Ready-to-Eat, Time/Temperature Control for Safety Food, Date Marking.				
	(A) Except when PACKAGING FOOD using a REDUCED OXYGEN PACKAGING method as specified under S 3-502.12, and except as specified in (E) and (F) of this section, refrigerated, READY-TO EAT, TIME/TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR SAFETY FOOD prepared and held in a FOOD ESTABLISHMENT for more than 24 hours shall be clearly marked to indicate the date or day by which the FOOD shall be consumed on the PREMISES, sold, or discarded when held at a temperature of 5 C (41 F) or less for a maximum of 7 days. The day of preparation shall be counted as Day 1.				
	4-202.11 Food-Contact Surfaces.				
	(A) Multiuse FOOD-CONTACT SU	RFACES shall be:			
	(1) SMOOTH;				
	(2) Free of breaks, open seams, cra	acks, chips, inclusions, pits, and simila	r imperfections;		
	(3) Free of sharp internal angles, co	orners, and crevices;			
	(4) Finished to have SMOOTH well	ds and joints;			
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (XI) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ANAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 4-602.11 Equipment Food-Contact Surfaces and Utensils. (A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTACT SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be cleaned: (S) At any time during the operation when contamination may have occurred.				No. 0936-0391
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 4-602.11 Equipment Food-Contact Surfaces and Utensils. (A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTACT SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be cleaned: potential for actual harm (5) At any time during the operation when contamination may have occurred.		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 4-602.11 Equipment Food-Contact Surfaces and Utensils. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm (A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTACT SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be cleaned: (5) At any time during the operation when contamination may have occurred.			540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0812 4-602.11 Equipment Food-Contact Surfaces and Utensils. (A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTACT SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be cleaned: potential for actual harm (5) At any time during the operation when contamination may have occurred.	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm (A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTACT SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be cleaned: (5) At any time during the operation when contamination may have occurred.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	(A) EQUIPMENT FOOD-CONTAC	T SURFACES and UTENSILS shall be	

	1			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0835	Administer the facility in a manner	that enables it to use its resources effe	ctively and efficiently.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 37668	
Residents Affected - Many	and procedures to ensure compreh	nd record review, the facility failed to instance administrative oversight of facility for all 92 residents residing in the facility.	ity programs and knowledge of	
	This deficient practice pertains to multiple levels of facility management and oversight and resulted in a lack of administrative knowledge of resident care practices and needs within the facility including but not limited to lack of knowledge of pressure ulcers (wounds caused by pressure), Preadmission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) completion, the provision of Activity of Daily Living (ADL) care, safe medication administration and storage, oversight and the assurance of the provision of nutritional services in a safe and sanitary manner, competent and sufficient staffing to meet resident needs, and the likelihood psychosocial distress, utilizing the reasonable person concept, and decline in the overall health and well-being for all 92 facility residents.			
	Pressure Ulcers:			
		Matrix form provided by the facility indic form, one of the four pressure ulcers w		
	Review of the CMS-672 Census and Conditions form, seven residents had pressure ulcers and two of the seven were facility acquired.			
		cers was requested from the facility Ad lineate if the pressure ulcer status (adn		
	1	strator provided a list of residents with pas admitted with a pressure ulcer or if the		
		strator provided a list of eight Resident e ulcers. Per the list, only one Resident		
	During the survey, the following co	ncerns were identified:		
	- The facility did not have a policy/p functionality and settings.	procedure in place for monitoring and e	nsuring alternating air mattress	
	- The facility did not implement planned and/or appropriate interventions to prevent pressure ulcer development per standards of care.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	- Resident #245 was found to have Tissue Injury (DTI - pressure injury on their heel and stage two (partial red/pink wound bed, without slougl documented by facility nursing staff - Resident #250 was found to have the right foot, near the base of thei Medication Administration and Storage. Improperly stored narcotic medications were observed in the form orientation and staff were working documented competency. The facility medication administration and interview was conducted with the concerns identified by the survey to administration/storage, orientation building. When queried how they were the facility is improving. No further concern, the Administrator replied, entering the facility at 8:00 AM, the the North and Medbridge Halls of the Administrator did not reply. When our are always looking at staffing and squestion asked. When queried regulation but stated, I think that were doing to improve it, the Administrator was unable to state of taken to improve resident care and 22347 PASARR's: Review of the facility list of facility is surveyor on 4/28/23 at 11:20 a.m.,	e two facility acquired pressure ulcers, i with unknown depth due to damage to thickness loss of tissue presenting as n) on their coccyx. The pressure ulcers of their coccyx. The pressure ulcers of their coccyx. The pressure ulcers of the a DTI pressure ulcer on the lateral as of the coccys. The pressure ulcers of the coccys of the a DTI pressure ulcer on the lateral as of the coccys of the	ncluding an unstageable Deep of underlying tissues) pressure ulcer a shallow open ulcer with a had not been identified and/or deet of their right heel and a DTI on to medication administration and undated medication, and expired deace pertaining to nursing ang medications without deets, medication replied, Ongoing issues in this exact Administrator indicated they think diff they had identified staffing as a substantial to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, the Administrator stated, We not provide a response to the staffing, and or the staffing that they not provide an prove on. When asked what they no (DON) completes audits. The audits, and/or corrective actions
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please con		tact the nursing home or the state survey :	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	2022) when I got here (started at the to do the PASARR's. I contacted Owas still in the system. Neither of use they (the facility resident's) are better, and they said they would work were available). I did tell the Admin meetings that I still could not get in the Administrator about 1 month again the Administrator about 1 month again the Administrator about 1 month again they could not get in (to OBRA person trained the social workers a system; no one came and told me. During an interview done on 4/28/2 (Cooperate) and she is going to get During an interview done on 5/2/23 gotten access to do resident's PAS ADL's & Staff Orientation Check-Off Resident #14: During an interview done on 4/27/2 baths weekly. I get one bed bath experience of the MDS cognitive assessmake her own healthcare decisions. Review of the Central Hall Shower shower on Tuesdays and Fridays. Review of the resident's electronic showers were given in 30 days, onlaresident went from 4/8/23 through 4 documented the same as the show showers don't get done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide X) only works on day's; they (6 done or gets, the Aide	3 at 8:45 a.m., the Administrator stated system to do PASARR's) so I emailed bout 5 months ago. I was not aware th I will email cooperate again right now. 3 at 9:30 a.m., VP (Vice President) of 6 them access. at approximately 10:00 a.m., Social WARR's. 6 Lists: 3 at 10:25 a.m., Resident #14 stated New yord other week. Sement dated [DATE], revealed the resident should record shower/bath record dated 4-4-2 by 4 bed baths were given, and no refuse 1/17/23 without a bed bath or shower go at 11:50 a.m., MDS Coordinator O state ther showers or baths. The bathing per/bath sheet. It's the responsibility of the ty get pulled off (Shower Aide get pulled CNA's) should be doing the showers are lent's) refuse, there should be a note per shoul	DBRA (Budget Reconciliation Act) cial worker before me who had left is to get in and do the PASARR's, BRA, so about 1 month ago I called BRA contacts, notes or names e IDT (Interdisciplinary Team) di work on it at that time. I last told did They (Social Workers at facility) I (cooperate staff). The same ey still could not get into the Department of the State of I just talked to did not get my showers or bed dident #14 was alert and able to have been getting a bath or 3 through 5-2-23 revealed, no sals were documented. The iven. Ited I didn't find any notes in the preference sheet should be the Aides (CNA's) on the floor if the did to the floor to work). (Shower and bath's if she can't get them on

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235132	B. Wing	05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:00 a.m., Shower Aide/ CNA X stated I am just the one (shower aide) for the whole facility. I am responsible to do 14 to 15 showers a day. I don't get them all done. I do 8 hours a day. If they (resident showers) don't get done, we don't have the staff, so that means they won't get done. The next shift CNA's are supposed to do them.			
Residents Affected - Many	During an interview done on 4/27/2 building, all the showers.	23 at 8:55 a.m., CNA Z stated She (sho	wer aide X) has to do the whole	
		23 at 8:50 a.m., Nurse, RN U stated We 2 CNA's, it's a problem. Honestly, they		
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 8:45 a.m., Nurse, RN AA stated Management expects us to get them (resident showers) all done. There is one day shift shower aide and seconds doesn't have one. I do get complaints from resident's lately complaining to me they don't get their showers.			
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:05 a.m. the DON stated, We have one shower Aide now, it just got changed when the census went down (cut staff).			
	During an interview done on 4/27/23 at 9:10 a.m., Resident #33 stated If I do not get my shower, and sometimes they try, I pitch a bitch, that's why I get them.			
	During an interview done on 4/27/2 changed when the census went do	23 at 9:05 a.m. the DON stated, We have wn (cut staff).	ve one shower aide now, it just got	
	Resident Interviews Regarding Sta	ffing:		
	facility to provide sufficient staff wit attain or maintain the highest pract facility's census, acuity and diagno- assessment. Providing care include	ty Nursing Services and Sufficient Staff policy dated 3/23, reported It is the policy of this ufficient staff with appropriate competencies and skill sets to assure resident safety and he highest practicable physical, mental and psychosocial well-being of each resident. The cuity and diagnoses of the resident population will be considered based on the facility ding care includes, but not limited to, assessing, evaluating, planning and implementing and responding to resident's needs.		
	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 8:40 a.m., Resident #45 stated They did not set up my breakfast to (breakfast tray). She (CNA) took the top off and ran out of the room so fast I couldn't tell her anything. I he to go to the bathroom and now my food is cold because she took the top. It still takes them for ever to answer my light, about 45 minutes to an hour. I have had accidents and I get hurt (hurt feelings) and ang			
	1	During an interview done on 5/3/23 at 8:50 a.m., Resident #14 stated It has been up to 2 hours to get the to answer my light. I have had accidents and I get angry with them.		
		ing an interview done on 5/3/23 at 9:40 a.m., Resident #29 stated It takes them a long time to answer m light, depends on who is working; about an hour sometimes.		
	Incomplete Orientation Skill Check-	-off's:		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	During an interview and record revial.m., the following staff members fill a.m., the following a reviewer signature. Staff Member GG, Nurse, LPN's Fill Nurse, LPN Orientation Competence confirming accuracy and completer as signature confirming accuracy and deviate it in. Staff Member B, the Director of Nurorientation/Competency Checklist signature (RN), however none of the any skill's that demonstrated review demonstrated review demonstrated review demonstrated from the Don's competency Checklist in the Don's competency Checklist in the Don's demonstrated speech Therapist L's fill (Resident Rights, Abuse, Elder Justian demonstrated staff; I asked No one from cooperate has done a staff's education of any files with the During an interview done on 5/4/23 evolving and changing, HR does the Kitchen: During the initial kitchen tour on 4/2 observed:	ew done with the Director of Human R les had incomplete or missing orientation censed Practical Nurse LPN Orientation gnature confirming accuracy and complete accuracy and complete accuracy and complete complete dated 8/31/23, both did not not not seen accurate the completeness. The provided HTML representation of the completeness of the compl	esource/HR DD on 5/4/23 at 10:32 on documentation: In Competency Checklist dated leteness. B/17/22 and Licensed Practical thave a reviewer signature L/12/23, did not have a reviewer L/s on me, I did not do it, or I did not sing Services ated 4/18/22, had a reviewer doff. There was no dates at all on the was no Director of Nursing all of any facility education done were not done (staff competency's pany said it was not my business we not had a chance to do an audit, have accesses to the contracted stated The orientation process confection Control).
	sitting near the refrigerator with dirt		·
	(continued on next page)		15p 5. 110 110145.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey :	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	handwashing sinks. During an interview done on 4/25/2 they are coming from the corner of -20 individual cups of juice were for were sitting on. During an interview done on 4/25/2 juices); it's just the two of us this monomer was one of the white hand washing simple. The large metal can opener was one of the white hand washing simple. During an interview done on 4/25/2 paper towel containers. The ovens were found to have an abottom. The [NAME] trap had a large amound provided by the company of the provided by the company of the company of the provided by the provided by the provided by the company of the provided by	and in the 4 door refrigerator, with no days at 10:00 a.m., Dietary Aide C stated, orning, we had a call in. beserved to have dried food particles or hks had empty paper towel holders. 3 at 10:28 a.m., Dietary Aide B stated excessive amount of dried/backed on funt of dried [NAME] and food found in it at 10:10 a.m., Dietary Aide C stated et al pan's were found stacked inside of a noted flying around in the dish room at the cream containers that were open at water temperature log dated April 202	We still have the black bugs in here, ates at all on them or the tray they They need to label it (the tray of the blade area. Only housekeeping can fill the food in side on the sides and tt. I don't know who cleaned it fone another and wet inside. and near the back white and partly used with no dates on 3, and Three-Compartment Sink were incomplete regarding daily

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	log's (temperature log's) daily. During an interview done on 4/27/2 freezer temperature log's have to be Call Lights and Food Assistance: Resident #14: Review of the face Sheet, MDS daily years-old, admitted to the facility or diagnosis included, respiratory fails blood pressure and embolism and breathing tube (trach) and was a full Review of the MDS cognitive assess her own healthcare decisions. During an interview done on 4/25/2 call light and stated, I had wet mysmuch I can do, I can tell the nurse. hours to get them to answer my lighworking, how long it takes to answer Resident #29: Review of the Face Sheet, MDS da [AGE] years-old, alert, and able to had a tracheostomy, and dependent chronic respiratory failure, diabetes high blood pressure. Review of the MDS dated ,d+[DAT decisions. During an interview done on 5/3/23 call light, depends on who is working Resident #30: Review of the Face Sheet, Minimum #30 was [AGE] years-old, admitted Daily Living including food set-up.	assessment dated [DATE], revealed the resessment dated [DATE], revealed the resessment dated [DATE], revealed the resessment dated and they won't control of the property of t	led Resident #14 was [AGE] ivities of daily living. The resident's kiety, Restless Leg Syndrome, high emities. The resident had a artificial ident was alert and able to make if take over an hour to answer her ight. I get angry, there is nothing me, it's scary. It has been up to 2 y with them. It depends on who is 2019 revealed, Resident #29 was imitted to the facility on [DATE], The resident's diagnosis included, eakness, stenosis of the larynx and able to make her own healthcare kes them a long time to answer my diagnosis sheet revealed Resident lendent on staff for all Activities of te, diabetes, heart disease, chronic

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	own healthcare decisions. Observation made on 4/25/23 at appression had a chicken breast on had not eaten his chicken he stated verbalized he wanted to eat the chihim when they delivered his tray. Resident #45: Review the Face Sheet, Minimum revealed Resident #45 was [AGE] own healthcare decisions, required and left eyes. The resident's diagnoclose-up shadows), glaucoma second disease, diabetes, chronic kidney of the preakfast tray in front of her and my breakfast tray in front of her and my breakfast tray in front of her and had to go to the bathroom and nown answer my light, about 45 minutes over an hour to answer my light, the Review of the facility Call Lights: A of this policy is to assure the facility and bathing facility to allow residencentralized location to ensure appretime response. During an interview done on 5/2/23 to answer resident's call light's. During the interview done on 5/2/26 for staff to answer resident's call light's. On 4/25/23 at 12:00 p.m., 6 residencen meal trays to arrive. 6 of 6 redrinks, or snacks were observed in	ccessibility and Timely Response policy is adequately equipped with a call lights to call for assistance. Call lights will opriate response. This policy does not a at 3:23 p.m., the Administrator said 30 at 3:25 p.m., the Director of Nursing s	ent #30 was in room in bed. The nen this surveyor asked him why he ut it up for me. The resident c; no one set-up his meal tray for ans dated 1/24/23 through 4/27/23, ATE], was alert and making her aily Living and was blind in right ness (category 5, only see's od pressure, chronic heart and lung dimuscle weakness. Tobserved sitting on her bed with sident stated They did not set-up of ast I couldn't tell her anything. I top. It still takes them forever to get hurt and angry. It takes them Y (un-dated), reported The purpose at at each resident's bedside, toilet, directly relay to a staff member or address an appropriate approved In minutes was appropriate for staff stated 3 to 5 minutes is appropriate Principle of their cites at all while waiting. No coffee, noom kitchenette.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	During an interview done on 5/2/23 confusion with the kitchen staff, that Inaccurate Facility Food Menu: Observation made on 4/25/23 at the food tray's. Observation of the menu dated We and Dinner Roll/bread, Chocolate Canap peas, a dinner roll or chocolate Review of the facility daily menu for Potatoes, Poppy Seed Dinner Roll	B at 12:00 p.m., Director of Activities Q at's why we didn't have drinks. e noon meal, Resident's #30 and #45 leek 1 revealed on 4/25/23, Marinated compression of the cookie, were to be served. Reside	stated Last week there was a lot of both had chicken breast on their nicken, Sugar Snap Peas, Potatoes nt's #30 and #45, did not have af, Honey Roasted Carrots, Mashed tten on 4/26/23, the noon meal the

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Provide and implement an infection **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on observation, interview an Control program that included: 1) Fillness and analysis for three month using on another resident, 4) Failur wound dressing change for Reside Resident #79, resulting in the likelihem Resident #79, resulting in the likelihem and for open wounds, with likelines Findings include: Record review of the facility 'Standrevealed all staff are to assume the could be transmitted during the coustandard Precautions to prevent the Immunization/vaccine storage: Record review of the facility 'Medic ensure all medications housed on a according to the manufacturer's reclight, ventilation, moisture control, serequiring refrigeration are stored in Temperatures are maintained withilevels are recorded daily by the cha malfunctioning, the person discove Department for emergency repair, routinely inspected by the consulta	in prevention and control program. MAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Condition of the property store Immunization/vins, 3) Failure to clean a glucometer after to have enhanced barrier precaution in #37, and 5) Failure to ensure PEG to have enhanced barrier precaution of the property of the	onfidentiality** 22927 Inplement a comprehensive Infection raccines, 2) Failure to log employee er using on a resident and before as and cross contamination during ube dressings for Resident #37 and ines therapy, lack of analysis of from improper glucometer cleaning on s. By with copyright date 2022, or colonized with organism that a. Therefore, all staff shall adhere to f, and visitors. Freeled It is the policy of the facility to macy and/or medication rooms e proper sanitation, temperature, ated Products: a.) All medications and at each medication room. b.) In each refrigerator and temperature event that a refrigerator is nort such finding to Maintenance by and all medication rooms are end, defective, or deteriorated

(V1) DD0/(DED/CLIDDLIED/CLIA			
(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
an to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
		on)	
Observation on 04/25/23 at 02:20 F immunization/vaccines noted in the Below freezing temp. Immunization expiration date of 4/2024 unused, F 13 injectable 0.5ml IM expiration date 6/2024 unused, observed a full und solution with expiration date of 5/20 Aplisol solution with no open dated Influenzas vaccine (afluria Quadrivastyle bag on the bottom of the refrigilation control Preventioni RN/ICP A Opened the refrigerator the temperature). RN/ICP A stated that vaccines should not be stored in the with RN/ICP A stated that the vaccine was from the October 2022 injections are from residents that dimmunization/vaccines can be returned temperature and the need to keep the response was given. Enhanced barrier precautions with Record review of the facility 'Enhant barrier precautions for the prevention precautions refer to the use of gown residents known to be colonized or increased risk of MDRO acquisition. During the Infection Control task on Preventionist (RN/ICP) A Standard meetings, the Interdepartmental Te Nurse/Infection Control Preventioni precautions that started in 2022, and wounds, MDRO's and infections. All covered the enhanced barrier precadocumented, that does need to get the rounding and relies on departmented.	PM of a Small brown refrigerator in Inferrefrigerator revealed a thermometer to I/vaccines within the refrigerator include I/vaccines within the end I/Vaccines IIII Mexpiration III Mexpir	ction Control office with emperature of 30-31 degrees. ed: Prevnar 20 injectable 0.5ml IM on date of 8/2024 unused, Prevnar njectable IM expiration date of stein Derivative, diluted Aplisol expensed with cap off, partially used at level, rolling about. Observed the cap off, undated and in a zip lock of AM with Registered size brown refrigerator on the floor. It is grees to 45 degrees and that the expression which is a variety of the facility to implement of the prevnar of the prevn	
	an to correct this deficiency, please consumers of the facility 'Enhant barrier precautions are from residents that dismonstrates and the need to keep tresponse was given. Enhanced barrier precautions with Record review of the facility 'Enhant barrier precautions refer to the use of gow residents known to be colonized or increased risk of MDRO acquisition." A standard review of the facility 'Enhant barrier precautions for the prevention with need to keep to residents known to be colonized or increased risk of MDRO acquisition. A covered the Infection Control Prevention of the refriguence of the prevention of t	A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433 an to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati immunization/vaccines noted in the refrigerator revealed a thermometer te Below freezing temp. Immunization/vaccines within the refrigerator include expiration date of 4/2024 unused, Prevnar 20 injectable 0.5ml IM expiratio 3 injectable 0.5ml IM expiration date of 6/2024 unused, Pneumovax 23 in 6/2024 unused, observed a full unopened bottle of Tuberculin Purified Pre solution with expiration date of 5/2024 stored in the door of fridge and one Aplisol solution with no open dated and loose on bottom of fridge on lower Influenzas vaccine (affluria Quadrivalent) 5ml multi-dose bottle opened wit style bag on the bottom of the refrigerator. Interview and observation in the Infection Control office on 04/26/23 07:20 Nurse/Infection Control Preventionist (RNI/CP) A observed a small dorm s RNI/CP A Opened the refrigerator to reveal fridge temperature was 31 det temperature). RNI/CP A stated that the temperature for vaccines is 34 det vaccines should not be stored in the door of the refrigerator. Review of the with RNI/CP A stated that the vaccine was used for the TB clinic and was vaccine was from the October 2022 flu clinic for employees, the TB solutic injections are from residents that discharged or refused the vaccine. RNI/i immunization/vaccines can be returned to the pharmacy. Surveyor asked temperature and the need to keep the vaccines at a stable temperature or response was given. Enhanced barrier precautions with resident care: Record review of the facility 'Enhanced Barrier' policy 3/2023, it is the polic barrier precautions for the prevention of transmission of multidrug-resistar precautions refer to the use of gown and gloves for the use during high-cor residents known to be colonized or infected with MDRO (Multi Drug	

Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

		1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	through April 2023, and that he did that the facility had a scheduler tha employee call in form with sign & S RN/ICP A stated that he stopped greating COVID positive call-in forms with RN/ICP A revealed there to be February 2023, March 2023 found 2022. Resident #37: Observation and interview on 04/27 station and then at treatment cart gresident's room. Surveyor observed pulled the over bed table to the left bathroom door and pulled on glove NUMBER] private room, Resident for to be Enhanced Barrier Precaution the room in hallway. Resident Care dressing in place. LPN S stated that then progressed from one wound to and right posterior leg (between an her mouth and it hurt to eat, and shabdomen, observed midline tube fecame back all better, and her skin I tube feeding was continuous and is positioned resident onto her right si Surveyor observed a stage II open to the wall, and used hand sanitized Surveyor noted long artificial finger curtain, so the door was covered, wound cleaner spray to spray the 4	that he has not been getting employed not get a report for the last Quality Ass t would report employee illness and entymptoms that needs to be filled out for etting the employee call in forms back is for employees. Record review of the end of the employee call in sheet for the end of the employee call in sheet for the in the binder, all other employee call in the binder employee call in sheet in the binder employee call in sheet for the binder employee call in forms back in the binder employee call in sheet for the binder employee call in sheet for the binder employee call in forms back in the binder employee call	surance meeting. RN/ICP A stated apployee call ins. The facility has an each employee call-in/call-off. In December 2022, and was only Employee Illness three ring binder emonths of January 2023, forms were dated for the year of Practical Nurse (LPN) S at Nursing essing supplies, walked to the curtain, not on the resident. LPN S supplies onto the barrier. Closed the (CNA) VV, observed room [ROO observation of room revealed there rawer isolation bin noted outside d-line abdominal peg tube with not larch 2023 as a buttocks blister are tween ankle and knee), left heel, dent #37 had developed thrush in they put in a tube feeding in her LPN S stated that the resident enoted when she came back. The ormal. LPN S and CNA VV eventual of the content of the power of the pulled the packages of 4x4 gauze used and plotted the left buttocks opened

(continued on next page)

moved to the lower posterior left leg wound and removed the old dressing dated 4/25/2023. Surveyor observed a Stage II or III with slough in center with red/pink edges, clear to tan drainage was noted to the bottom sheet of the bed and on the old dressing removed. The bed had brown moisture rings noted on the bottom sheet where the leg rests on the sheet. The surveyor observed LPN S remove her gloves go to the wall and use hand sanitizer, pull on gloves and open packages of 4x4 gauze, spray the 4x4 gauze and blot the wound bed, yellow stringy slough was noted in wound bed loose, not attached to the edges, drainage noted to gauze. Hydro gel applied directly into the wound (clear gel) and covered with a 4x4 foam boarder dressing. LPN S then went to the left heel, unwrapped a roll of gauze from around the left foot/heel, noted to have edema to foot +2, CNA VV pressed on the left foot edema area. Pink foam boarder dressing was peeled back, and the surveyor observed a dark to black area covering the left-out aspect of the heel.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	. 6052
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	into place and gauze was not replaresident across the bed and rolled side of the bed and put on gloves a knee) posterior, dressing dated 4/2 a small open area noted with bleed and sprayed the gauze with wound Surveyor asked the LPN S and CN they are to be on when the residen In an interview on 04/27/23 at 12:0 Resident #37 had Thrush in mouth tube to her abdomen, and she came back. There was a different streturn from hospital. LPN U was not that turned into a blister on her butt down and assess the wound on 3/2 a blister that developed into a stage blister; blisters are caused from rut LPN U the Right posterior calf wou of IDT meeting notes on 4/6/2023, Boots are soft cushion off-loading twere ordered on 4/5/2023, they are the boots not on. LPN U stated that we have enough staff they are just Interventions on care plan of soft b started on 4/5/2023. Surveyor asked task tab. Record review of the task being documented. Record review there either. The CNA's are to place were no refusals to wear the boots. Observation and interview on 05/02 room dressed in scrubs, there was door with lid open with no trash bag bed bath and was observed filling of	oots were reviewed with LPN U. Soft be thought do you ensure that they are on? tab revealed that the task to place soft of the MAR TAR revealed that the boote the boots on, and the nurses are to n	and helped to reposition the at the bedside table over to the right to lower leg (Between the ankle and area with pink/red wound bed with a gloves, and opened 4x4 gauze id a pat dry with 4x4 gauze. LPN S and CNA VV stated that uld put the green boots on now. Annager U stated that in March ness. Resident #37 received a peg U did not see her skin when she ger at the time of the residents staff nurses/CNA's told it is a rash gell open wounds. LPN U did go off lower posterior leg that was also 5/2023 the left heel started as a physician ordered protective boots, that opened on 4/14/2023. Review opened wound to right calf. The sitting on the mattress. The boots reyor relayed the observations of ster also, it is from friction. Staffing toots for off-loading heels were a LPN U stated there should be a boots on when in bed was not ts were not being documented nonitor the boot placement. There

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	05/04/2023
		B. Willig	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
Flushing, WI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Observation and interview on 05/02/23 at 10:10 AM the surveyor went and got the Registered Nurse/Infection control preventionist (RN/ICP) A and walked with the ICP to the resident #37's room. Both surveyor and RN/ICP A observed resident naked upon the bed with G-tube with no dressing in place to new peg tube. Observed CNA R giving bath with gloves and wash cloth in hand, but no gown for barrier. Brief was undone and folded under resident on left side. RN/ICP A stated that there should be a gown on the CNA when giving a bath it is right on the sign on the door. IN an interview on 05/02/23 at 10:23 AM with RN/ICP A the peg tube usually does have a dressing on the peg tube site. RN/ICP A stated that he spoke with the unit manager, and there should be dressings on the peg tube sites of residents that have peg tubes. Tube Feeding dressings for Residents #37 and #79: Record review of the facility 'Gastrostomy Site Care' dated 3/2022, revealed that the facility policy to perform gastrostomy site care as ordered and per current standards of practice: Verify there is a physician order for gastrostomy site care, Review the plan of care. (10.) Apply any other PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) as needed to protect self from any exposure to infectious material and to comply with any isolation precautions ordered. (11.) Maintain clean technique. (12.) Remove old dressing if applicable and discard in appropriate container. (13.) Wash hands and don gloves. (14.) Using soap and water, gently clean the area around the tube and continue in an outward circular fashion, ensuring that under the bolster is cleaned. (15.) Assess the area for any excoriation, undue redness, pain, or drainage. Report immediately to the physician if anything noted.		
	observations of Resident #37's roo or plastic three drawer isolation bin precautions. LPN S stated that the she lost weight, went to the hospita feeding in place with no dressing no looked great, no open or red areas continuous and is now not used be Observation and interview on 05/02 room dressed in scrubs, there is now with lid open with no trash bags now was observed filling container with	7/23 at 07:00 AM with Licensed Practic m revealed there to be Enhanced Barri noted outside the room in hallway. Re resident #37 had developed thrush in lal and they put in a tube feeding in her soted. LPN S stated that the resident cawere documented when she came baccause she can eat normal. 2/23 at 10:00 AM with Certified Nurse A or enhanced protective barrier gown on, ted in the can. CNA R stated that he is water and wash clothes. Surveyor obside that it was his phone not the residents	ier Precaution signage. PPE caddy sident Care planned for her mouth and it hurt to eat, and abdomen, observed midline tube ame back all better, and her skin ck. The tube feeding was Assistant (CNA) R in Resident #37's and the white trash can at the door giving the resident a bed bath and erved and picked up a cell phone

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Nurse/Infection control preventionis surveyor and RN/ICP A observed repeg tube. Observed CNA R giving I was undone and folded under resid when giving a bath it is right on the the peg tube usually does have a d manager, and there should be dress. Record review of care plans on 05 revealed: Resident #37 on 4/13/202 observed to have food meal trays from interventions for peg tube dressing. In an interview on 05/02/23 at 12:00 peg tubes not having split gauze dreplace. Resident #79: In an interview and observation 04/1 resident had lost weight since admit be around 200 pounds and now is I abdomen. Resident #79 walked own material around the opening. The fathe tube has not been used for a will an interview on 05/02/23 at 11:01 nurses are to have a split gauze dreview of site is to be cleaned Administration Record/Treatment A Record review of Resident #79's M (MAR/TAR) March 2023, revealed The treatments to peg tube were all Record review of Resident #79's care revealed review of Resident #79's care revealed review of Resident #79's care revealed review of Resident #79's M (MAR/TAR) March 2023, revealed to the peg tube were all Record review of Resident #79's care revealed	O PM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Unressings in place, she stated that it is the 225/23 1 at 2:56 PM with Resident #79 dission to the facility. The family member below 150 pounds. Resident #79 does er to show the surveyor his peg tube warmily member stated that Resident #75 hile. 8 AM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Unressing to the peg tube site and monitor AM with Licensed Practical Nurse/Unithave split sponge dressing in place by deach shift and a dressing is applied. Indiministration Records (MAR/TAR). edication Administration Record/Treatre to change peg tube dressing daily and I initialed as being performed. are plans revealed that the nutrition carcal care to G-tube site as ordered and	to the resident #37's room. Both e with no dressing in place to new d, but no gown for barrier. Brief here should be a gown on the CNA 1/02/23 at 10:23 AM with RN/ICP A a stated that he spoke with the unit is that have peg tubes. In nutrition/peg tube- care plan to peg tube. Resident has been There were no updated care plan with Manager U was notified of the practice to have a dressing in the practice to have a dressing in the practice to have a dressing in the practice to have and crusty to is takes food by mouth and that with Manager TT revealed that the probability of the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/04/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ED.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
	ER	540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing	Majestic Care of Flushing		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN (Each deficiency must be preceded by full r			on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	On 5/4/23 at 7:46 AM, an observat LPN OO was observed entering Reglucometer was in a plastic basket lancets (disposable, single use nec container down directly on the Res directly on the table. LPN OO then obtained the Resident's blood glucwith Resident #249's blood and plaexited the room and handed baskethe glucometer directly in the draw revealed LPN OO was a new nurse. An interview was conducted with L glucometer was used for multiple fapolicy/procedure regarding glucom cleaned with a wipe. When asked and prior to being placed in the basket MM revealed they were and that the why the entire basket was taken in residents. LPN MM did not provide. An interview was completed with U obtaining and completing POC blooroom, LPN TT replied, I would take appropriate to take the basket contresidents room, LPN TT replied, Yo needs to be cleaned, after a POC thand let it dry. LPN TT was informed Resident #249's room and not clean of attention. An interview was conducted with Ir queried if blood glucometers should should be. When asked if the glucostated, Should always have a barriglucometer, alcohol wipes, and lan table for POC testing completion, For observation of glucometer and significant was a plastic place.	ion of Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Nesident #249's room with the Point of C which contained a bottle of glucose modele used to puncture finger for blood glident's overbed table and proceeded to removed a strip from the bottle, inserted ose level. After completing the POC test occurred the glucometer back in the basket to containing the glucometer to LPN MM or on the medication cart without cleaning and they were orientating them. PN MM and LPN OO at 7:54 AM 5/4/23 accility residents, LPN MM revealed it was east and cleaning after use, LPN MM why it was not cleaned after Resident #t, neither LPN MM nor LPN OO provide were used for any resident requiring ble basket contained all the glucometer sto the room when it contains supplies the	MM and LPN OO was completed. are (POC) glucometer. The positioning strips, alcohol wipes, and blucose testing). LPN OO set the promove the glucometer and set it and it in the glucometer, and set, LPN OO removed the test strip on top of the lancets. LPN OO the lancets. LPN OO the lancets. LPN OO the lancets. LPN MM was observed placing ing. When queried, LPN MM 3. When queried if the same as. When queried regarding facility the revealed it is supposed to be 249's blood glucose was tested and explanation. When asked if ood glucose POC monitoring, LPN supplies. LPN MM was then asked nat are utilized for multiple AM. When asked the procedure for its are taken into the resident clean towel. When asked if it was not lancets into an individual was then asked if the glucometer under to the cart and stated, Yeah OO taking all the supplies into and, They just don't pay a damn bit A on 5/4/23 at 11:42 AM. When its completed, RN A replied they be its ident's overbed table, RN A the medication cart containing the one and set directly on their overbed are of the concern and had